INGERSOLL-RAND

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
with spare parts list

MANUAL D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN
avec catalogue de pieces detachees

BEDIENUNGS-UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
mit ersatzteilliste

LIBRO D'USDO E MANUTENZIONE
con lista ricambi

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in ‘ MANUAL DE MANEJO ¥ MANTENIMIENTO
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks, .

service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging con Lista de Repuestos
to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of
either.

FROM TO asleally Juand! s
SERIAL No. RANGE 556501 | { 556000 | Sadt adad Rl me



Doosan
Disclaimer


INGERSOLL-RAND

PARTS BOOK C.P.N. 92124502
ISSUE No. No 2

DATE : May 1985
Revised (10-12)

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MANUAL D'UTILISATION D'ENTRETIEN

BEDIENUNGS-UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG

LIBRO D'USO E MANUTENZOINE

MANUAL DE MANEJO Y MANTENIMIENTO


Doosan
DATE OCTOBER


INDEX TABLE DES MATIERES INHALTSVERZEICHNIS INDICE INDICE J.a_,.e.ﬁJl
© SECTION 1 SECTION 1 ABSCHNITT 1 PARTE 1 SECCION 1 Y il
GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES ALLGEMEINE DATEN gg:g;:‘i‘l’"ST'CHE DATOS GENERALES ° e Scaas
SECTION 2 _

f ABSCHNITT 2 - SECCION.2 P

SECT"E!N 2 Fonctionnement ! PARTE 2 Funcionamiento e
Operation : Avant de démarrer Bedienung P Wi
Before Startin Vor dem Start Modo d impiego Antes de la puesta en march eadl i
Starting Unit 9 Démarrage . Antassen Prima del avwiamento Puesta en marcha w4 iy
s.zp,',r;ﬁg Arrét Abstellen Avviemento Parada s

' ! Verifica spia/indicatori

SECTION 3 Arresto SECCION 3 ¥ il

SECTION 3 Lubrification ABSCHNITT 3 SECCIONS S
Lubrication Généralitds Schmierung I
General Vi:ar:;td'huile compresseur Aligemeines PARTE 3 General . aanall o ok
Compressor Oil Change K ompressorilwechsal Lubrifiqzione Cambio de aceite compresor PR
Huile moteur  Generalita Aceite lubri il ol ye

Engine Lubricating Oil Normalisation (ubrifiants Motordl Cambio ofio compressor E:E':;fiza::::r:;el:b(:i':arnte _ dpdor -
Lubricant Specifications — Tableau vorschriften — Tabelle Olio Motore c‘:;dro i
— Table £ il
TT 4 Tabella specifiche fubrificanti Sl

SECTION 4 ﬁﬁf,::,‘;’,‘:‘ 4 \?v:iﬁ:: i SECCION 4 “ »
Maintenance Généralités Allgemaines PARTE 4 Mantenimiento A

Do . . - " " Manutenzione Genera! O

gener:l \ Lin C!rcun de récupération Elrucklauffﬁ?fs-(lrhelder Goneralith Linea de recuperacion '-lu--l- Moz o
CCM’ rgﬂsso O?I Fi Fittre & huile compresseur ompressorlfilter Tubo di ricupero Filtro aceite compresor ) J—-"r-*i
omp r nter . i al
- ; o Filtro olio compressore ey . -

cs o Etément séparateur d'huile Kompressorélabscheider Elemento separador aceite a2
ompressor Qil Separator compresseur element Elemento filtrante det compresor LY Y b
Element v mall el
Huile compresseur Kompressor serbatoio separatore : gty é‘: ”

Compressar Qil Olio compressor Aceite compresor J“r"' J\:-’JI rua;
iy

. - H H M i} k . .

Tyres/Tyre Pressure Pneuma‘thue;-apressmns 2:2;2; eifendricke Pressione pneumatici Neumaticos/presidn neumaiticos "‘:_*: ot :‘L‘
Wheel Bearings ;!lc;ular;\:‘m‘: roues Motordlfilter Cuscinetto ruote Cojinetes ruedas _.,_,,_s *’;u‘J-'-' -
Engine Oil Filter : "e-“; - rr:oteurr & Sicherheitsabschathisystem Filtro olic motore Filtro aceite motor s
P B Sécurités entrainant Farr Sistema d'arresto di sicurezza Sisterna de parada protectora e
rotective Shutdown System du groupe - syl ol

Batterie :
_Battery Battarie : ) ) Batteria Batern’s’ o il
. - Ventilatorantrieb . . toci b ally i N o
ir Filter Elements i i Kompressordikiihler Regolatore dipressione e velocita Filtr mbustible motor : .
Air Fi Eldmants filtre & air N Filtri aria iltro co ible Ladibals )
Schilduche Regulador de velocidad y presion

Cooling Fan Drive Entralnment du ventilateur de Kraftstofftank Ventola di raffreddamento Nt
Compressor Qil Cooler refroidissament Radiatore olio compressore Valvula desca.rgadora ) ) JH ks s
Hoses Réfrigérant d'huila compresseur Tubazioni Impulso ventitador refrigeracion a i
Fuel Tank Flexibles Serbatoio nafta Mangueras JUatas 30 e
Réservoir de gazole Tanque combustible BV IS el

e

INGERSOLL-RAND




INDEX

TABLE DES MATIERES

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS INDICE INDICE .)u}QJJI
SECTION 5 SECTION S ABSCHNITTS PARTES SECCION 5 Lt FL:‘i:
Speed & Pressure Regulator Régulateur vitesse-pression Druck- uvid Drehzahlregler Regolatore di pressione Regulador velocidaqv presion L
Adijusting Instructions Réglages Einstetlung - Istruzioni per la taratura Instrucciones para ajustes i s VoY
SECTION 6 SECTION 6 ABSCHNITT 6 PARTE B SECCION & J"'Jw:
Trouble Shooting Dépannage Fehersuche Guasti Localizacidn de averids . :"ub
Introduction Introduction Einleitung Introduzione Introduccidn 2y
Trouble-shooting Chart Tableau de recherche des pannes Fehlersuchetabelle Tabella del guasto Cuadro de localizacion de averids G Yoy
Wiring Diagram Schéma électrique Schaltplan Schema impianto elettrico Esquemna de los cables : TS
Torgque Value Chart ) >
SECTION 7 ABSCHNITT 7 CAPITOLO 7 SECCION 7 e
SECTION 7 RECHANGES . ERSATZTEILVERZEICHNIS ELENCO DEY COMPONENTI LISTA DE PIEZAS el e p TV
PARTS LIST 7.1 Commandes bl gk p de et
I\o’iotaur -7.1 Fahrer 7.1 Azionamenti : 7.1 ¥mpulsadores, motor el I~ N
7.1 Drivars : E chanpernant Motor Motore Motor )
Engine s ;": bustibl Auspuff Condotti di scarico Escape Dl -y
Exhaust ystéme combustible Krafistaffsystemn Sistama d'alimentazione Sistama de combustible " "‘r':‘
Fuel System el
7.2 Air End : z:f“?:rr:sz;zsz::“pl ot 7.2 Luftaustrittsa.nda 7.2 Lata Aria Compressa: 7.2 Compresor ]“"-:"‘J"\_J" f‘*j"
Air end complete kompl. Luftaustrittsande Lato aria compressa al completo Compresor completo cﬁf-"_‘-.——:_‘j"
7.3 Air Intake System : 7.3 Systéme admission air . N ' . . Tkt Sy
Air Filter Assy Ensemble filtra air 73 L.uftansaufhvstem 7.3 Sistema d*ammissione deli*aria: 7.3 Sistema entrada de aire .
Air Filter Mounting Support filtre sir Luftfiltersatz Insieme filtro dell’aria Equipo filtro de aire L 211 Gea
Luftfilter-Befestigung Montaggio filtro aria Montaje filtro de aire "‘ )_5; .
7.4 Regulation : 7.4 Réglages . uf\ |ﬂ
Unloader Déchargeur 7.4 Regelung 7.4 Regolazione: 74 J‘“f "":,
Air Piping Tuyauterie air Ausgleichsventil Scaricatore Regulaci én Wi “:” o
Minimum Pressure Valve Soupape de pression minimum Luftfeitungen Tubature dell'aria compressa Descargador P bt e
and Discharge Piping et tuyauteris déchargeur Mindestdruckventil Valvola di pressione minima Tuberia aire I
Air Cylinders Cylindres air und Abgasrohre Tubature aria di scarico Valvula presibn mfnima e ‘-lv
:_’-5 f:[;ac_»i-nu System : Luftzylinder Cilindri aris compressa v tuberla de descarga ' ’i’:i:
an Drive 7.5 Systéme refroidissa ’ Cilindros aire T T
Qil Cooler Transmission ventllateu?e 7.5 Kiihlanlage 7.5 Sistema ¢i raffreddamento S e {?{“ﬁﬁbb
Separator Tank Refroidisseur huile Gebiiseantrieb Azlonamento del ventilatore 7.5 Sisterna de engriamiento D b
Oil Piping Réservoir séparateur Olkiihter Radiatore olio Impulsador ventildor bl g
. Oil Temp Bypass Valve Tuyauteria huile Abscheidertank Serbatoio di separszione Enfriador aceite e eyl Vv
i Soupape dérivation température Olleitungen Tubature dell’olio Tanque separador AP
7.8 Control and Monitoring huile Umgehungsventil/Oltemperatur  ya1uota di "bypass” per Tuberé aceite B L’"’l ST
System : temperatura dell olio Valvula de desvio temperatura Jhsay poteadll - By g
Battery . 7.6 Systime de contrdle t de 7.6 Steverungs und Uberwachungs - de aceite e
Wiring Harness and Switches commande Antage 7.6 Sistema di Controllo e di :llfis.'d l J'\T o
Instrument Panel Batterie Batterie Misura: 7.6 Sistema de control - J)‘l jJ=--'.l o
Control Panel Faisceau de cablage et panneau Kabelbaum und Shalter Batteria Bateria 2 2l
contacts instruments Instrumententafel Cablaggio & commutatori Mazo de cables e interruptores —
Panneau contrble Steuerpult . Pannello di strumentazione Teablero de instrumentos A J*_' ! -\':
Tablero control b e Al

Panello di controllo

Loadt f Gladl 2ill

ol

INGERSOLL-RAND




INDEX

TABLE DES MATIERES

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

INDICE

INDICE

7.7 Sub Assembly

Main Components —
Enclosure — Plating and Decals
7.8 Traiter Equipment
Running Gear — Lights —
Bumper — Wheels and Tyres
7.9 Fasteners

Recommended Spare Parts
and Maintenance/Service Kits

7.7 Sous-ensemble
Principaux composarnts
Compris — Plagues et auto-collants

7.8 Equipement remorque
Accessoires de marche —
Lumidres — Amortisseur —
Roues at pneus

7.8 Fixations

8.0 Pidces détachées
recommanciées et kits d'entretien

1.7 Unteraufbau
Hauptbestandteile -
Anlagen - Ausstellung der
amtlichen Bescheinigung
und Abziehbilder

7.8 Anhiinger —Aussiattung
Laufwerk - Lichter —
StoRdimpfer - Rider und Reifen
7.9 Befestigungen

8.0 Empfohlene Erstazteilliste
und Wartungs/Kundendiestsitze

7.7 Sottogruppi
Elementi principali—
Allegati— Placcatura ed adesivi

7.8 Apparecchiatura di
Rimorchio

Trasmissione — Luci —
Paraurti — Ruote e Pneumatici

7.9 Dispositivi di Fissaggio
8.0 Pezzi di ricambio raccomandati

e corredi di manutenzione e
d’intervento

7.7 Sub-montaje
Componentas principales -
Incluso - placas y calcomanias

7.8 Equipo remolcador
Tren rodante - luces
parachoques - ruedas y
neumaticos

7.9 Abrazoderas
8.0 Kits recomendados

de repuestos y mantenimiento/
sarvicio

o2

INGERSOLL-RAND




FOREWORD

AVANT - PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

INTRODUCCION

In preparing this multitanguage

- publication, every effort has
buen made to provide sufficient
information to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so as to
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor. All classes of
equipment, regardless of how
well built, require a certain
amount of attention. The pur-
pose of this publication is to
acquaint an operator with the
functions, operation and servic-
ing of the various companents,
which were built with the very
best of materials and workman-
ship, to obtain maximum life
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions should be care-
fully read to obtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in good mechanical condition.
For major servicing, not covered
in this publication, consult your
nearest Ingersoll-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor was
purchased . Correspondence with
a branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
number- ot the' compressor as
well as the model.

Tous nos effons ont é1é apponés
dansla composition de cete
brochure en vue d’informer
I'utilisateur aussi complétament
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d'obenir le maximum de
rendement.

Tous les équipements sams
exception, quelle que soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d’attention.

Le but de cette brochure est de
farniliariser 'utilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et fubrification
des différents composants de la
machine, lesquels ont éé
fabriqués avec des matériaux de
premier choix et une main
d'ceuvre des plus qualifiées, dans
le but de prolonger au maximum
ta vie du compresseur.

Avant la miss en route de la
machina, il importera de lire
attentivernent les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaite des consignes &
respecter.

Il faut que V'utilisateur soit fier -

de son compresseur et qu’ll le
garde dans un état impeccable de
propreté et de fonctionnement.

Pour des réparations importantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,
cansuiter le plus proche bureau
de 1a Compagnie tngersoll-Rand
ou le Distributeur chez wui le
compresseur 8 6td achetéd. Dans
toute correspondance, précise?
bien le type du compresseur et
son numéro de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anleitung
sol! dem Bedienungspersonal
alles Wissenswerte iber die
Wartung und einen stérungs-
freien Betrieb vermittetn, Die
einselnen beschreibungen sollen
mit der Funktion, Bedienung
unr' Wartung vertraut machan,
um eing optimale Leistung und
tange Lebensdauer des Gerétes
zu gewdhrleisten.

Die Anleitung sollte vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Kompressor
sorgfattig gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und
fachgerechte Wartung genau
kennenzuternen.

Fir weitere Hinweise, die nicht
in dieser Anleitung enthalten
sind, wenden Sie sich bitten an
den zentralen Kundendienst in
der Hauptverwaltung der
Ingersoll-Rand GmbH, Raobert-
Zapp-Str. 7, 4030 Ratingen, Tel.
02102-4051, FS 8585006.

Geben Sie bei Anfragen immer
die Serien-Nr. und den Typ des
Kompressors an.

Nella stesure di quest: pub-
blicazione in pitl lingue si u {atto
ogni sforzo per dere all dperatore
tutte te informazioni necessarie
per ottenere dalla macchina le
migliori  prestazioni  con il
massimo rispettodelle condizioni
d’uso @ manutenzione,

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sermpre sicune

elementari operazioni di
manutenzione. to scopo di
questa pubblicazione €& di

familiarizzare I'operatore con la
manutenzione della macching, la
lubrificazione di tutti i suoi
compenenti costruiti con
materiali selezionati ed
assemblati de  manodopera
qualificate, it tutto el fine di
oftenere la messima durata del
Vostro compressore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
é opportuno leggere attenta-

mente le istruzioni at fine di -

conoscere sufficienternente le
reali prestazioni a caratteristiche
defta macchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
mantenetelo pulito e in buone
condizioni meccaniche. Per
ulteriori & pil precise consigli
sulla manutenzione non riportati
su questa pubblicazione, consul-
tate it rappresentante o la filiale
Ingersoll-Rand piU vicina. Per
qualsiasi contatto o corrispon-
denza con le filiali o il
rappresentante Ingersol)-Rand si
dovrd sempre specificare il
modello detla macchina e il suo
numero di matricola.

Se ha preparado este manual
con sumo cuidado con el
propésito de dar al operario toda
la informacidn necesaria para el
rendimiento méximo, y sin
averigds, del compresor. Todo
equipo, aunque sea de la mejor
fabricacidn, exige atencién. El
objeto de esta pubticacion es el
de hacer conocer al operario las
funciones, las operaciones y ¢l
mantenimiento de los distintos
componentes, los cuales han
sido fabricados con elementos y
mano de obra de primera
calidad, para asi protonger al
maximo la vida del compresor.

Antes de |la puesta en marcha de
la maquina hay que leer con
atencibn las instrucciones, para
asi tener un perfecto conoci-
miento de las medidas que hay
gue tomar. El operaric debe
estar orgulloso de su compresor,
manteniéndolo en un estado
impecable de
funcionamiento. Cuando sea
necesario realizar un servicio de
revisibn mayor, no incluida en
esta  publicacion, se debe
consultar a la Oficina de
fngersof-Rand mds préxima, ©
al distribuidor donde se compré
el compresor. Cada vez que se
haga una consulta la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modelo como el nimero de serie
del compresor.

limpieza y de,

alaet L:;J.' . a‘..é.i_-‘ :J* J-b BV
SRV RNKF YL I PEPE U P TS
sk 0¥ L) Y el
Je hilall n fad sy des
FRICR PR RIS RPN S
, Ny

sl B8 Clhy, el
p3am _.E.'.“ J’...n.g o ol dall
CAlall e A e
U'Li-..‘.l" ..,...'.-.. - 5‘..2_“ ada o
oot diaY ik il
T U P TS VLR e
ool "_._.’-‘l.g‘- HAY ._Léii g
L5k el hailal O

RECERY

ey

o hilall sy cadl b
S amd] Ll ol N1 Gl S
i 3l i 4o
U 1 L adaim s LazLall, v
Hesl o Lt ias LSS
sda Ll Y W LS U Ll
I I
EAUR S T St 35,
Aot o onies | heLall we oy 2
5is _,-_.. i;.‘.,Ll N __’;‘_;-JI 84
BLoVL helall LD 500 S5

NI

«3

INGERSOLLRAND




GENERAL DATA

1630

3035 .

1104

[

S d

4490

INGERSOLLRAND




CARACTERISTIQUES

GENERAL DATA TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model P250.SD Modéle P250 SD Modell P250 SD
Actual Free Air Delivery 250 cfm 118 L/S Débit réel d'air 250 cfm 118 L/S .Tatséchliche 250 cfm

Normal Operating Pressure

Maximum Pressure

Operating Ambient Temp

_ Range at Sea Level
Cooling System

102 Psig 7 Bar
114 Psig 7.9 Bar
23°C - 629

Oil Infection

Pression de marche normale

. Maxi Pression

Temperature ambiante de

102 psig 7 Bar
114 Psig 7.9 Bar
23°c —52°C ,

marche au niveau de [a mer entre

Normaler Betriebsdruck
Max. Druck
i Betrieblicher Umgebungstemp-
eraturbereich bei Seehohe

100 Psi (6.9 Bar) 102 psig 7 Bar
114 Psig 7.9 Bar

23°c —52°¢C

Qil Capacity 14 Ltrs. 3 Imp Gal- Systeme de refroidissement Injection d’huile Kiihlanlage Oleinspritzung
Capacité huile 14 Ltrs. 3 Imp Gal Fiillvermogen 14 Ltis-_3‘ |mDV Gal
ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR
Typ / Modelt Deutz F4L912

Type / Modet

No. of Cylinders

Qil Capacity

Speed at Full Load

Speed at Idle

Electrical System

Power Available at 2600 Rpm
Battery '

Fuel Tank Capacity

Deutz F41.912

4

9.46 Ltrs. 2.08 Imp Gal
2500 Rpm

1400 Rpm .

12 Volt Neg Ground
74 B.H.P. 55.2 Kw

128 ah 510cc

118 Ltrs. 26 Imp Gal

Type/Modéle
Nombre de cylindres
Capacité huile
Vitesse & charge pleine
Vitesse au ralenti
Systame électrique
Puissance disponible a
2500 pmn
Batterie
Capacité réservoir combustibie

Deutz F4L912

4

9.46 Ltrs. 2.08 tmp Gal
2500 Rpm

1400 Rpm

12 volt a 1a terre

74 B.H.P.55.2 Kw

128 ah 510cc

118 Ltrs. 26 Imp Gal

i Zylinderanzahl

’ Fiillvermégen O
Geschwindigkeit bei

Vollbelastung

Elektroanlage

Batterie

4
9.46 Ltrs. 2.08 imp Gal
2500 Rpm

Geschwindligkeit im Leerlauf (1400 Rpm

12 volt, negative erdung

Verfugbare Leistung bei 2500 U/min 74 B.H.P. 65.2 Kw

128 ah 510cc

Fiillvermdgen Brennstofftank 118 Ltrs. 26 Imp Gal

WEIGHTS

Poids

GEWICHTE

Shipping Weight

Gross Weight

{Ready to Operate)

No. of Wheels / Tyre Size
Tyre Pressure

1300 kg
1400 kg

2/6.70 15 x 6PR

3.26 Bar 47.1 Psig

Poids d'expédition

Poids brut

{Prat A la marche)

Nombre de roues/Taille pneu
Pression pneu

1300 kg

. 1400 kg

- 2/8.7015x 6

3.25 Bar 47.1 Psig

Versandgewicht
Brittogewicht
(betriebsbereit)

Reifendruck

Anzahl der Rider/Reifengrifie

1300 kg
1400 kg

2/6.70 15 x 6PR
3.25 Bar 47.1 Psig

1 .1 EEC RUNNING GEAR

INGERSOLLRAND




CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES -
Gle ol ks
GENERALI )
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR daall
Modello P250 SD - Modeto P250 SD J ¥ sabe vve Jasl
Mandata Aria Effettiva 250 cfm 118 L/S Entrega actual de aire libre 250 cfm 118 L/S oWV e G e Gkt ohpgld fadll oo
Pressione Normale d’Esercizio 102 psig 7 bar Presibn operacion normal 1_D-2Ap'sig 7 bar QL L) Ll eyl Wb v ‘__;al_,.ll Jorrdl bis
Presion Makima 114 Psig 7.9 Bar Pressione Massima 114 Psig 7.9 Bar et 1 i al)
Gamma temperatura ambiente  23°C —52°C Gamna de temperatura ambiente 23°C — 52°C vy kil il il s il
di esercizio a livello mare de operacion al nivel del mar . o e g o e
{quota zero} _ i
Sistema di Raffreddamento Iniezione ollo Sistema de enfriamiento Inyeccion aceite L, 2l el
Capacita Olio 14 Ltrs. 3 Imp Gal Capacidad de aceite 14 Ltrs. 3 Imp Gal A Sl A
MOTORE MOTOR 40
Modello Deutz F41912 Tipo/Modelo Deutz F4L912 SN IIN G e Sl g sl
Numero di Cilindri 4 No. de cilindros 4 1 Sl e
Capacita Olio 9.46 Ltrs. 2.08 Imp Gal Capacidad de aceite 9.46 Ltrs. 2.08 Imp Gal AN A
Giri a regime massimo 2500 Rpm Velocidad con carga completa 2500 Rpm Yor: Sl LS i
Giri a regime minimo 1400 Rpm Velocidad en vacio | 1400 Rpm Ve Foldl § ae i
Impianto Elettrico 12 volt/terra neg. Sistema elétrioc 12 volt tierra neg. ) il b hali Y SUAS Pl
Potenza disponibile a 2500 rpm 74 BHP 55.2 KW 'Potencia disponible a 2500 rpm 74 BHP 55.2 KW bloshS 00, ¥ [ mSalbas ve  BSM Fise Yoo s bWllEud
Batteria 128 ah 510cc Bateria 128 ah 610cc ' . _"‘{Jl}"jl i
Capacita Serbatoio Carburbante 118 Ltrs. 26 imp Gal Capacidad tanque combustible 118 Ltrs. 26 Imp Gal 255511 Ol e |
PESI PESOS YR [
Peso di Spedizione 1300 kg Peso embarque 1300 kg ) : o~ f"J'JJ'
Peso Lordo {pronto a 1400 kg Peso bruto (listo para trabajar) 1400 kg A5 Y Je o
funzionare NiUmero de ruedas/tamanode  2/6.70 15 x'6PR ) (ol aley
Numero di ruote/dimensione  2/6.70 15 x 6PR Neum aticos SUBAL olae f e
dei pneumatici Presidn neurn aticos 3.25 Bar 47.1 Psig LYl
Pressione dei pneumatici ; 3.25 Bar 47.1 Psig
1 .2 INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO Jahasit

2 .0 - | INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L‘USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J_. i ‘

BEFORE STARTING

1. Place the unit in a position
as level as possible. The design
of these units permits » 15 degree
lengthwise and a 15 degree side-
ways limit on owm-ofdevel
operation. The engine, not the
compressor, is the limiting factor
in any cese. When the unit is to
be operated out-ofdevel it is
important to keep the engine
crankcase oil level near the high
level mark {with the unit level}.
DO NOT overfil either the
engine or the compressor with
oil,

CAUTION : 1 the unit is to be
connected to a common header
or together with any other source
of compressed sir: make sure a
checkvalve is fitted to the unit.
2. Open blowdown valve to

ensura all pressure is relieved in
system. Then close valve.

3. Check the compressor oil
level in sight glass with compres-
sor level, oil fevel should be
between max. & min. marks on
sight glass indicator.

4, Check the engine lubricat-
ing oil in accordance with the
apersting instructions of the
angine oparator’s manual.

5. Chack diesel fuel level. A
good rule is to top up after each
shift.

This prevents condensation
ocecurring in fuel tank.

CAUTION : Useo only a No.2.D
dieset fuel oil with 8 minimum
catane number of 45 and suiphur
content not greater than 0.5%.

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Placer le groupe sur sol
sussi plat que possible. L'incli-
naison maximale est fixéa A 1
ausst bien dans le sens de fa
fongueur que dans celui de la
fargeur. Le moteur, non pas le
compresseur, constitue le facteur
limitatif. Sl  est envisagé
d'exploiter fe groupe sur une
dénivelation, il est important que
f'huitle moteur arrive jusqu’au
repdre maxi ou peu s'en faut
{groupe horizontal}.

NE PAS TROP REMPLIRd 'huile
ni ke moteur ni le compresseur.

ATTENTION : Montage obligs-
toire sur le groupe d'un clapet
de retenue en cas de branche-
ment & un collecteur de mise en
commun ou A upe aulre source
d'air comprimé.

2, Ouwrir la soupape d'éch-
appement afin d'slléger e syst-
éme de toute pression. Puis
fermer 1a soupape.

3. Contrdle du niveau d'huile
compresseur & I"aide du viseur;
comprasseur de niveau, "huile
doit arriver entre lps repéres
maxi et mini du viseur.

4. Contréle de I'hyile moteur
suivant prescriptions de la doc
umentation du constructeur.

5. Contrdte du nivesu de
gazole. Il est une bonne pratique
de faire le plein au terme de
chaque posta.

Ceci empéche la condensation
dans les réservoirs de carburant.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1. Kompressor
waagerecht aufstellen. Seine
Konstruktion erlaubt den
Betrieb bei 15% Neigung in
Léngsrichtung und 15° Neigung
in Querrichtung, einem Grenz-
wert, der Letzten Endes nicht

maglichst

" durch den Kompressor, sondern

durch den Motar bedingt wird.
Bei Betrieb des Kompressors auf
schragem Gelinde ist darauf zu
achten, daR {bei waagerechter
Stehung} der Olstand im Kurbel-
gehduse des Motors mdglichst
naha an die obere Markierung
herankommt.

Motor und Kompressor NICHT
mit Ol iberfiillen.

ACHTUNG :Wenn der Kompres-
sor  an  éinen gemeinzamen
Druckkessel sngeschlossen oder
oder mit anderen Kompressoren
usammengeschaltet werden soll,
mufl unbedingt ein Riickschlag-
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2, Zur volisténdigen Druck-
entfastung des Systems das
Entlastungsventil &ffnen. Dann
wieder schlieBan.

3. Bei waggerechtern Kom-
pressor den Otstand im Schauglas
ablesean; er mufl zwischen der
Maximal- und Minimal- Markier-
ung des Schauglases liegen.

4. Motorschmiarél nach den
Anweisungen des Motorhand-
buches kontrollieren,

PRIMA DI AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Piazzare la macchina in una
posizione 1a piu orizzontale pos-
sibte, I massimo distivello con-
sentito dal disegno & di 159 sia
nel senso della tarhezza che in
senso longitudinale. In ogni caso,
il fattore che timita la possibilita
di usare 1a macchina in dislivelto
non & il gruppo compressore, ma
il motore. Quando si debba
lavorare in  posizione non

livellata, ocdorre mantenere il .

livello olio nella coppa motore
{misurato con la macchina in
posizione orizzontale vicino al
segno di max,

In ogni caso, NON memere matk,
né nel motore né nel compres-
sore, pit olio defla Sguantitd
massima consentita.

ATTENZIONE : Sella macchina
viane collegata ad un collettore
comune, o viene montato in
paraltelo con aitre fonti di aria
compressa, si dovrd instellare
sulla macchine una veivole di
non ritorno.

2, Aprire 1a valvola di scarico
in modo da scaricare tutta la
pressione presente nel sistema,
Chiudere guindi questa valvola,

3. Cotcompressareinposizione
livellata, controliare attraverso il
ventrine spia il livello olio nel
compressore. Tale livello deve
essere tra | contrassegni max._ e
min. sul vetro indicatore,

OPERACION ANTES DEL
ARRANQUE ]
1. Colocar ta unidad en la
posicidn la mas horizontal
posible. El disefo de estas
unidades permite una operacion
desnivelada con un limite de
15°, tanto a lo largo como
iateralmente, El motor v no el

compresor es el factor restrictivo

en cada caso. Cuando sea neces-
ario operar la unidad en una
posicibn  desnivelada es impor-
tante que el nivel de aceite del
cdrter corresponda a la marca
superior en el indicador, verifi-
cado cuando la unidad se encuen-
tra en la posicidn horizontal,

NO LLENAR ni el motor ni el
compresor ¢on un exceso de
aceite.

ADVERTENCIA : No conoctar
ls unided a un colector o a
cualquier otra fusnts de sire
comprimido sin equiparta

" pravizmente con una vilvula de
. retencibn.

2. Abrir la vhlvula de purgs
para asequrarse que no hay pre-
sibn en el sistema. Entonces
cerrar la vilvula,

3. Manteniendo nivetado el
caompresor, verificar ¢l nivel del
aceite, El nivel del aceite debe
estar entre 1as marcas de maximo
y minimo en el indicador,

4. Verificar el eceite
cante del motor en conformidad
con fas instrucciones dadas en el
manual del operador.

tubri-

et e

sl e a eyl S,
a"J_J .“""“:“"' --_......3_; S aLsL
Vo e ;@¥M s
Vo s SV Sl e d s
N e SR S PR
LU e L kit VL 80
dati ey L J S e samll
R e I N
G L S his g, al
Sl L 3 Bl sy
(et e S ity
Loy A helall W g S dt MEY
NI N

PRI RT | G R T e
o dake ol ey sl

P bgidlt gl s aas gl

i

grr s S5 e st

o ASE i adl plas i

el Ll e daaalt it

. .r'l....djl

LGRS SCRPRRY I ¢
J kilal, e SU Ly

LS s D g g

Ay ai¥ bl SN
A SN Ve |

Clady dadl LSy was o

G eyl e ol
I U PR EY

o1

INGERSOLLRAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NCRME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

o

)

© ®

HIGHDISCH (2
TEMPERATURE

HIGH ENGINE o
TEMPERATURE

LOW ENGINE c
OlL PRESSURE

ALTERNATOR D
NOT CHARGING

@ = )

&

@

|
service-ar O POWER ()
0 OFF | OVERRIDE
/

Qo- @

1
PUSH AFTER
WARM UP

®

.

INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jor

6. Close all service valves to
allow full air pressure which
ensures proper oil circulation.

7. Do not operate the mach-
ine with the doors open as this
may cause overheating.

NOTE : In order ta allow unit
to start at » reduced load, a
buttontype “start-run” ‘valve,
located on the control panel, is
incorporatad In the regulation
control system. The valve auto-
matically returns to start posi-
tion when the unit is stopped
and @air pressure blowndown,

8. CAUTION : H air noeds
to be bled from the fuel system,
use the banjo fitted, on the side
of the injection pump,

The inner nut (targe) only should
be released. DO NOT RELEASE
the small outer nut.

STARTING UNIT

All normal starting functions

are incorporated in the key
operated switch (1),
A Turn key to override

position, All four lights A, B,
C, and D, on the circuit board
should be Huminated.

B. Continue ‘to turn switch
to “‘start’’ position and release
to “run’” position as soon as
engine starts, The override of
the safety shutdown devices
will . be carried out
until engine oil pressure rises and
the system will then operate
normally.

ATTENTION : Utiliser axclusive-
ment du gazole No. 2-D, indice
de cétane 45 ninimum, teneur
maximum en soufre 0 5%.

6. Fermer toutes valves de
refoulement de sorte que la cir-
culation d'huila soit assurée par
une pression d'air maximum.

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
machine avec les portes ouver-
tes comme ceci peut entrainer
de la surchauffe,

REMARQUE : Une valve de
démarrage-marche normale 3
bouton située sur le tableau de
commande, montde sur le cir-
cuit de régulation, permet de
démarrer & charge réduite. A
I'arrét du groupe (chute de la
pression de refoulement), la
valve revient automatiguerment
en position de démarrage.

8. ATTENTION : S'il est
nécessaire de purger le systéme
d'alimentation, utiliser le banjo
prévu sur te cdté de la pompe
d'injection. SEUL Vécrou in-
térieur {le plus gros) doit &tre

desserrd. NE PAS DESSERRER

la petit écrou exvérieur.

ENSEMBLE DE DEMARRAGE

Toutes les fonctions de dé-
marrage normal s trouvent dans
fe contact A cté (1),

A. Mettre la clé A la position
by-pass. Lés quatre vouants A.B,
C at D sur le panneau de circuit
devraient s'allumer,

5. Dieselstand kontrollieren.

€s impfiehlt sich, den Tank -

nach  jeder  Arbeitsschnicht

aufzutiillen.

Dadurch wird Kondensation im
Kraftstofftank vermieden.

. ACHTUNG : Nur Oieselé) mit

einer Cetanzah! von mindestens
45 und einem Schwefelgehalt
von hichstens 0.5% verwenden.

6. Zum Avufbau des Luft-

druckes im Interesse gtier
Oizirkulation  alle  Austritis-
ventile dffnen.

7. Kompressor nicht mit

offenen Tiwren betreiben, da
dies zum HeiBlauf fishren kann.

ANMERKUNG : Um den Kom-
ressor  gegen geringera Last
anfahren zu kénnen, ist in das
Regelsystem ein “Start-Betrieb”
-Ventil mit Knopf an der
Bedienungstafel eingebaut. Bei
Abstellen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Luhidruckes kehrt
dieses Ventil automatisch in
Start-Stellung zuriick.

8. ACTUNG : Zum Entliiften
der Kraftstoffanlage die
Hohischraube an der Seite der
Einspritzpumpe verwenden. Nur
die innere igrofie) Mutter I8sen.
Die kieine duBers Mutter DARF
NICHT gel6st werden.

ANLASSEN DER EINHEIT

Der Schiiisselschalter (1) ist fir
alle normalen Startfunktionen
zustandig. v

&,  Controllare il tivelto olio'nel
motare, seguendo le istruzioni
riportate ne! libreto uso a
manutenzione del motore.

5. Controllare il tivello nafta.
E" buona norma! rabboccare al
termine di ogni turno di lavoro.

In tal modo si previene la form-
azione di condensa nel

ATTENZIONE : Usare esclusiva-
mente gasolion.2-D, can numero
di cetanc parl ad almeno 45 ¢
con contenuto di zolfo non
superiore sllo 0.5%

6. Chiudere tutte le valyole di
servizio, in modo da permetiere
la piena pressione d'aria neces-
saria per far circolare bene ! olio.

7. L'apparecchiatura non
deve essere messa in funzione
con porte aperte altrimenti si
potrebbe verificara del
surriscaldamento.

NOTA : Per consentire I'avvia-
mento della macchina con carico
parzislizzato, nel sistema di
regolazione ¢ incorporate una
valvola ‘avviamento-marcia’ del
tipo a pulsante, sitvata sul pan-
nello di comando. Quando la
macchina si arresta e non vi @
pil pressione residua, 1a valvola
ritorna  automaticamente  in
posizione di avviamento.

8. ATTENZIONE : Se
bisogna spurgare dell’aria dal
‘sistema  d'alimentszione del
carburante, si deve usare |l
raccordo orientabile situato sul

5. Verificar el nivel del com-
bustible diesel, La costumbre de
Ilenar ¢! tanque despuds de cada
turno de trabajo da buenos
resultados.

Esto previene condensacién en
gl tanque de cambustible.

ADVERTENCEIA : Usese sola-
mente aceite diesel No. 2.D con
un nimerc minimo cetano de
45 y un contsnido de srufre no
mayor de 0.5%.

6. Cerrar todas las valvules de
servicio para asi permitir presion
méxima de aire, el cual asegura
la circulacién debida del aceite.

7. No hacer funcionar la
mbquing con las  puertas
asto  podrid caussr recalenta-
miento,

NOTA : Para permitir que la
unidad arranque a carga
reducida, wuna vilvula de
“arranquemarcha’”, con su pul-
sador ubicada en la tablilla de
manda, es incorporada al sistema
de regulacibn de control.
Cuando la unidad deja de
funcionar vy la presién baja
esta vilvula vuelve automatice
mente a la posicidn de arranque.

8 PREVENCION : Si hay que
purgar aire del circuito de
combustible, tiens que hacerse
por el racor banjo en el costado
de la bomba de inyeccibn.
Solamente se debe aflojar la
tuerca interior (es decir la
grande}. NO AFLOJAR la
pequedia tuerca de mbs afuera.

. J’-_:J.“ J};Jl df_n J.a.l; -8
ok e pdmmall astal C'-':"
NS TIN

O iS Lde we il e i

T oapdions
Jpdogss oy bad Jaarad  a
,',:l:.:....J| EETY CL. g_SJ'" é:-\‘ \'j)
NTSEUI PR TR AN
Ll e ad oy SO

ot Sllew o I |
W el LS b el Sl

e M s U ey

W0, Ly I a5 Y
h‘{’-l"\'.Ui\-M___-’ni‘J‘li’-}:‘..l

sl g

ol Lati e :_L..._U TS
il alaws Hls __.Ju'.ﬂ'— vL.,;-..,
ST R R Sy K]
sl e medks o holall ;’-JJF
- T »
Jams alaall 'AA‘I . :..:Ll.;l" .Ll.ll...d.ﬂ
. L,il‘—'“ e da I..-.-';’_l J! L:i_.;'u);‘ni
b ~
leat o Ay e ido aJ.J-,J.L..&
> M 3 -

ne

i Y adl B Ldd A
iz ol Sl e syl
NEERN R (g WAEN]
o A

it Uy call s of
Ypeddl cd ¥ L hA) (5,500
c b jeall Ayl

o3

INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jn. .-1

CAUTION Ensure that all
curcuit board lights. ara ex-
tinguished. ¥ any lights re-
main illuminsted, stop machine
and check engine oil and engine
ail pressure switch.

C. The engine will now be
running et reduced speed, Allow
unit to warm up then depress
startrun valve (2). The engine
will immediately increase to
max. Speed and compressor
will soon reach normal op-
erating pressure.

Normally the unit must be
started with the service valves
closed,

CAUTION Nover atlow the
system prassure to fall below 50
psi (3.45 Bar) to ensure adetjusts
oil flow to the compressor st
_low temperatura. :

1f the engine does not start, refer
to the Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication and to
the separste engine operator’s
manusl.

Allow the engine to warm up,
then push the “startvun’’ vaive.
At this point in the operation of
the unit it is safe to apply full
foad to the engine.

STOPPING

Close ail service valves. Allow the,
unit to run uniosded for a few
minutes to reduce the engine
temperature. It is important to
idle an engine 3 to & minutes
before shutting it down to atlow

B. Continuer 4 tourner fa
clé jusqu’'d la position de’dé-
marrege’’ et la remettre & la
position “marche’’ dés que le
moteur démarre. Le by-pass
des asppareils de sécuritd sera
affectué dés que la pression
d'hulle dsns Lensemble du
moteur s'éldve, lo systéme alors
marchera normalement.

ATTENTION : S'assurer que
tous les woyants du pannceu
du circuit sont éteints. SI un
voysnt quelconque reste sllumé
srriter 12 machine et virifier
Fhuile du moteur et fe contact
de pression dhuile.

C. Le moteur tournera
maintenant & une vitesse
Laisser chauffer I'ensemble puis,
sppuyer sur la soupape de
démarrage {3). Le moteur tour-
nera alors rapidement & @

vitesse maximum et le com- -

prosseur atteindra blentdt sa
pression d'opération normale.

En principe, le démarrage est
effectué aprés fermeture des
valves de refoulement,

ATTENTION : La pression na
doit jamais chuter su-dessous de
50 psi (3,45 bars), il y va du
débit d’huile vers le compresseur
aux busses températures.

Si le moteur ne part pas, se
reporter au tablesu de recherche
de pennesincorporé & la présente
documentation, et 3 la docu-
mentation séparée du con-
stucteur du moteur.

A.  Schlissel in Ubersteuer-
Steflung drehen. Die vier
Lampeh A, B, C, und D auf der
Schattplatte missen

B. Schalter weiter in Start-
Stellung drehen und, sobald der
Motor anspringt, in Betriebs-
Stellung schalten lassen. Die
Sicherheits-Abstslleinrichtungen
werden {bersteuert, bis der Mot-
orbidruck ensteigt und das
Systermn normat laufen kann.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, dag
afle Lampen asusgegangen sind.
Wenn noch . sina Lempe
Konpressor shsteilen und
Motor8! und Motordl-Druck-
wiachter kontrollierne.

C. Der Motor lduft jetzt mit
geringerer Drehzahl. Warmiau-
fen Iassen und Start-Berrieb-
Ventil (3) betdtigen. Dar Motor
I3uft sofort auf wvolle Touren
und erreicht batd den norm-
alen Betriebsdruck,

Im Normalfall wird der Motor mit

_geschlossenen Ventilen angelassen.

ACHTUNG Druck niemals
unter 50 psi (3,45 Bar) sinken
lassen, damit  ausreichende
iversorgung des Kompressors
bei niedrigen Temperaturen
gewihrieistet wird.

Wenn der Motor nichl anspringt,
in der Fehlersuchelabelle dieser
Druckschrift  uwnd im  ein.
schlagigen Motorhandbuch
nachschliagen.

Motor warmlaufen lassen wund
“"Start-Belrieb” -Veniil betiatigen.
Der Motor kann jetzi mit Voltast
betrieben werden.

fianco della pompa d‘injezione.
E necessarlor svitare soltanto I
dado pil grosso cha & poi quello
interno. NON BISOGNA AS-
SOLUTAMENTE SVITARE il
pils piccolo dado esterno.

DISPOSITIVE
D'AVVIAMENTO

Tutte e normali  funzioni
d’avvismento sono state

Incorporate nel commutatore 8
chiavetta {1).

A, Girare la chiavetta in
posizione d'intervento
esclusivo {ciod di 'override’).
Tutte le quattro spie A, B, C
o D situste sulla piastre cir-
cuitale devono essere accese.

B. Si passa quindi il commu-
tatore alla posizione di “start’
ed appena il motore si avvia il
commutatore va in posizions
di "run”. | dispositivi d’arresto
automatico vengono ‘by-passati’
automsticamenta fino a che la
pressione dell ’olio del motore
comincia & salire ed 1l sistema
funziona normalmente.

ATTENZIONE - Voeriticare che
tutte te spie sul circulto risultino
sperte. Ss uns spla qualsissi
rimane sccera, bisogna fermars
subito 1a macchina s controflare
il Ilvello d'olic nel motores &
Finterruttors di pressions deil’
ollo.

C. A questo punta il motore
sta funzionando a regime
ridotto. Bisogna lasciarlo

riscaldare per poi premere la
valvola dl ‘start-run’ (3). A

UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE

Se han incorporado todas las
funciones normales de arranque
en la llave interruptor,

A. Hacer girar 1a Itave hasta
Hegar & la posicibn bypass

" (desvib). Les cuatro luces A, B,

C.y D en el tablero de circuitos
deberAn iluminarsa,

B. Contlnuar girando el in-
terruptor hasta (tegar a la posic-
ibn “start” (arranggue) vy en
cuanto el motor camience a
funcionar cambiar ta posicibn a
“run” {mearchal. Los elementos
de paro por seguridad serén des-
viados hasta que suba la presidn
del aceite del motor; de shi’en
adelante el sistema trabajard
normalmente.

ADVERTENCIA Asagurarse
que todas las luces del tablero
ds clrcultos eston spagadas. Si
slguns de 1ss luces siga encen-
dida parar Is mbyuina y exam-
inar o aceite del motor vy o
interruptor de la presibn del
acelte del motor.

c. El motor shora funciona
s una velocidad reducida. Per-
mitir que la unkiad se caliente
entonces presionar e botbn
de )a vhlvula “start-run’ (ar-
ranque-marcha) (3}. De inme-
disto ol motor acelarf 8 su
vetocidad maxims y el com-
presor luego acelzard la pres-
ibn normal de operacibn.

ADVERTENCIA:Nuncapermits
que el sistema de presion baje a
menos de 50 psi (3.45 Bar)

J._J\..‘.:" sl Bho-y

o o (1) Jorsa s 0b
b J:.L‘.'J'I ik,

EST S Lt st ¢
W NICCRNIING | A
(::,acnjlgljlinla.g_;\ll

L ielas

st Y gt g e (0
(sl iy v Jhed ea
. ﬂ,—’\l‘),.& Lll’- IJ'L'A:.:Y'I
Ol S Y1 s S ld o S
Jond i 8l 8,2 03 ks adi g
g s e

Iy gt gt O o a8 0 g
G e oty . ladas 3L 8313 S0
o wizSty Sh iyl (ol 4
gy has pliey 8l 2y
-8

o o Bl 3 OV (=
Ju.:lrjw.d..b-,iltad-mw
e (F) Joi - o s Jo
Wlait 1 JW 3 3 &
I an A B

c @l Lt beaad

PPV PRt P NEA B S L
Cdakre weadt

b by pllac)) bas g5 Y 0 aS
Foteyim Miwydl Ly or Oys
a3 Dlead allsy (UL
REESTR EEARS R IS S U
REUNEUUR RS

4

INGERSOLLRAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L°USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J-‘ = I

{utwicating oil and cooling air to
carty heat away from the com-
bustion chamber, bearings, shafts
etc. Turn the switch to the
“OFF" position,

NOTE : As soon as the engine
stops the sutomatic blowdown
valve should relieve all pressure

from the receiver-separator
system.
CAUTION : Naver allow the

unit to stand idle with pressure
in the recoiver-separator system.

Should any of the three shut-
down failures occur, the wunit
will stop,

In a shutdown situation the
function of the panel lights
is to indicate the specific fail-
ure which caused the unit to
shut down.

Laisser chaufler le moteur, puis
appuyer sur la valve de démar-
rage-marche  normale. Aucun
inconvénient dés lors & mettre
le moteur en pileine charge.

ARRET

Fermer toutes valves de refoule-
ment. Tourner & vide pendant
quelques” minutes pour réduire
la température du motewr. |l
importe qu'un moteur tourne 3
vide pendant 3 8 5 minutes avant
I"arrét de sorte que lhuile de
graissoge o1 Vair de refroidis-
sement puissent assurer 'echange
de la chaleur déweloppée par les
chambres de combustion, fes
rouvlkements, les arbres atc Tourner

le contact 3  position “amdt”.
REMQRQUE : Dés larrét du
moteur, la valve automatique

vide-vite doit décharger com-
pldtement le circuit bouteille-
séparateur.

ATTENTION : Ne jamais laisser
un groupe A Farrdt avec le cir-
cuit  boutsille-séparateur en
pression.

8§ l'un des trois appareils
durgence se déctenche, Yen-
semble s’arrdtaera.

Dans une situation d'arrdt d'urg-
ence, la fonction des voyants
du pannesu est dindigquer la
causas spécifique a entrainé Var-
r¥t de Fensemble.

ABSTELLEN

Alle Austrintsventile Schliellen.
Kompressor einige Minuten teer
laufen lassen, damit der Motor
abkihlen kann. Der Motor mufl
vor dem Abstellen unbedingt 3
bis 5 Minuten leerlaufen, damit
das Schmierdl und die Kihiluf
die Wirme von der Brenn-
kammer, den lagern, Wellen
abfihren kénnen.

Schalter in Stellung OFF
{AUS) drehen,

AMMERKUNG Sobald der
Motor zum Stilistand kommt,
baut das automatische Ent-
lastungsventil den Druck im

Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
woltkommen ab.

ACHTUNG : Kompressor niemals
mit unter Druck stehendem
Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
stehen lassen.

Falls einer der drel Zustande
eintritt, die das Abstellen des
kompressors erfordertich
machen, stelit sich die Maschine
ab.

In dieser Situation zeigen die
Kontrolfampen den Fehler an,
der den Kompressor abgestellt
hat.

BETRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLER
Nr. 6A zeigt die Betriebsstunden
des Kompressors an.

questo punto il motore passa
subito a massimo regime ed il
compressore raggiunge entro
pochi istanti 1a sua pressions
operativa normale.

Di norma la macchina ve avviata
con i rubinetti de servizio aperti.

ATTENZIONE : Non lasciar mai
che Ia pressions del sistema
sconda al di sotto di 50 libbre/
poflice? iclod 345 bar) per
assicurate ol compressore una
lubrificaz ione adeguata malgrado
Ia temperatura bassa.

Lasciar prima al motore il tempo
i scatdarsi, e guindi premere il
pulsante di”avwiamento-marcia®.
A guesto punto si potrd senza
alcun rischio mettere it motore
in regime di piento carico.

ARRESTO

Chiudere tutti i rubinetti di
servizio. Per far scendere la tem.
peratura del motore, permettere
al compressor di girare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. E’ impor-
tante far girare il motore atl
rinimo per 3-5 minuti prima
dell'arresto  perché (‘olio lub-
rificante e V"aria del sistema di
ratfreddsmento possano smaltire
il calore della camera di com-
bustione, dei cuscinetti, degti
eccetera. Mettere il com:
mutatore in posizione di

AVVERTENZA Appena il
motore si arresta, la valvola
automatica di scarico dovrebbe
consentire la fuoruscita della
pressione rimasta nel sistema
servatoio-separatore.

para  asegurar s circulacién
adecusda de mceite an el com-
presor  en temperaturas bajas.

- Si el motor no arranca refiérese

al Trouble Shooting Chart
(Cuadro de Averids) que se
encuentra en esta publicacidn y
también al manual preparado
pata el operador del! motor.

Permita que el motor se caliente
y acontinuacibn pulsar el botdn
de _la vilvula  “start-run”
farranque-marchal. En  este
momento se puede, sin peligro,
poner el motor en plena carga.

PARADA

Cetrar todas flas vélvulas de
servicio. Permitir que la unidad
funcione sin cargas por varios
minutos pera reducir la temper-
atura del motor, Es importante
mantener un Motor en vacio por
3 a 5 minutos antes de pararlo
para permitir que el aceite
lubricante y el aire de entria-
miento quiten el calor de la
cdmara de combustién, los
cojinetes, los ejes, etc. Poner ef
interruptor en posicibn “"OFF™
(cerrado),

NOTA : Al pararse el motor la
vilvula de purga automitica
debe quitar toda la presion del
sisterma receptor-separador.

ADVERTENCIA : Nuncs per-
mitir presibn en el sistema
receptor-separador cusndo la
unidad se encuentra parsda.

LSRRI PYNUNE [EI PR TR P kY
:ﬁ ;:.:—_..U -\:-3'-.4':0 vui" \_-;4.4‘ Lhe
o Laslt _osH, ;',*_-JI oda

[P

NV DUV T LN N 'J’.,-l\ t.\
-L‘L‘s:l‘ bl L& -HL_.A.:..TJW
RN R S
. ;!’-."L- -L;sf_! JA&L L\J.’aill
iyt

P wddt el \:.:J" V;.Li-l
U'-:UJ C.-.aa; J._.n.‘- _‘J:J J_,.l.; ;J.'-)]\
NI ljf-ll ij,—- FESS __.d—l:--.!
iaindl de U Yoadt e gl
b5 muse drraal Siad O
AN S ) Yot s aiiy
AN e - (P Ry

.IJ_,JI

T

Jet S

L]
~
.

R JRCR LR SR R S )
c.:'_ESJl plas u.ia-.- LN J‘A.“
dS baah i _!‘g;lv'y'ﬂ‘
g [P W L3 (R e

Wl B gs il g Y e
iy J his 54y & Sy By
S e/

T T - I P C;J 13
I Sl O Gla

s
i»,JJi};tu,h,c.asJ,;Jwb-L_j
Sl Je A o i}p_—\ﬁ

gy

0D

INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jo. - ‘

TOTALISATEUR D'HEURES
DE FONCTIONNEMENT réf.
6A. N indique le nombre
d’heures de fonctionnement du
groupe.

ATTENZIONE :Primadi lasciare
la machinaa riposo, non mancare
di  accertarsi che i1 sistema
sarbatoio-separatore non sia pir
in pressione

Il dispositivo d'avviamento si
fermerh se una qualsiasi delle
tre possibilith di guasto viene
averificars],

11 CONTAORE : (n. di ril. 6A)
porta il conto delle ore di lavoro
della macchina.

Si falla una de lss tres protec-
ciones de parsda la unidad de-
Jart de funcionar, En una
situacibn de parada las luces det
tablero de mando indicarbn el
fatlo que ha causado dicha par-
ada.

CUENTAHORAS Ref; Nao. 6A
indica el namero de horas de
operacién de la unitlad.

PRI G S L P W L R
L S et o
CRE

INGERSOLLRAND




LUBRICATION LUBRIFICATION SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION Rl
GENERAL ALLGEMEINES GENERALITA GENERALIDADES e bl

The compressor is initially
supplied with oil sufficient for
500 hours operation. Always
check the oil level before start
up of a new compressor. If unit,
for any reason, has been drained
it must be filted with clean new
oil before it is put in operation.

COMPRESSOR OIL CHANGE

After 500 hours operation {or
2500 hours if synthetic lubricant
used) an oil change must take
place. If compressor has been
operated under adverse condi-
tions, or under long shutdown
periods, an earlier oil change
may be necessary as oil
deteriorates with time as well as
by operating conditions. Regular
oil change every 300 - 500 hours
{or six months, whichever comes
first) is not only desirable but a
good insurance against the accu-
mutation of dirt, sludge’ or
oxidized oil products.

CAUTION : Mske sure that the
compressor oil flevel is never
shove the centre of sight gauge.

Add oil only if the level falls to’

the bottom of the sight gauge
when unit is not running.

Completely drain the receiver-
separator, piping and oil coater.
After the unit has been com-
pletely drained of ail olil, repiace
the drain plugs, making sure they
sre tight. If the oil is drained
‘immediately after the unit has
bean run for some time, most of
the sediment will be in suspen-

GENERALITIES

Le compresseur cotient au départ
une quantité d'huite suffisante
pour 500 heures de fonctionne-
ment. Se faire une régle de con
trdler le niveau d’huile avant de
démarrar un compresseur neuf.
Si le groupe a &té vidangé, faire
le plein d’huite.

VIDANGE D'HUILE

Une vidange campidte de Phuile
est obligatoire aprés 500 h de
fonctionnement ou 2.500 h avec
les lubrificants synthéques. Si les
conditions d’'utilisation du com-
presseur sont défavorables, et de
toutes fagon aprés protongé, il
est parfois nécassaire de procéder
3 des vidanges plus fréquentes
car I'altération de 'huile résylte
non seuterment des conditions de
fonctionnement, mais aussi du
temps’ Une vidange compléte
toutes les 300-500 h {ou 6 mois
& défaut da ce total d’hueres de
fonctionnement} est non seule-
ment souhaitable, mais encore
elle constitue une bonne assur-
ance contre l'accumulation de
crasses, boues et déchets oxydés
d’hydrocarbures.

ATTENTION : Lo niveau d'huile
du compresasur ne doit jamais
monter su-dessus du miliev du
vissur. Feire Fappoint exclusive-
ment si le nivasu chute au bas
du viseur motour A [Farrét,

Vidanger
bouteille
tuyautpries et
d’huile. Aprés

compidtement la
séparatrice, 'les
le réfrigérant
vidange totale

Der Kompressor ist bei der
Auslieferung mit einer fir 500
Betriehsstunden ausreichenden
Oimenge gefiillt. Vor der ersten
inbetriebnahme eines neuen
Kormpressors immer den Olstand
kontrollieren. Wenn das O aus
irgendeinem Grund abgelassen
wurde, muB der Kompressor vor
der Weideraufnahme der Arbeit
mit reinem, frischen Ot aufgefillt
werden.

KOMPRESSOROLWECHSEL

Nach 500 Betriebsstunden (oder
2500 Stunden bei synthetischer
Schmierung) ist ein Olwechsel
vorzunehmen ungiinstigen Einsatz-
bedingungen  oder  lingeren
Betriebsunterbrechungen kann
haufigerer Olwechsel erforder-
lich werden, da das Ol im Laut
der Zeit seine Wirkung verliert.
Es wird regelmatiger Olwechsel
alle 300 bis 500 Betriebsstunden
{oder mindestens alle - sechs
Monate} empfohlen, da auf diese
Weise die Ablagerung von
Schmutz. Schiamm und Oloxy-
dationsprodukten ausgeschaltet
wird.

ACHTUNG : Otstand nie iber
die Mitte des Schauglases hinsus
steigen lassen.

Druckspeicher-Abscheider, Rohr-
leitungan und  Olkiihler ganz
entleeren. Danach die AblaB-
schrauben wieder gut schiieBen.
Wenn das () sofort nach
Abstellen des Kompressors
abgelassen wird, sind die meisten

il compressore @ consegnato con
olio suMiciente per te prime 500
ore di funzionamento. Prima
della messa in moto wverificare
sernpre il tivello ofio, Se I'olio
& stato vuotato per una raglone
qualsiasi, ripristinare il livello
con olio nuovo e pulito,

CAMBIO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Cambiare I'olio 500 ore d'eser-
cizio (o 2500 se si usa un lubri-
ficante sintetico). Se #1

motocompressore & stato sotto-
posto a impieghi gravosi o @
rimasto a lungo fermo, pud
essere  necessario  diminuire !
periodo tra 1 cambi olio. L'olio

.infatti si alteracon il tempo e in

condizioni di uso severe. | cambi
olio eHettuati regolamente ogni
300 - 500 ore (in ogni caso non
oftre 6 mesi) sono una buona
precauzione per evitare
I'accurmulo di sporcizia, scaglie o
prodotti  derivanti
zione dell"olio.

ATTENZIONE : 1l livello dell”
olio compressore non deve mai
superare il centro del vetrino
spia. Aggiungere olio ss it
livallo dell'olio, a macchina
forma, sflora ¥ bordo inferiore
del vetrino spia.

Svuotare  completamente il
serbatoio-separatore, le tubazioni
e il radiatore dell'olio. Riawvi-
tare il tappo a serrario.
Eseguendo questa operazione
con I'olio ancora caldo lo

dall’ossida-

En primer lugar el compresor
contiene una cantidad de aceite
suficiente para 500 horas de
functionamiento, Controlar
siempre e! nivel de aceite antes
de poner en marcha un com-
presor nuevo, Si, por cual-
guiera razén gue sea, la unidad
ha sido wviciado, es necesario
tlenarla con aceite nuevo y limpio
antes de ponerla en marcha.

CAMBIO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Se debe cambiar el aceite
desples de 500 horas de
operacién (0 2500 horas si se ha
usado un tubricante sinté&tico), Si
el trabajo del compresor ha sido
bajo condiciones desfavorables,
o si han habido largos peridos de
parada es posible que este cambio
503 necesario antes, puesto que
el aceite se deteriora tanto por el
tiempop como por condiciones
adversas. Cambios de aceite cada
300500 horas (o seis meses
segun lo que ocurra primero)
son no sbdlo deseables pero
también un buen seguro contra
las acumulaciones de suciedad,
sedimento o productos de aceites
oxidados. -

ADVERTENCIA Assgurarss
que el nivel de aceite del com-
prosor nunca esté mis arribs
gue ¢! centro del indicador. Sélo
afigdir aceite cuando ol nivel 38
sncuentrs sl fondo del indicador
cuando {a unidad se encusntra

.parada.

iy Ll L g £
s AR5 el o ike batal)
L LI T
sl My el hELS
GO e GV S i
N e sy W
hilall ooy i
el o e Ly U
G Al Yor ey feah
(liasl e s i3l Mleant
S PR et (e
PO A WU W
NS P U IR I A
o Goaealt e LS B el
IR SN VIV
NECTINEPCRPH ‘;‘;J"'_C‘ iy
[ SV VPRGOS | |
e ".._‘;’J ;i) el o -
s e (Y U Ll et
st A A Sl e i
oA ez g el LY
LS

NTRUINGH

D) Sy 3 e ash s
UYL e i Y L&)
ol il Q) gt ait
sb da gl OS5 Lace LM

)
N L 0, PP W Y
R LY TR ) [Ty
SR VI FU T RN

o 13y | LgalSa e uSTy iy el

.0

INGERSOLLRAND




LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

L3

sion and, therefore, will drain
more readily.

CAUTION : Shorter oil change
intervals msy be necassary if
unit is operated under sdverss
conditions.

WARNING : DO NOT, under
any circumstances, remove any
drein plugs, or the oil filler plug
from the compressor lubricating
and cooling system without first
making sure the air receiver sys-
tem has been completely relieved
of alt air pressure,

CAUTION : Some oil mixtures
are incompatible, and result in
the formation of varnishes, shel-
tacs, or lscquers which may be
insoluble. Such deposits can
cause sevious troubles including
clogging of the filters. Where
possible, try to avoid mixing oils
of the same type but different
brands. A brand change is best
mads at the tima of & complete
oil change.

ENGINE LUBRICATING O1L
Refer
Manual.,

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING
AND-COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS

to Engine Operator's

Alternate lubricants should
conform 1o the specifications
found in Table: Compressor
Lubricant Specifications,

CAUTION Care should be
taken to .ensure that all down-
. stream components will be com-
" patible with synthetic lubricants.

du groupe, remettre et bloquer
les bouchons de vidange. Il est
souhaitable de vidanger apréds
une période de fonctionnement
appréciable, car le gros des
sédiments est alors en suspension
ce qui en favorise I'écoulerment.

ATTENTION : Eventuelloment,
raccourcir la  périodicité des
vidanges dans des conditions de
fonctionnement défavorables,

DANGER : EN AUCUN CAS il
ne faut déposer un bouchon
vidanga ou remplissage) relevant
du circuit de graissage du com-
presseur ou celui de refroidisse-
ment sans s’assurer au préalable
que ta boutsille d’air est totale-
ment détendue.

ATTENTION . Certains mélanges
d’huile sont incompatibles, ils
ontraipant la formation de
vemnis, de gommes ou da laques
risquant d'Stre insolubles, Ces
dépbts psuvent entrainer des
dommages graves {coimatage des
filtres . . .). S"abstenir dans touts
la mesura du possible de
mélanger des huiles de méme
typs mais de marques dif-
férantes. Mieux vaut changer de
margue dhuile su momantd’une
vidangs complite.

6 mois 5i cette période intervient
en premier.

Sl est fait usage d'une huile

conforme MIL-L46152 ou
DEXRON (huile hydraulique
pour boites esutomatiques),

vidanger et faire le plein d'huile
nueve toutes les 500 h de fon-

Schmutzstoffe in  Suspension
urd laufen daher leichter ab.

ACHTUNG : Bei unginstigen
Bstriebsbedingungen ist hauf-
igerer  Olwechsel  erforderlich.

WARNUNG : ERST DANN die
Ablafischrauben oder den Ein-
fillverschluB von der Schmier-
und Kiihlantage des Kompressors
losschrauben, wenn der Druck
im  Druckspeicher volisténdig
abgebaut wurde.

ACHTUNG : Gewisse Oisorten
sind inkompatibel und fithren
wr Bildung von unlbslichen
Lacken, Schellack oder Firnis-
produkten. Diese satzen sich ab
und kdnnen zu schwerwiegenden
Stirungen, - unter  anderem
Filterverstopfungen, fithren.
Wenn mbglich immer gleiche
Olmarken  verwenden.  Die
Umstellung auf das 81 eines
anderen Herstellers orfolgt am
besten beim kompletten
Ulwechsel.

MOTOROL

Siehe einschligiges Motorhand-

buch.

KOMPRESSORSCHMIER-
UND KUHLOL

Die Schmiermittel miissen den-
“Olvor-

Angaben der Tabelle
schriften”’, entsprechen.

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, dald
sich alle nachgeschalteten
Bauteile mit kiinstlichen
Schmiermitteln vertragen.

svuotamento  richiede meno
tempo ed eventuali impurita
si troveranno ancofra in sospen-
sione,

ATTENZIONE : Con impieghi -

gravosi pud esssra necesario
csmbiars 'olio compressors con
maggior frequenza.

PRECAUZIONE : Non svitare
imai nessus tappo di svuota
mento ¢ di riempimento prima
di essere sicuri che qualche
circuito non sia in pressione.

ATTENZIONE : Le miscele di
olio diversi sono spesso incom-
patibili, ne deriva infatti Ia
formazione di vernici, morchie o
tacche insolubili. Tali¥ormazioni
sono causa di csttivo funziona-
mentc & intasano | filtri. Se
possibile evitare di miscolars
olio ancha simili.

OLIO MOTORE

Seguire fe
costruttore.

prescrizioni  del

LUBRIFICANTI
RACCOMANDATIPER IL
GRUPPO COMPRESSORE

Nelta tabella seguente sono
elencati i tipi di olio racco-
mandati per la lubrificazione,

ATTENZIONE : Tutto cid che
viena a contatto con ¥"olio deva
essars  compatibila con i
lubrificanti sintetici.

Drenar completamente el
receptor-separador, las yuberias

-y el enfriador de aceite. En

cuanto se ha vaciado completa-
mente el compresor, volver a
colocar los tapones de purga,
asegurdndose que estdn  bien
apretados. Si el vaciado se realiza
inmediatamente después de
trabajo prolongado del com-
presor, la mayor parte de los
sedimentos se encontrerin en
suspensidn y resultard mas facil

. drenarlas rapidamente.

ADVERTENCIA : Los intervalos
entre cade cambio de aceite
deberin ser més cortosen el caso

de trabaje en condiciones
destavorables.
ATENCION : Cuzaiquiera que

sean las condiciones NO
QUITAR NUNCA el tapdn de
flenado del sistema de lubri-
cacion y refrigeracion del com-
presor sin gsegurarse previamente
de que no existe presidn alguna
de aire en el sistemade recepcidn
de aire.

ADVERTENCIA : Ciertes mez-
clas de aceites son incompatibles,
y pueden rasulter formaciones
de barnices, Iscas, etc. que
pueden ssr Insolubles. Tales
depbsitos pueden ocasionar
serios dafios, tales como atascos
en los filtrcs. Evitar en todo lo
posible 1as mezciss de aceites del
mismo tipo perc de marcas
diferentes. Un cambio de marca
dobe efectuarse cuado s cambie
el aceite por completo.

CHE [ L JE VIR Pt JURg N T |
s W pline 35 L g
JLEIRVITgPCRY IEAPRY SN+ FY
- Jail

i) i i 0,685 08 s
Gl il o150 3y g o Sy
i i iy B
NEYSHIRCHUS PPN ) [T
RN NP ET AW 1P
M e s B e Bl
ca ST O hailadl 0y cadd
Sl jlex e LS lanalt il
elydl

g 7 tl_,..:i as Ol A
J Sy Ak ab il
NIV S I TR
TR PR I éill
25 A e el ol 2
¥ Sy T
S PICRT DN & S\ Jal-
Sl e Sy il
o U i oy Jail 0,8
RIS T VLS W LI R

Bt G5 2

RPN TSP E N S
Aty PP Sa) Jp ey
. hélah

w A ol Bl o g
:;..“-.s.-l_-l g sl Cldal
Chital e clasly.
.ly_-.‘}lgjy.\ﬂ:jl% D
o IS S gl § s A
R PIUTPS TIRCRE- (Y

o1

INGERSOLLRAND




* LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
125%F (51.7°C)
to
—10°F 1-23.3%)
USE LUBRICANT:
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
or
MIL-L.-2104B —SAE 10W
oy
DEXRON or DEXRON
I AUTOMATIC TRANS-
MISSION FLUID

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
—10°%F i-23.3%)
to
-50°F (—45.6°C)
USE LUBRICANT
**MIL-L-23699B

{Synthetic Lubricant)
** MIL-L-46167
{Sub-zero Arctic Lubricant)

Ascertain that  MIL-L4G152
lubricants meat AP Class CC
only and not CD.

***MIL-L-23699B — Lubricants
which meet this specificetion are
used in most jet aircraft engines
and should be available world-
wide,

** *MIL-L-46187 — is imended
to supersede Federal Specifica-
tion APG No. 1 ({Aberdeen
Proving Ground Purchase

cionnement ou tous les 6 mois
si cette période intervient en
premier.

HUILE MOTEUR

Voir la documentation du con-
structeur du moteur.

RECOMMANDATIONS
HUILE DE GRAISSAGE-
REFROIDISSEMENT
COMPRESSEUR

Les différents lubrifiants devront
&tre conformes aux exigences du

tableau “'Lubrifiants compres-
saur’”’,
ATTENTION : S'assurer de la

compatibilité avec tes lubrifiants
synthétiques, de chagque com-
posant situé en aval du moteur.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
1269F (51,7°C)y .
a
—10°F (—23,39C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT:
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
au

MIL-L-21048 — SAE 10W

ou
HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
51,79C bis —23,3%C
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
oder
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
oder
DEXRON oder DEXRON
1l fiir AUTOMATIK-GETRIEBE

]

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
-23,3°C bis 45 ,67C
*"MIL-1.- 236998
[Synthetisches Schmiermittel)
*EEMIL-L-46167
{Arktik-Schmiermittel}

Nur Ol der Spezitikation
MIL-L-46152 nach API-Klasse
CC, nicht CD, verwenden.

**MIL.L-23699B - Derartige
Schmiermittel kommen weit-
gehend in Disentriebswerken
zur  Anwendung und sind
allgemein verfigbar.

*+*MIL.L- 46167 — Tritt an die
Stelle von Federal Specification
APG Nr. 1 {Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
Nr. 1), gegenwirtige Spezifika-
tion fir Arktik-Schmiermittel.

Bei Umgebunygstemperaturen
iber 51,7°C oder unter —45,6°C
lassen Sie sich von Ingersol!-Rand
beraten.

ON TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE DA
125°F {51.7°C)

a
—10°F {-23.3°C)
USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
oppure
MIL-L-21048 — SAE 10W
oppure
DEXRON o DEXRON I}

PER TRASMISSIONI
AUTOMATICHE

CON TEMPERATURE
AMBIENT!I DA

—10°F (—23.3°C)

a
—50°F -45.6°C)
USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE
= *MIL-L-236998
oppure
*** MIL-L-46167

Verificare che I'ofio MIL-L-
46152 conisponda alla classe
CC e non CD delle specifiche
AP

Gl olii con specitica ** MIL-

ACEITE DE LUBRICACION
MOTOR

Obsérvense las instrucciones del
manual de mantenimiento del
motor,

ACEITE DE LUBRICACION ¥
REFRIGERACION COMP-
RESOR RECOMENDACIONES

Otros lubricantes deberan ser

.conformes a jas especificaciones

que se encuentran en el Cuadro:
Lubricantes del Compresor —
Especificaciones.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga cuidado
que todos los componentes sean
compatibles con lubricantes
sintéticos.

TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
1259F {51.79C)
a
~10PF {-23.3°C)
USE LUBRICANTE :

MIL-L456153 — SAE 10W
[+]

MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
k]

DEXRON o DEXRON 1l
FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION
AUTOMATICO
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
—10°PF {-23.3°C)

a
—60°F (—456°C)
USE LUBRICANTE
* *MIL-1.-236998
{Lubricante sintético)

el
dassly i b 4
g 8V VY Zaly g A YR
(A
J
Yr-) Sl Dl V-
g s
M e

- e b leat gl e Gy g
S EL P SN I LTI AR A
) U
al
..J!--La ;ali-.a',l' o Jﬂ_’u é.l.u'"
ki dea Slialye Ly YA R
) als Ve Ll
A
P PYCTY TR OOV S [ VR T
24 S '
Y 0 Sus sl
e
AL (R WESRT I BT
R
>
PESENE T B R VTIPSO
(R
: ;.f;i' tannd
A b il e B g
{ _# _‘..-"u) 'ﬁ"‘_, Yriay
Gl e ez, il
ek Z ey 0 L
ke ) S e

o ab ‘3.:' -_-L-L}_.l' ot N ASU

S gheY L0 L st

o am Ll
2 ! — ; L-23699B vengono usati per i *an - AR e e e
Description No. 1) APG No. 1 i MATIQUES DEXRON ow g:_hxﬂow ) Emgegage::: 1236996 vengono usat por | MIL-L-46167 oo S
~ the current designation for sub- DEXRON 11 urzmarke  von ene ercid disponibili i tutto il {Lubricante para temperaturas i R N
zero arctic lubricants. Motors Corp. pmondo P glaciales de menos de cero} BV QRSP
o2




LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBHRICACION

SN

For temperatures above 125°F
51.7°C) ‘or below -50°F
(—45.6°C), please consult I-R

Customer Service Department.

DEXRON — Reg. TM, of
General Motors Corp.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
—10°F {—23,3°C)
a
—50°F {-456°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT :
** MIL-L-23699B
{Lubrifiant da synthése)
Y MIL-L-46167
{Lubrifiant pour climats
articques, gel permantent!}

Lubrifiants M1L-L-46152 obliga-
wirement conformes API classe
CC 3 Yexclusion de la classe CD.

#e® MIL-L-236998 - Lubrifi-
ants utilisés dans |la plupart des
moteurs d'avions & rdaction, en
principe disponibles dans e
monde entier.

fes MIL-L-46167 — Lubrifi-
ants desinés & remplacer la
spécification fédérale APG No.1
{Aberdeen Proving Ground Pur-
chase Description No. 1) APG
No. 1 est actuellement la
désignation des lubrifiants pour
climats artiques (gel permanent}.

En ce qui concerne les tempéra-
tures supérieures & 1250F
(51,7°C)  ou inférieures 2
—502F (-45,6°C), s'adresser au
service aprés vente Ingersoll-
Rand.

DEXRON — marque déposée
General Motors Com.

% MIL-L-46167 — E’ la specr-
fica sositutiva della specifica
federale APG No. 1, che indica
normalmente i fubrificanti da
utilizzarsi  con  temperature
artiche.

Per  temperature superiori a
125%F (51.79C) o inferiori a
~50°F [—456°C), consultare
I'assistenza tecnica Ingersoll-
Rand piu vicina.

DEXRON — Marchio Deposi-
tato delta General Motors Co.

Asegurese que lubricantes Mil-L-
46152 conforman con Clase CC
del APl y no CD.

*** Mil-L-23699B — Lubricantes
conformes a esta especificacion
se usan en la mayoria de aviones
jet y se podran comprar en todas
aprtes del mundo.

e Mil-L-46167 estd previsto
para sustuir 3 las especificaciones
APG No. 1 (Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Description
No. 1}. APG No. 1 es 1a desig-
nacién corriente paralubricantes
aptas para condiciones glaciales
menos de cero.

Para temperaturas mas altas que
125°F (51.7°C} o menores que
—50°F {-45.6°C} sirvase con-
sultar e Departmento |-R
Servicio para Clientes,

DEXRON — Marca Registrada
de la General Motors Corp.

il gl e 31y gl AR A
2l oYrias 0L
DA S S S e
cool e dEdye D0 D gy

T T
Seais $V3Y ) -ub..;auj‘)l'n b
LAl Sl e 1E S L
R U T) I IR E R
L A NS SRR LTS, U g
St AV s e
Dt i S R
Caall Zaxid At Sl

RS L P R SO S
eV V) e g de e VY
e L T I VTR S
B N T L e
LS L s 500 das
. Cal L e S0
PP I W S I 1
Cirges Jix &S Y Ll

3

INGERSOLL-RAND




MANUTENZIONE

MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANTENIMIENTO Ltmadt
GENERAL GENERALITES ALLGEMEINES GENERALITA’ GENERALIDADES aLle bla
The service/maintenance chart  Le tableau d'entretien présenté  In diesem Abschnitt werden die  Nefta tabella manutenzione/  El cuadro de mantenimiento >'s! Glealt/&east Lk Cn

shown in this section indicates
the various components descrip-
tion and the intervals whan
maintenance has to take place.
Qil capacities, etc., can be found
in the general data. Any specifi-
cation or specific requirement
on preventive maintenance for
engine refer to Engine
Instruction Manual.

1. SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenge line runs from the
drop tube in the centre of the
separator tank cover to the
orifica elbow fitting located in
the air end rear bearing housing.
Check orifice and hoses at every
service as a blockage will cause
oil carryover,

2. COMPRESSOR OlIL
FILTER

‘Change the compressor oit filters

at 50 hours, 150 hours and
thereafter every 500 hours or
every six months whichever
comes first.

To service the oil filter it is
necessary 1o shut the unit down.
Wipe off any external dirt and
oil from the exterior of the
filter to minimise any contami-
nation entering the lubrication
system,

Turn the spinon filter
element counter<clockwise to
remaowe it from the filter housing.

dans cette section indique les
différents composants et les
intervalles auxquels ils doivent
&tre entretenus. Les capacités
d’huile, etc. . ., se troubent dans
les caractéristiques générales.
Pour les caractéristiques et
Fentratien du moteur, sereporter
au  manuel d'instructions du
moteur. ’

1. CIRCUIT DE
RECUPERATION

La ligne de récupération va du
tube vissur au centre du cou-
vercla du réservoir séparateur, 4
l'orifice du montage en coude
sitvé av boltier de roulement
arriére  d’échappement  d'air.
Vérifier l'orifice et tes canali-
sations souples Achaque ent-
retien comme wun bouchage
entrainera un  débordement
d'huile.

2.FILTRE A HUILE
COMPRESSEUR

Changer Jes filtres 3 huile du
aprés 50 heures, 150 heures et
toutes les 500 heures ou tous les
6 mois dépendant leque! des
deux arrive d'abord.

Pour entretenir le filtre & huile,
il est nécessaire d'arriter
Fensemble. Essuyer de Yextér
teur du fiitre toute saleté
extérieure et toute trace dhuile
afin de minimiser toute con-
tamination qui pourrait péné-
trer te systéme de lubrification.

verschiedenen Intervalle zur
Wartung beschrieben.,  Die
Wartung des Motors sollte nach
Angabe des Herstellers erfolgen.

1. OLRUCKLAUF/
ABSCHEIDER

Die Spilleitung verlduft direkt
vom Tropfréhrchen im Deckel
des Abscheidekessels um
Kniestick-Fitting im luftseitigen
Lagergehiuse. Mundstiicke und
Schiduche bei jedem Sarvice
untersuchen, da Verstopfungen
zu Oliibertrag fiihren.,

2. KOMPRESSOROLFILTER

Die Oifilter des kompressors
nach 50 Studen, 150 Studen
und danach alle 500 Studen
oder maximal sechs Monate.

Zur Wartung des Olfilters muB
die Maschine abgestellt werden.
Zum Schutz gegen die Kontam-
ination der  Schmieranjage
Schmutz und Ot von der AuBen-
seite des Filters abwischen,

Filterelement nack links
drehen und aus dem Gehause
nehmen.

ACHTUNG : iuckartige Rick-
stinde am Filterelement deuten
auf eine unrichtige Olspezifika-
tion hin. Ol sofort wechseln.
Siehe Abschnitt 3 der Betriebs-
anleitung.

riparazione sono descritti i vari
gruppi componenti del moto-
compressore e la frequenza con
cui si devono effettuare le
operazioni-di manutenzione, Per
specifiche o dati caratteristici

relativi al motore riferirsi all
manvale di  istruzione del
motore.

1. TUBO DI RECUPERO
It tube di ricupero collega il

tubo di scarico situato nel
centro della  cisterna di
separazione con fl raccordo a
gomito  situato  sull’alloggio
posteriore  dei cuscinetti del
gruppo comprassore, t
raccordi ed i tubi flessibili
vanno sempre  controllati

durante 1z fase di manutenzione,
in quanto un blocco fHualsiasi
verrebbe a causare uno scarico
d’olio. :

2 FILTRO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire i filtri dell.olio del
ogni 50 ore, ogni 150 ore o
quindi ogni 500 ore oppure
sei mesi, seconde  guale
intervallo viene a scadere prima.

Per etfettuare la mantenzione
delta cartuccia del ‘olio &
necessario fermare il motore.
E necessario inoltre pulire
dall'esterno  della  cartuccia
qualsiasi eccessa dalio o
frammenti di sporcizia, in modo
da minimizzare il pericolo di
contaminazione del sistema
lubrificante.

presentado en esta seccion indica
los diferentes componentes y los
intervalos en los cuales deben ser
mantenidos. Las capacidades del
aceite, etc. se encontrardn en los
Datos . Generales.  Cualquier
especificacibn o requerimientos
especificos para el manteni-
miento preventivo del motor
sirvase consultar el manual de
instrucciones del motor,

1. CIRCUITODE
RECUPERACION

El circuito de recuperacibn
va desde el tubo de caifia an el
centro de Ila tapa del tanque
sepsrador hasta el conectador
acodado del orificio que se
encuentra en sl cérter del coji-
nete posterior del compresor.
Haga un chequeo del orificio y
las mangueras durante cada
sarvicio de revisibn : una ob-
struccibn  causarf un  arrastre
de aceite.

2. FILTRO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Cambie los filtros de aceite del
a las 50 horas, 150 horas y des-
pués cada 500 horas 0 cada seis
meses segln lo que suceda pri-
mero.

Durante el servicio de man-
tenimiento del filtro de aceite
es necesario parar la maéquina.
Limpiar todas las scumulaciones
de suciedad o aceite del exterior
del filtro con el fin de reducir
cualquiera impurificacibn que
pueda entrar al sistema de lubri-
cacibn,

APPSR T -1 R WY
sl o _-H ol ahy 45 L
Sl DD Sl WS Slally
EEVFLECHIUEE ;‘:‘i o
ALl sl sk
madl QG Slall U dall

Cl el 2N LS

‘ c..ﬂl]»‘ -

TR IS i SN )
Ol el by 3 5t J3U
827 ol el §a5 S 5 QY Lolal
SIP-TY U N RO |
B AP FCH | R PR
g Slhsit (gh OF 3 Ll Ales
e il

Aa hilall g sl s Jazl
drg dela Vor g dsla 0 dwy
[P [ [ P I L
CSSA e J g

Sl o vl e dla
s S gt LS eyl iy
TN el (S )
s Jles e Bl md

oA sy B sl

A Ll dia S8 s
Jo S e g 2, I S
Sy pds g o ) i e

.0

INGERSOLLRAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

.

MANTENIMIENTO

Llall

CAUTION : If there is any indi-
cation of formation of varnishes,
sheflscs or lacquers on the oil,
filter slement, it isa warning that
the comprassor lubricsting and
ocooling oil has impropar charac-
teristics and should immediately
ba changed. Refer to Section 3,
Lubrication in the Operator’s
Manusi.

2. Clean filter gasket contact
area.

install new filter by turning
element clockwise until gasket
makes initial contact. Tighten
an additional % to % turns.

Start engine and check for
leaks before placing unit back
into service.

3. COMPRESSOR QIL
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

Normally the separator element
will not require periodic replace-
mant provided the air and oil
filters gra properly maintained.

4. COMPRESSOR OIL

Any oil change must take place
every 500 operating hours or
every six months, whichever
oomas first,

Add oil onty if level fslls to the
bottom of the sight gauge when
comprassor is shut down.

5. TYRES/TYREPRESSURE
Data

See Section General

Tourner la cartouche con-
somnable dans le sons contraire
des aiguilles d’une montre pour
fa déposer de la téte de filtre.

ATTENTION : En présence de
dépdts de vernis, de gommes ou
ds laques sur V'élément filtrant,
procéder immédiatement 3 Ia
vidange de I'huile car ces
matidres constituent autant de
signes que l'huile de graissage-
refroidissafhent du compresseur
aest non conforme. Se reporter
8 la section 3 Graissage du
présant manuel.

2. Nettoyer 1a surface de con-
tact du joint du filtre,

Poser un filtre neuf en
tournant la cartouche dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une mantre
jusqu'd ce que le joint fasse
contact. Serrer plus loin de 1/2
ou 3/4 toyr.

Faire démarrer le moteur
et contrdler Fétanchéité avant
de remettre ie groupe en service.

3 ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe I'élément séparateur
ne nécessite aucun rempalce-
ment périodique pour autant
que I'entretien des filtres 3 air et
# huile soit correct.

4 HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d’huile toutes les 500 h
de fonctionnement ou tousles 6
mois si cette période intervient
en premier.

2. Kontaktflachen der Filter-
dichtung reinigen,

Neuen Einsatz nach rechts
drehen, bis die Dichtung anliegt.
Dann  1/2- bis 3/4-Orehung
weiter festdrehen.

.

Motor anlassen und vor
Weiderinbetriebnahme des Kom-
prassors  auf  Undichtigkeit
prifen.

3. KOMPRESSOR-
OLABSCHEIDER-
ELEMENT

Sofange Luft- und Olfilter ord-
nungsgemaf instandgehalten
werden, erfordert diese Einheit
irm allgemeinenkeine regetmiRige
Erneuerung.

4 . KOMPRESSOROL

0Ol alle 500 Stunden oder
mindestens galle sechs Monate
wechsein.

_ACHTUNG : M niemals iiber

die Mitte des Schauglass hinaus
ansteigen lassen. Nur dann nach-
fillen, wenn das Ol bei Abstetlen
des Kompressors bis auf den
Boden des Schauglases sinkt.

5. REIFEN/
REIFENDRUCKE

Siehe : Ailgemeine Daten

Smontare il filtro, svitan-
dolo in senso antiorario.

ATTENZIONE : Se si verifica
net filtro taformaziane di vemnici,
morchie o lacche, I'clio ha subite
alterazioni significative e deve
immediatamenteesserecambiato.

2. Pulire ta superficie di con-
tatto della guarnizione del filtro.

Montare un filtro nuovo,
avvitandolo in senso arario fino
ache laguarnizione sia a contatto
con la sua sede. Serrare poi a
mano per 1/2 o 3/4 di giro.

Mettere in motoe verificare
che non vi siano perdite.

3 ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATOIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro separatore
non richiede sostuzioni
periodiche, se i filtri defl’ aria
e dell’ olio sono stati oggetto di
una buona manutenzione.

4  OLIO COMPRESSORE

Deve essere sostituito ogni 500
are oppure ogni 6 mesi.

ATTENZIONE : Il livello non
deve mai sperare i centro del
vetring spia. Aggiungera olio solo
se, & macchina forma | fivello
4 moito basso rispetto sl centro
del vetrino.

Girar el elemento del filtro
en el sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj con el fin de
sacarlo del carter del filtro,

Verificar que las juntas del
fittro esten libres de suciedades
y dafios. Limpiar o reparar si es
necesario,

ADVERTENCIA : Si hay cual-
quier indicacion de la formacion
de bamices o de iacas en ol
eslomento del filtro de aceite esto
sofial de slarma indicéndo que o
aceite lubricante y refrigerante
del compresor contiene caracter-
isticas indebidas y que es
preciso cambiarla de inmeadiato.
Veaa Seccibn 3, Lubricacidn, en
¢! manual del operador. '

2. Limpie el 4rea de contacto
de la junta del filtro.

Instatar un f{iltro nuevo,
girando el elementocen el sentido
de las agujas del reloj, hasta que
la junta haga contacto inicial.
Apretarlo con un giro adicional
de 1/2 a 3/4 vuelta.

Poner en marcha el motor
y comprobar que no hay fugas
antes de volver poner la
unidad en servicio.

2. ELEMENTO SEPARADOR
ACEITE COMPRESOR

Normalmente el elemento sep-
arador no necesitard reemplazo
periddico con taf que tos filtros
de aire y aceite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

4. ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

Cambios de aceite son necesarios
cada 500 horas de trabajo o cada

saibas BELAN iy Ay )
U e s M
S 3 HA T e

Ry

e ite i dahie i -
....l’..—‘.h

.o Aol :_..i’..i kS
sadi oo el ki el.f:l.g s f
SRS eads Ll e L
Cualst i Ve 3y
St il Lo e
L aaad
hilal o) bal e ¥
o Ll e ks ) oble
. ; I
N A YO
el dd) el Sla
- ] }"‘"-:

o

hitall oy .t

LRI CONV VRGN P LI -4 e
JUIECI U WU R IV
N Gy

y

e T e L R R R
B s A S e
J‘;_,..J)'__Uua' FEy | 13‘&.&.”-1.:.,):-“1
S e g el it

- Lad e hailall

Y baaf oYl o
we C.L:.Lu.a . ‘......3.“ :!-l_)

o1

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Llpalh

6. RUNNING GEAR
WHEEL BEARINGS

Should be packed every twelve
months using wheel bearing
grease (conforming to specifica-
tion MIL-G-10924),

7. ENGINE FILTERS/0IL
FILTER/FUEL FILTER

AWl must be serviced in accord-
ance with the instructions and
as scheduled in the engine opera-
tion and maintenance manual.

8. PROTECTIVE SHUT-
DOWN SYSTEM

Constists of:

A, Air discharge temperature
switeh. Oil pressure switch beh
break switch.

Check switches every three
months for correct operation.

Once a vyear, the {emperature
actuated switch should be tested
by removing it from the unitand
placing it in a bath of heated oil.

The oil pressure switch should
operate a 1 bar, the compressor
temperature  switch  should
operate at 120°C.

9. BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable clamps clean and lightly
greased to prewent the build-up
of corrosion. Keep correct elec-
trolyte lewel within the cells.

ATTENTION : L'huile ne doit
jamais monter au-dessus du
mitieu du viseur. Faire I'2ppoint
exclusivement si le nivesu chute
au bas du viseur, compressaur &
I'arrét.

5 PNEUMATIQUES-
PRESSION

Voir la section Caractéristiques
générales.

¢. ROULEMENTS DES
PIGNONS MOTEURS

Garnir tous les 12 mois en utili-
sant une graisse pour roulements
de roues conforme MIL-G-
10924.

7. FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/
FILTRE A
COMBUSTIBLE

Tous doivent é&tre entretenus
selon les instructions et comme
prévu dans le manuel d’opéracion
du moteur et d'entretien.

B. SECURITES ENTRAIN-
ANT L'ARRET DU
GROUPE

Ce sont :

A. Contact de température
de décharge d’air. Contact de
pression d'huile, contact de rup-
ture de courroie.

Vétifier tous les 3 mois te fon-
ctionnement de ces sécurités.

Une fois par an, controler le

thermocantact dans un bain
d'huite chauffée aprés |'avoir
dépasé.

6. RADLAGER DES
LAUFWE RKS

Alte 12 Monate mit Lagerfett
nach MIL-G-10924 stopfen.

7. MOTORFILTER/
OLFWLTER/
KRAFSTOFFILTER

Die Wartung derselben ist it.
Anweisung und Angaben im
Motorhandbuch und Wartungs-
buch zu erfolgen.

8 SICHERHEITS.
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehend aus:

A. Luftaustritts-Temperatur-
wichter. Oldruckwachter. Rie-
menbruchwichter.

Funktion der Temperatur- und
Druckwichter alle drei Monate
kontrollieren.

Der Oldruck wachter muB 1 bar,
der Kompressortemperatur-
wichter bei 120°C ansprechen.

13 BATTERIE

Batterie- und Kabelkiemmen
sauberhalten und zum Schutz
gegen Korrosion leicht einfetten.
Fir den richtigen Elekarolyt-
stand in den Betteriezellen
sorgen. Die Halterung mul} fest
genug sitzen, um Verschiehen
der Batterie zu verhindern.

ACHTUNG : Vor allen Wartungs-
oder Reparaturarbeiten die
Batteriekabel abtrannen.

5. PRESSIONE
PNEUMATICI

Verdi : Caratteristiche geperall.

6. CUSCINETTI RUOTE

Ingragsare ogni 12 mesi con
grassn per cuscinetti corrispon-
dente alle specifiche MIL-G-
10924,

7. FILTRI MOTORE/
FILTRI DELL'OLIO/
FILTRO CARBURANTE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati
e sostituiti secondo le istruztoni
e gl intervalli di tempo elencati
nel manuale di manutenzione e
funzionamento del motore.

8. DISPOSITIVI
D'ARRESTO DI
SICUREZZA

- Si distinguono in :

A Termosato per scarico
aria. Pressostato olio. Inter-
ruttore di rottura cinghia.

Controllare ~ i dispositivi  di
sicurezza afmento ogni 3 mesi.

L'interruttore per la temperatura
deli’'olio dev' essere in grado
d'entrare in funzione alla pres-
sione di 1 bar.

La pressione del‘olio dev'essere
di 1 bar; il termostato del
compressore deve entrare in
funzione a 1207 C.

seis meses segin lo que ocurra
primero,

ADVERTENCIA : Es impres.
cindible que el nivel del scoite
nunca se sncuantre mias arriba
de! centro del indicador. Aflade
aceite sblo cuando el nive! e
sncuentre en o fondo del
indicador cuando o compresor
esta parado,

5. NEUMATICOS/PRESION
DE NEUMATICOS

Véase Seccion : Datos Generales

6. CONNETES DE LAS
RUEDAS DEL TREN
RODANTE

Deberan ser empaguetados cada
doce meses usando grasa lubri-
cante para cojinetes de ruedas
que conforma a la especificacion
Mil-G-10924,

7. FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/S
FILTRO DEL
COMBUSTIBLE

Todos los filtros deben tener
servicios de revisibn conforme
a las instrucciones y segun lo
programado en el manual de
oparacidbn y mantenimiento det
maotor,

8. SISTEMA DE PARADA

PROTECTIVA
Consiste en :
A. Interruptor de tempera-

tura de descarga de aire.

Jitd g

Yol Jule

s L VY S e g
e A Sl el et
AT L e e sl

ar b el et i

sAM gl

e el AT ads dles ol g
NS S AIPRT SRR
_ S Bt Lty Sl

SUsh SV A

Do iy

Cl:.é.a .t'l,“ Clj‘;;ﬂfctg(i
aie WY S U e calS)
- L

L oeed e b uLM;L‘;l“:J—kS‘L'.U.

Lot
- B

ks LA

[ AR T e J b \._v,-';.:-

-l

o e 3 aeadys
.5. i

M2 s Plas fans O
s SIS plaes b Y
- Chghe s VY
Loadt Ly

oy et G bl s
WD Aemtey dads s
oty SUVY Bl iaad aad

AN B el kg,;.if.u
ozl Sl BlasNl g

o2

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Lialt

The hold-down clamp should
be kept tight enough to prevent
the battery from moving.

CAUTION : Always disconnect
the hattery cables before parfor-
ming any maintenance or sarvice.

10. AIR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filter elements should
be inspectad daily. The restric-
tion indicator will show green to
indicate a sarviceable filter, When
indicator shows red the element
must be changed.

When changing elements, clean
inside canisters to maintain per-
fect sealing.

Inspect all hoses and clamps on
“Clean Air"" side. Any defects
should be corrected immediately
as neglect in this area will result
in early engine or air end iailure.

In the event that a filter elemant
must be reusad immediately,
maintenance of the element
should be performed as foltows:

Direct compressed air thraugh
the element in the direction
opposite to the normal sir flow
through the element. Mowe the
nozzle up and down while rotat-
ing the element. Be sure 10 keep
the nozzle at least one inch
(254 mm) from the pleated
paper.

CAUTION : To prevent damage
to the filtor slemeant, never
exceed a maximum sir pressure

Le contact de pression d huijle
devrait s'actionner & 1 bar, le
contact de température du
compresseur devrait s,actionner
a120%.

9. BATTERIE

Pour empécher’ la corrosion, les
bornes et les tdtes de cibles de
ta batterie doivent étre 3 tout
moment propres et graissées,
Rérablir  systématiquement le
niveau d‘électrolyte de chaque
adlément. Le serrage des ferrures
de retenue doit suffire 2
immobiliser 1a batterie.

ATTENTION : Débranchement
abligatoire des cibles de batterie
avant toute intervention
d'entretien.

10 FILTRES A AIR {Eléments}

Les éléments du filtre A air font
I'object d'un contrdle quotidien.
L'indicateur de colmatage restera
vert tant que le filtre est bon &
f'usage. Quand  I'indicateur
daviendra rouge I'élément devra
#tre changé,

Quand on change les éléments,
nettoyer ['intérieur des car-
touches afin d'obtenir un joint
parfait.

Inspecter toutes les du:ils et les
brides du cdte "air propre’.
Toutes anomalies devraient &tre
immediatement rectifides
comme toute négligence dans
cette partie entrainerait une

10, LUFTFILTERELEMENTE

Luftfilterelemente taglich kon-
trollieren und immer darauf
achten, dald sie in Ordaung sind.
Wenn der Kompressor und der
Motor gegen Schmutz und
Staub geschiitzt werden sollen,
migsen die Luftfilterelement
regelmatig erneuert/gewartet
werden.

Bei ModeHen mit Verschmut-
zungsanzeiger steht die Anzeige
normal im griinen Feld und zeigt
die  Betriebsbereitschalt des
Filters an, Wenn die Anzeige im
roten Feld steht und der Kom-
pressor unter Vollast arbeitet,
das  Filterelement wie folgt
reinigen oder wechsetn: '

Wenn ein Filterelement sofort
wiederverwendet werden mull,
wie folgt vorgehen: -

Element gegen die normale
Swémungsrichtung  mit  Luft
durchblasen. Dise auf- und
abwirtsbewegen, wihrend das

Element gedrebt wird. Diise

‘nicht niher als 25,4 mm an das

Element heranbringen.

ACHTUNG : Damit das Filter-
elemant nicht beschidigt wird,
mit hichstens 5,9 Bar arbeiten.
Diesa Art der Reinigung wird
dann empfohlen, wenn das Ele-
ment sofort wiederverwandet
werden soll. Gewaschene
Elemente vor dem Wiedereinbau
griindtich trocknan. :

9. BATTERIA

Martenere i contatti e i morsetti
puliti e leggermente ingrassati
per evitare corrosione. Mantenere
it corretto livello dell” elettrolite.
Le regette di fissaggio devono
essere sufficientemente strette
per evitare spostamenti della
batterta,

ATTENZIONE : Staccare semprs
i cavi prime di procedere a
qualtsiasi manutenzione 0
riparazione.

10. FILTRI ARIA

Fli elementi filtranti devono
essere controllati giornaimente,

L'indicatore d’ingorgo indica un
filtroin buone condizioni tramite
it color verde. Se il medesimo
indicatore presenta it color rosso
vuo! dire che l'elemento dev’
essera sostituito.

Quando si  scambiano gl
elementi, & necessario oulire
'interno defta scatola filtro per
continuare ad avere una tenuta

" perfetta.

Tutti i tubi flessibili e fascette
stringitubo dalla parte “aria
pulita’” vanno esaminate attenta
mente rettificando subito un
qualsiasi difetto. Se non si segue
quest’ avvertenza si corre il
rischio d.avere dei guasti
prematuri sul motore o nel
sistema ad aria compressa.

Para asegurarse que los inter-
ruptores estén funcionando bien
contrbfelos cada tres meses.

Una vez al affo se debe controlar
el funcionamiento def interrup-
tor/temperatura. Sdquelo de la
unidad y poéngato en un baifo
de aceite caliente,

El interruptor de presibn de
aceita deberih funcionar a 1 bar,
el interruptor de temperatura
del compresor deberif funcionar
a 120°C,

9 . BATERIA

Mantenga los terminales y las
pinzas de los cables limpios vy
ligeramente cubiertos de gras
para asi prevenir la formacién
de corrasidn, Mantenga el nivel
comecto  electrdlito en  los
elementas. Las grampas deben
estar bien apretados para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA : Siempre hay
qua desconectar los cables de la
batoria antes de hacer cualquier
trabajo de servicio 0 manteni-
miento.

10. ELEMENTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar los elementos
del filtro de aire todos fos dias.

Si ta sefial del indicador de
restriccion es verde el filtro es
servible. Cuando la seiial es roja
se debe cambiar el elemento,

o L_;Un_.ll i JS.' -L{»Ln u:_,.!’.A
10 4 _0\5 i D
s Sl Jlesd gl plalt

adt Slmd ol )

‘i’.i" REIE N _—4\'\-" -
U ool i gl ooy . Loy
T (B PRIV Ve
Ud v o boe STy Ll
it o e
St e Jeasdd LK
Y

el oty A IS 1
Dol g e Al nisl e
VLI R UNES J’._,';_\i e _LL,‘. sl
5\.,- '{.‘h.n e mi Gl s _;
C g el o 8 et

Gt Sl lel A g
ol Gls gt A e
LY

Al il s b as s any
. JJL&“ "‘..;'l _:J.A.! v...SL-u
St S oW QL ali
Lo B all
fop i e el Lo dailall
- _l_;'“;‘ S (e Yo.§) A
Clall s W i

Y. C:J):.“ ,.AJ_&LTcL D
W Al b Gl ) gled
W A Lot 9 Lgly v e U
b aany (G LAY

S

e WSt

3.

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Tleeatt

of 100 psip (6.9 Bar). Com-
pressed eir cleaning is rocom-
manded whensver sn element
must be reused immaediately.

11 COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub
has not loosened, If, for any
repson it becomes necessary to
ramove the fan or to retighten
the fan mounting bolt, apply a
good grade of commercially

available thread-locking com-
threads

pound to the bolt
and torque the bolt to 18 ibs.
ft. (24Nm}. Fan belt should be
checked regularly for wear,

12 COMPRESSOR OIL
COOLER

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior syrfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it is
recommanded that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directing com-
pressed air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable safety solvent
through the core of the oil
coaler. This should remove the
accumulation of grease, oil and
dirt from the axterior of the oil
cooler core so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
“ing oil to the sir stream.

13 HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation it
is necessary to inspect all of the

défaillance prématurée du
moteur ou une défaillance du
rerminal d'air.

S'assurer que toutes les brides et
jointt sont bien serrés etqu’il n’y
g pas de fuite dans le conduit.
Dans le cas o0 un élément de
filtre devrait @tre réutilisé
immdédiatement, son entretien
ddrait étre exécutd de la fagon
suivant :

Diriger Vair comprimé 3 travers
I'élément dans Ia
opposée 3 calle que suit norma-
lement te circuit d’air 3 travers
I'éément. Bouger la tuyére de
haut en bas, tout en faisam
wourner 1'élément.  Tenir la
tuydre & environ 254 mm.

ATTENTION
d'endommager
pression d‘sir
exchder 6,9 hars

Afin d’eviter
Vélément, la
ne doit jemis
(100 psig).

Le nettoyage & lair comprimé
est recommandd dans tous les
cas ol un ddment doit &tre
réutifisé  immediatement. Un
immédiatement. Un élémant lavé
doit dtre séché soigneussment
avant son emploi.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

Viérifier pérnodiguement qus
le boulon de motage du ventil-
ateur dans k& moyeu du ventil-
ateur ne s'est pas désserré. Si,
pour queigue raison que ce soit,
il s'avére nécessaire d’bter le
ventilateur ou de resserrer ‘e

direction

ANMERKUNG : Es wird
sofortiger Einbau einas neuen
Etements empfohlen, damit der
Kompressor  mdoglichst  bald
wieder in Betrieb gehen kann. In
der Zwischenzeit das alte
Element reinigen, trocknen und
fiir spater aufbew.ahren.

Verschmunzungsanzeiger,  falls
vorhanden, weider auf Griin ein-
stellen. Zu diesem Zweck auf
den Anzeiger oder Ausloger
driicken.

11 VENTILATORANTRIEB

RegeimiRig nachpriifen, ob sich
die  Ventilator bhefestigungs-
schraube in der Nabe gelockert
hat. Wenn sus irgendeinem
Grund der Ausbau des Venti-
lators oder das Nachstellen der
Befestigungsschraube erforder-
lich wird, Gewinde mit einem
guten handelsiiblichen Gewind-
earretiermittel behandein und
die Schraube auf 18 Ibs ft (24
Nm) anziehen. Ventilatorriemen

regelmiBig auf Verschlei®

untersuchen.
KOMPRESSOROL-
KUHLER

Ansammiungen wvon Fett, Of

oder Schmutz an den Auflen-
flichen des Olkiihlers
beeintrichtigen seine Leistung.
Jeden Monat mit Druckluft und,
wenn maoglich, einem nicht-
feuergefdhrlichen Ldsungsmittel
durcnblasen,

Dadurch werden Fett-, Ol- und
Schmutzansammiungen von der
Auflenseite des Ohikihlers ent-

Se & possibile riutillizare lo stesso
elemento  filtrante procedere
come segue: soffiare il filtro con
aria compressa dirigendo il getto
in senso opposto 3l normale
senso i aspirazione con mMovi-
mento rotarorio, avendo cura di
tasciare almenp uwn  pollice
[25.4 mm) fra ('ugello e la carta
det fittro.

ATTENZIONE : Per evitare
danni a! fittri non superare nal
una pressione di mandata di 100
psi (7,03 kg/em?2). Lo pulizia del
filtro con aria compressa & con-
sigliabile solo quando deve essare
immadiatamente rimesso  in
searvizio. Un elemento lavato
dave essers lasciato asclugare
opportunamente prima di essere
riutilizzato.

Se il motocompressore deve
esser subito rimesso in servizio,
si raccomanda di usare un filtro
nuovo. Si pud cosi soffiare e
Tavare il vecchio immagazzinan-
dolo per essere usato di nuovo
come ricambio,

Se esiste, ripristinare anche
I'indicatore di efficienza
premendo sui fondo finche
riappare il verde

VENTOLA DI
RAFFREDDAMENTO

E necessario controllare periodi-
camente che il bullone di
montaggio della centcla non si
sia svitato. Se per qualsiasi
motivo  bisogna smontate la
ventola oppure  stringere  di
nuovo l'apposito  bulione di

Al momento de cambiar el
elemento limpie et interior del
fittro para asi conservar un sello
perfecto,

Revise todas las mangueras y
grampas en el lado del "aire
limpio™. Corrija cualquier
defecto de inmediato : en ésta
area el descuido resultard en una
averia prematura del motor o
de! compresor.

En caso de que un glemento del
filtro tuviera que volver a usarse
de inmediato, el mantenimiento
del elemento serd como sigure :

Pase aire comprimido por el
elemento en el sentido contrario
al del flujo normal, Mover la
boquilla de arriba a abajo,
haciendo girar el elemento al
mismo tiempo. Asegurese gue ta
boquilla no flegue a menos de
una pulgada (2564 mm} del
papel plegado.

ADVERTENCIA : Para ovitar
dafios al elementc del filtro,
nunca llegue 8 una presion mis
alta de 100 psi (6.9 Bar). Se
recomiends la limpieza con aire
comprimido cuando es necesario
el reuso inmediato de un
elemento. lavado tiene gue estar
campletamente ssco antes del
re-uso.

NOTA : Se recomienda encare-
cidamente que un elemento
nuevo sea empleado tan pronto
sea posible para asegurar e! fun-
cionamiento continuo de fa
unidad. De esta manera el

wry S baaall bl daaly
ey g pacald plimeal dalel
T b g o gl aiall Ciid

T aldsad alel J3

.kir_..'Jli"Jfﬁ_,j-‘\\

oo seel) Ll Ol fe wasS)
L 3 apmall oy M ol s 01
L (St P PR SR E Y
oAy Mg L O e (Y
Camg b el Sl by, plssl
oS A Al e Loy s
Lol L pdl skl e
PR TRy PANCH EEN [ AL VR
YA A _)L...._U 4 ¢ r.S.-l,
ALY NN N1 S S SR
Logdom 5 Loy g M e Je b0
kg

hilall oy spm
FlawaSly 2o e e e

L. . " ; \ (. -
v o Gt Sl e
—A oy 3 M aads
bsidn s n i | g oy e
Ul Nale L SUT L g
e s e W L
IV PR PN ol - ':Lp
e :)b'— s Aeandl 'CL..-,VI}
) e i o 3
e Bl e a0l s
R S

bl

.. o> vLS . é)_.}_.a_';l -
il - - -

4

<

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

intake lines to and from the air
cleaners, and all of the flexible
hoses used for air lines, oil lines
and fuel lines,

All components of the engine
cooling air intake system should
be checked periodically to keep
the engine at peak efficiency.

14 FUEL TANK

The fuel tank should be filled
daily or every eight hours. To
prevent condensation in the fuel
tank it is advisable to top up
after compressor is shutdown or
at the end of each working day.
Every six months the drain plug
should be removed from the
tank draining any. sediment or
accumulated condensate,

boulon de montage du ventil-
ateur, endurire d'un produit de
verrouillage de pas de bonne
qualité, les filets du boulon et
appliquer un couple de torsion
de 18 tivres pied (24Nm). La
courrole du ventilateur devrait
Btre inspectée régulitement afin
de controler son usure.

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Lorsque les corps gras et
polluants colmatent les surfaces
externes du réfrigérant d'huile,
le rendement de ce derniar est
réduit. Il est recommandé de
procéder tous les mois au
nettoyage du réfrigérant d*huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d'air
comprimé véhiculant, si possible,
un solvant de sécurité ininflam-
mable, par le radiateur du
réfrigérant d'huite. De cette
maniére, on netroie les corps
gras et polluants de l'extérieur
du radiateur de sorte que
I'entidre surface d’échange soit
en mesure de dissiper au flux
I'air 13 chaleur véhiculée par
Ihuite de graissage-refroidisse-
ment.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonctionne-
ment il est nécessaire de con-
trbler chaque conduit d'arrivée
at de sortie d'air des filtres, et
tous les raccords souples dair,
d,huile et de gazole.

Tous les composants du disposi-
tif d’admission d’air de refroidis.
semant du moteur doivent faire
I'objet d'un contrdle périodique

fernt, so dall die gesamte Kihl-
ftaiche zur Gbertragung der
Warme des Schmier- und Kiihlols
auf den Lufistrom verfigbar ist.

Im Fall von die Kiihlleistung
beeintrichtigenden  Schlamm-
oder Lackansammlungen im
Otkiihler tritt die Luft mit hoher
Temperatur aus, wodurch der
Kompresso'r automatisch ab-
gestellt  wird, Zur Behebung
dieses Fehlers muB der Otkilhler
ausgebaut und mit einem vom
Hersteller empfohlenen Mittel
gereinigt werden. Nur gute,
2uverldssige Reinigungsmittel
verwenden, da Konzentration
und chemische Zusammenset-
zung oft sehr verschieden sind.
Nach der Reinigung mufl der
Olkiihter vor dem Wiedereinbau
durchgespiilt werden.

SCHLAUCHE

Alle 500 Betriabsstunden miissen
alle Luftfilterleitungen und alle
in den Luft-, O1- und Kraftstoff-
leitungen wum Einsatz
kommenden Schiduche iiberpriift
warden.

Da Kompressor und Motor
elastisch gelagert, die Luftfilter
jedoch starr befestigt sind, sind
flexible  Verbindungen eine
unerlaBliche Voraussetzung.

Zum Schutz gegen Luftaustritt
milssen alle Gummiverbindungsn
und die Schraubschellen der
Schiduche absolut fest sitren.
RegelmiRige Untersuchung

dieser Verbindungen auf Ver-.

schleiR ist daher unerldBlich,

montaggio, si consiglia d’appli-
care sul filetto del bullone uno
dei normali composti blocca-
vite prima d’spplicare al bullone
una coppia di 24 Nm, La cinghia
della ventola di raffreddamento
dev’essere esaminata ad inter-
valli regolari per rilevarne
I'eventuate usura,

RADIATORE OLIQ
COMPRESSORE

Se sulie superfici radianti esterne
del radiatore si accumula grasso,
olio o polvere, la sus efficacia
diminuisca, Ogni mese, quindi,
ta superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con aria compressa
mescolata se¢ possibile, ad un
solvente  non  inflammabile,
spruzzati attraverso le -alette di
raffreddamento. Rimuovendo,
cosi, il grasso, I'olio ta polvere,
I'area della superficie radiante
aumenta, aumentando con-

. temporaneamente la capacitd di

raffreddamento.

TUBAZIONI

Qgni 500 ore di funzionamento
¢ necessario controltare e
tubazioni aria che arrivano =
partono dai filtri, le tubazioni
flessibifi defl” aria, dell” olic e
della nafta.

Tutti i componenti del sisterma
di fittraggio e di raffreddamento
devono essere controtlati
periodicamente per mantenere il
motore in perfetta efficienza.

elemento primero se puede lavar
u guardar como reemptazo en el
futuro.

Si existe, vuela a poner el
indicador de limpieza en la
posicion verde. Para hacer esto
apriete la parte superior del
indicador.

MOTOR DEL VENTILADOR

Verificar periodicamente que el
perno de fijacibn del cubo del
ventilador no se haya soitado.
Si, por cualguira razbn sea nec-
asario sacar el ventilador o re-
afetar el perno de fijacibn,
aplicar una grasa de calidad
comercial para sellado de ros-
cas a los pasos de la rosca vy
apretar e} perno a un par torsor
de 18 [libras/pie (24Nm)}. Se
debe examinar la correa del
ventilador con regularidad para
ver si muestre seiios de deter-
ioro.

REFRIGERADOR DEL
ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

La eficacia del refrigeragor dg
aceite baja cuando grasa, aceite
y suciedad se acumulan en la
superficie exterior. Se
recomienda que cada mes ¢l
refrigerador sea limpiado por
aire comprimido que leva, si es
posible, un solvente ininflam-
able por el centro del
refrigerador.

MANGUERAS

Cada 500 horas de trabasjo es

oy Ll etdl olih.
U i PP U R

. 5.5.."! ;...-'J‘; " '-'u-‘il
ra Pl 2

Sl sl it B aas ey
e dadbaddl Uyes B dl 4y 5 ehya
. dl.:::.....d »,L&i J ﬂ;»l‘ =|:i
s s

B o
IS ULl Cl :'_l; Cotele Lo
.u.{i.‘i.'lé:'—-;‘._'n;_c_u.a.:i.:)i,l‘
il gl kelall e Ol
-

e S :’J’..” ._'L;- L .._.i.:;.a:j'

Exli F0 e
N, e

LIS P S PP B
xS il

D

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Lieal!

pour permettre au moteur de
fonctionner a rendement
maximum.

RESERVOIR DE GAZOLE

Le plein se fait tous les jours ou
toutes les B h. Pour éviter toute
présence d'aaux de condensation
dans le réservoir de gazole, il
est conseillé de faire e plein
aussitdt aprésiarrdt du compres-
seur ou & la fin de chaque
journées de travail. Tous les 6
mois, déposer le bouchon de
vidange du réservoir en vue
d’evacuer les sédiments et eaux
de condensation.

wenn sich die regelmélige War-
tung der Luftfitter auch lohnen
soll. Das Eindringen staubiger
Luft in die Brennkammer des

Motors oder in den Kompressor

tithrt zu unvermeidlichem friih-
zeitigem Motor- und
Kompressor -Verschleili.

Alle Kihlluftansaugkangle regel-
milliy kontrollieren, um die
Spitzenteistung des  Motors
sicherzustellen,

KRAFTSTOFFTANK

Jeden tag oder alte acht Stunden
auftanken, Um Kondensation
im Tank v vermeiden,
empfiehlt sich das Auffiillen
nach Abstellen des Kompressors
oder am Ende des Arbeitstages.
Alles sechs Monate die Ablall-
schraube abnehmen und
Ablagerungen oder Kondensatan-
sammiungen ablaufen lassen.

ACHTUNG : Der Kraftstofhank
solite nie ganz leer gefshren
werden, da sonst Einspritz-
pumpe, Leitungen und Filter
antliiftet werden miissen,
Entliftungsanweisungen  nach
Angabe des Motorhersteilers der
Motorbetreibsanteitung entneh-
men.

Nach  Wartungsarbeiten, in
welchen die WKraftstoffleitung

zerlegt wird, mul die Anlage .

ebenfalls vor Anlassen des
Motors entliiftet werden.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

il serbatoio deve essere riempito
tutti i giorni 0 ogni B ore. Per
evitare fenomeni di condensa &
preferibite procedere al riforni-
mento a freddo o alla fine della
giornata lavorativa. Ogni 6 mesi,
svitare il tappo di spurgo per il
drenaggio di sedimenti o di
condensa che potrebbe essersi
accumulata.

ATTENZIONE If serbatoio
non deve rimanere vuoto,
altrimenti, si dovrd proceders
allo spurgo dell’ sria aspirats. Le
istruzioni per eseguire quests
operazione sono spiegate
dettaglistaments nel manuale di
uso @ manutenzions del motore
fomito con la macchine. Bisogna
ricordarsi dé spurgara il circuito
anche so sil sostituiscono le
tubazioni della nafta o dope il
drenaggio dal serbatoio.

necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admisién que entran a
y salen de los limpiadores de
aite, y también todas las
mangueras flexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.

El disefio de estas unidades
requiere gue el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastica-
mente, en combinacién con
filtros de aire rigidos, vy
conexiones flexibles entre las
partes son absolutamente
imprescindibles,

Es también necesario que no
haiga escape de aire alguno y para
este fin asegurese que todas las
juntas de caucho y las grampas
tipo tornillo de las mangueras
estan firmemente apretadas. Una
inspecciébn  regular  de estas
conexiones es necesario para
evitar desgastes o roturas ademas
de un mantenimiento continuo
de los filtros de aire. La intro-
duccién de aire cargado de
polva ¢ una mala filtracién en
la entrada pueden originar sin
duda alguna el  desgaste
premature dal motor y  del
cOmpresor,

Todos los componentes del
sistemma de entrada de aire de
refrigeracion del motor deberan
ser verificados periodicamente
con ¢! fin de mantener en el
motor su maximo rendimiento.

TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE
Se debe Nenar el tangue de

combustible todos los dias o
cada ocho horas. Para evitar que

.6

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

se formen condensaciones esto
s¢ debe hacer despues de ta
parada del compresor o al finat
de la jornacdta de trabajo. Habra
que quitar, cada seis meses, el
tapdn de drenaje def tanque para
limpiarlo de todo sedimento y
de los sedimentos o conden-
saciones acumulados.

ADVERTENCIA : Se debe tener
uh cuidado absoluto con el
objato de evitar que el tanque
de combustible se seque. Pero
en caso contrario seré nacesario
purgar el aire de {a bomba de
inyeccion, el filtro del com-
bustible y Ias tuberias de
inyeccibn, Instrucciones para
purgar el asire se encuentran en
el Manual de Instruccién del
Motor. También, cualquier man-
tenimiento que necesita la des-
conexion de tuberias de com-
bustible o drensje de tanques
requiere la purga del mire dal
sistemma antes de poner en
marcha el motor.

o/

INGERSOLL-RAND




SPEED AND PRESSURE REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR DRUCK - UND DREHZAHL— ISTRUZIONI PER LA REGULACION DEL . pale Jydns Dldas
REGULATOR ADJUSTING DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION REGEER TARATURE E DEL REGULADOR DE PRESION Y &J__"’m'
INSTRUCTIONS - REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE DE VELOCIDAD

E DI VELOCITA'

5 INGERSOLL-RAND
0 _




SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL -
REGLER

ISTRUZION! PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

plate biad Sledas
i pdighaall

Normally regulation requres no
adjusting, but if proper adjust-
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

Before Starting Engine

1. Inspect throttle arm’'Q 'on
engine governor to see that it is
resting against full speed stop
“E.

2. Loosen locknut C and
turn screw B anticlockwise
until no tensian is felt on scraw.
Now turn screw one fufl turn
clockwise.

After Starting Engine

3.  Allow unit to warm up
then press start-tun valve ‘17,

4. QOpen and adjust service
wvalve on outside of machine to
maintain 100 psi {69 bar) on
discharge pressure gauge,

5. Ensuring that pressure
is maintained at 100 psi {6.9 bar)
adjust regulator screw B until
throttle arm O just lifts off
stop E.Retighten locknut C.

NOTE Adijusting regulator
screw clockwise will raise full
speed pressure,

6. Close service valve (engine)
will slow to idle speed).

Normalement la régulation ne
demande aucun réglage mais si
ceala est nécessaire, procéder
comme suit.

Avant de Démarrer

1 Examiner te levier ‘0’ du
régulateur moteur pour vair §'il
est en appui contre la butée de
pleine vitesse 'E’

2 Dessarrer e contre-écrou
C et tourner 1a vis B dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d'une
motre jusqu’d ce gu’aucune ten-
sion ne se fasse sentir sur
Alors tourner fa vis d’'un tour
complet dans le sens des aiguil-
les d'une montre.

3 Laisser chauffer le groupe
puis appuyer sur la valve de
démarrage-marche normale ~17.

4, Quvrir at régler la valve
de refoulement  située &

I'extérieur du groupe de sorte

que le manomdtre de refoule—
ment indique 100 psi (6,9 bars).

5. En s'assurant que la pres-
sion se maintient bien 3 100 psi
{6,2 bar), ajuster la vis régultrice
B jusqu,Ace gue le bras d'accélé-
rateur D se léve juste de Varr'dt

REMARQUE : En vissant la vis
du régulateur on 3sugmente la
pression de refoulemem au
régime maxi.

ANMERKUNG : Bei

Einstellung : Normalerweise ist
der Regler wartungsfrei. Falls
jedock eine Nachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie folgt vorgehen:

Vor dem Anlassen des Motors

1. WNachprifen, ob Regler-
gestange "0’ fest am Anschlag
‘E’ anliegt.

2. Gegenmutter C
lockern und Schrauge B nach
links drehen, bis keine Span-
nung mehr fihibar ist. Darau-
fhin Schraube um eine Drehung
nach rechts drehen.

3. Kogmpressor warmiaufen
lassen und  ''Start-Betrieb™-
Ventil 1" betatigen.

4. Luftaustrittsventile aullen
an der Maschine 6Hnen und auf

einen Manometerwert von 100

psi 16,9 Bar! einstellen.

5. Drauf achten, daf ein
Oruck von 100 psi (69 Bar)
aufrecht erhalten wird, und
Reglerschraube B drehen, bis
der Drosselklappenhebel D
gerade vom Anschlag E abgeht.

Rechts-
drebhung werden Druck und

Drehzahl eshiht,

8. Luftaustrittventil schlie-
RBen (der Motor schaltet auf
Leerlaufdrehzahl).

- NOTA -

Normalmente il regolatore non
richiede interventi. Se la taratura
originale risultasse  alterata
procedere come segue :

Prima di mettere in moto

1. Controllare che fa leva 'O’
del tirante comando motore

appoggi  contro
‘E* del regolatore.

2. Allentare il dado

di fermo C e quindi girrare la
vite B in senso antiorario fino a
che non si percepisce alcuna
tensione sulla vite stessa. A
questo punto si fa fare un giro
completo in senso orario alla
vite di regolazione

Con Macchina in moto

3. Farlariscaldare e premere il
puisante della wvalvola d due
vie "1,

4. Aprire parzialmente i
rubinetti di servizio per stabifiz-
zare la pressione di mandada su
100 psi (6,9 bar).

5. Verificando che 1a pres-
stone si mantenga sui 100 p.s.i.
[6,9 bar), regolare Vapposita
vite B fino a che il braccio
della farfalla D si solleva datt’
arresto E,

Avvitando la vite in
SeNsSO Orarip §i raggiunge i pieni
giri e la massima pressione.

il fondocorsa

Normalmente la regulacidn no
necista ajustes, pero si esto fuera
necesario proceda segun se indica
a continuacion :

ANTES DE ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR

1. Verificar que lapalanca 'O’
estd apoyada contra el soporte
‘E’ de plena vetocidad.

contratuerca C y girar ¢l tornillo
B en sentido contrario a las
agujes del reloj hasta que no se
seguida atorniliar el tarnilto una
vuelta completa en el sentido
de las aguias del reloj,

DESPUES DE ARRANCAR
EL MOTOR

3. Permitir que la unidad se
caliente, después pulsar el botén
de la valvula de dos vias '1°.

4. Abra y ajuste la valvula de
servicio en la parte exterior de

la méguina hasta mantener 100
psi (6.9 Bar) en el mandmetro
de descarga presidn.

NOTA 5i not se puede
mantener una presién de 100 psi
{6.9 Bar} con el motor a maxima
velocidad, es decir con la palanca
del acelerador A" contra el
soporte "B”, ajuste et tomillo
regulador "E™ en sentido de las
agujas del reloj hasta gue la
palanca A’ apenas se separa
de! soporte “B”’.

ohoate daall ke Y
a3 AN bas
. el L.LA.'J'
~ -
s
Bl Lty eadl p3

G P P N
o~ g

S ecaalt 23 it
S i e S e O
o b e Lo LSS

‘ VB LS
¢ ot plaa o con claidl ¢ 0 Y
tﬂ Ry haal b}b,o\_n..lﬂ
g.é-,_.“ )Ji} o rlg.’-\:"- -"-l_r....o
el jlas ol v,...ip 4 [y
o F A e A S A O
R RUILE RSPV R e [

LGl e o

R

Al L s byl £ =T
’.,__--‘n..:."/ Ll ei slew be

] You

T s s ot
IR I LR B TSI PR E 1Y
ACTEPRE SN NI PN
JENETRRVTL I T R Py T

his e dapladt hai 0 dlim
TN A A dsdb uil e
[ L A" Dl e
i Dt alealt 21 1Ll
\l‘ - \.{ i
st ben ‘ug».La.LlJJ.D
CaslI e L A amazll
o el g b gt Al SE
. ol n k_/-L ‘L—‘v J:

S

o1

INGERSOLL-RAND




SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL -
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E D1 VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
OE VELOCIDAD

phile Jsaad Shehal
ic pllgdnaall

B. La soupape de service
fermée {moteur) ralentira
jusqu'a sa vitesse de ralenti.

6. Chiudere la valvola di
manutenzione (it motore
rallenta e si mette a regime
minimo).

5. Asegurandose que {a pres-
ibn se mantenga 8 100 psi
{6.9 bar), ajustar e! tornillo reg-
ulador B hasta que la pafanca
del regulador D apenas se le-
vanta del limitader {stop) E,

NOTA Girando el tornillo
regulador en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj elevara la presidn
a maxima velocidad.

6. Coerrar la vilcidad a mar-

cha en vacid),

baall BlasYr - a5l s e
T4 e A da y w Ve e
el g by WF LG
Yol can G e g B

NEX ._.J}.J! iy N

ki) Al plews LB LY
R PTRIE Py [ G P

.

INGERSOLL-RAND




USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTSl

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
o 81,0 J g 2l LA pha haid pased



TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUAST! LOCALIZACION DE oty i) JJ.‘-
AVERIAS
FAULT CAUSE REMEDY FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

AIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TOO LOW

Engine Speed Too Slow

Blocked Air Cieaner

High Pressure Air Escaping

E xcessive Clearances in Air End

Check Air Cylinder
Check Engine Filters

Check Restriction {ndicalors
Replace Elements if Necessary

Check for Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TCO LOW

Incorrect Setting to Thréttle Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Blocked Air Filters

Fauity Regulator Valve

Check Setting of Throttle

Check Fuel Filter if Engine
Smokes

Check Air Filters

Check Regulation System

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Oil Level

Dirty or Blocked Cil Cocler

Wrong Grade of Qil

Defective Bypass Valve

Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faultty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Oil Level
Check for L.eaks

Clean it Cooler Fins

Seek Advice of Oil Supplier
on Oil Grade

Check Operation of Elernent.
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine to a Position
to Avaid Recirculation

Check Operation of Switch.
Replace if Necessary

OIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AIR FILTER

Faulty Unloader Valve

Check Free Operation of
Unloader Valves

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Improperly Fitted Seal

Replace il Seal

SAFETY VALVE BLOWS

Operating Pressure Too High
Regulator out of Adjustment

Faulty Regulator

Check Setting & Operation
of Regulator Valve Piping

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIED OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Line

Punctured Separator Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Line, Drop
Tube & Orifice, Clran &
Replace

Replace Separator Element
Check Min. Press. Valve or

Sonic Orifice. Recheck Min.
Press.

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUTS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

Low Engine Oil Pressure

High Comp. Ot Temp,

Switch Failure

Electrical Fault

Check Fuel Level & System

Check Engine Oit Level &
Filters

Check Comp, Qit Level &
Bypass Valve. Check Fan
Drive

Test Switchas

Test Electricat Circuits

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttie Qperation.
Check Engine Filters,
Recheck Engine Full Speed
and Idle Speed

.0

INGERSOLL-RAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

ooty il g £

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

DECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROF

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

Verifier Cylindre D Air
Verifier Filtres du Moteur

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE

Mauvais Reglage Bras Acceleration
Fitires Combustitie Bouches

Filues a Air Bouches

Vakve Requlateur Defeciueuse

WVerifier Reglage Acceleratian
Verilier Filtre Combustible

Si Moteus Fume Verifier
Filtra a Air

Verifier Systeme de
Reyutation

Aefroidisseur D'Huile Bouche

Huile de Mauvais Grade

Valve de Derivation Defectueuss

Recirculation de L' Air en Train
de Reloidic

Controle de Fermeture de
Temperature Defectureux

BASSE
Filtre Air Bouche Verifier Indicateur de
Restriction
Remplacer Elements au
Besoin
Fuite D'Air a Haute Pression Rechercher des Fuites
Jeu Excessif au Terminal D' Air
T
COMPRESSEUR Niveau D'Huite Trop Bas Ajouter Huile
SURCHAUFFE S Assurer OQu'il N'y a Pas de

Fuite

Netioyer Ailette du
Aefroidisseur D'Huile

Rechercher L'Opinion du
Fournisseur D°Huile tur
ie Grade de L'Huile

Verifier Fonctionnement de
L'Element e1 Remplace
au Besoin

P1acer Machine dans une
Position qui Empeche
Recirculation

Verifier Fonctionnement du
Controfe. Remplacer §i
Necessaire

HUILE RETOURNE DANS
FILTRE A AIR

Valve de Dechargement Delfectueuse

S'Assurer gue Valve de
Dachargement Marche
Librement

JOINT D'HUILE FUNT

Joint Mal Monte

Remplacer Joint

VALVE DE SECURITE
EST ACTIVEE

Presston D' Utilisation Trop Haute

Requlateur Mat Regle

Valve Ju Regulateur Defectueuse

Verifier Aeglage 1 Bonne
Marche de la Valve du
Regulateur et de la
Tuyauterie

EXCES D'HUILE VERS
DECHARGE D’'AIR

Circuit de Récupération

Elemeny Separateur Creve

Pression du Sysieme Trop Basse

Le Circuit de Recupération,
Tube Viseur el Orifice,
Nettoyer et Replacer

Remplacer Elemeni
Separateur

Verifier Valve Pression Min
ou Orifice Sonique
Reverifier Pression
Minimum

VIBRATIONS
EXCESSIVES

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

Veritier Operation
D' Acceleratian, Verifier
Fitires Machine. Reverifier
Vitesse Maximum Machine
et Ralenti

ENSEMBLE SE FERME
PREMATUREMENT

Mangue de Fuel

Pression Huile Moteur Basse

Temperature Huile Compresseur Haute

Defaillance Elecirique

Venfier Nwveau du Fuel e
Systeme

Verifier Niveau D'Huile Dans
le Moteur et Filtres

Verifier Niveau O'Huile .
Comp. Et Valve de
Devivalion. Verifser Marche
Ventitateur

Tester tes Contac!s

o1

INGERSOLL-RAND




DEPANNAGE

TROUBLE SHOOTING FEHLERSUCHE GUAST! LOCALIZACION DE AVl LA _;,{:
AVERIAS .
FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG
LUFTAUSTRITTS- Zu gering Motorgeschwindigkeit Luftzylinder iberpriifen SICHERHEITSVENTIL Zu hoher Betriehsdruck Einstetlung und Arbeitsweise
KAPAZITAT ZU BRENNT DURCH . des Reflarventils sowie
GERING Filter des Motors iiberprifen Reglereinstallung funktioniert Leitungen iiberprifen
nicht
Luftreiniger verstopft Beschrankungsanzeiger
uberpriifen Fehlerhaftes Reglerventil
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenenfalls Elemente OLUBERTRAG ZUR Spileitung varstopft Spiilleitung priiffen, Rohre
austauschen LUFTABGABE ZU und Austrittséffnung
HOCH senken, sdubern und wider -
Aut Undichtheit prifen sImnsgtzean
Toleranzen am Luftaustrittsende Abscheideretarment durchléehert Abscheiderelemant ersatzen
zi grolt
Druck der Anlage zu niedrig Unterdruckventil dar Anlage
KOMPRESSOR Niadriger Otstand O nachfiillen, auf tiberpriifen oder Schal-
UBERHEIZT Undichtheit priifen laustrittstffnung. Mindest-
’ druck nochmals prifen,
Otkiihlar schmutzig oder verstopft Kiihirippen siubern
UBERMASSIGE Motorgeschwindigkeit zu gering Drosselarbeitsweise nach:
Fatsche Olqualitat Vom Ollieferanten beraten VIBRIERUNG prufen, Motorfilter nach-
lassen sehen. Motor nochmals bei
vollern Lauf und Leerlauf
Umleitventit defekt Element iberprifen gegf. nachpriifen,
austauschen |
ANLAGE SCHALTET Kraftstoffmangel Krafisioffsiand und Anlage
Wiederumlauf der kijhlerlutt Maschine umstellen um ZU FRUOH AB iberprifen
Wiederumtauf zu
varmeiden Niedriger Motoroldruck Motordlstand & Filter
iberprifen
Temp. Abschalter fehlerhaft Schalter priifen, notf.
Brsatzen Hohe Kompr. Oltemperatur Kompr. Olstand & Umleit-
— Jentil prifen, Gablisean-
MOTORGE- Einstellung am Gasausleger Gaseinstellung iberprufen trieb Uberprifen
SCHWINDIGKEIT
ZU NIEDRIG Benzinfilter verstopft Benzinfilter nachsehen Schaltausfall Schalter nachsehen
Luftfilter verstopft Wenn der Motor raucht, Elaktrischer Fehler Elektrische Leitungen
Luftfilter nachsehen nachsehen
Kontroliventil fehlerhaft Einstellsystemn iiberprifen
OLDRUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckventil fehterhaft Ungehinderte Arbaitsweise
IN DEN LUFTFILTER des Uberdruckablassventils
- uberprufen
I .
OLDICHTUNG UNDICHT Dichtung falsch angebracht Otdichtung austauschen

o2

INGERSOLLRAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLEASUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE >Noty Jit 5 £
AVERIAS
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO

VIBRAZIONI ECCESSIVE

Motore a ragime troppo ridotto

Esaminare il funzionamento
dalin fartalla. Esarninare i
filtri del motore.
Controilare di nuovo il
maotore a regime massimo e
minimo,

MOTORE A REGIME
TROPPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TOANA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO
DELL'ARIA

impostazione sbagliata della
leverta del gas

Filtri del carburante bloccati
Filtri dell’aria bloceati

Valvola di regolazione guasta

Valvola di scarico guasta

Verificare la maessa a gunto
deita farfalia

Esaminare il tiltro del
carburante. Se il motore fa
del tuma, verificare it filuo
dell’aria.

Contrallare il sistema di
regolazione

Verificare e stabilire il
funzionamento correwto
valvola di scarico

CAPACITE DI SPURGO
HIA TROPPO RIDOTTA

Giri del Matore Troppo ridotti
Filtro dell’atia bioccato
Fuga d’aria ad alta pressiona

Tollgranze eccessive sul lato
‘arig

Esaminare il cilindro dell"aria
compressa. Controllare i
tileri del matore

Esaminare gli indicatori
di blecco. Sostituire il
filtro sacondo I& necessitd

Esaminare la possibilitd di
perdite d'aria

LA TENUTA DELL'OLIO
PEROE

Tenuata montata in modo
sbagliato

Sostituire 12 tenu a deil’olio

LA VALVOLA DI
SICUREZZA S| SCARICA

Pressione di regime troppo
elevata

Ragolatre fuori tolleranza

Valvola di ragolazione guasta

Variticare I'impostazione ed
il fupzignamento della
valvala di regolazione e
tubature attinenti

L'APPARECCHIATURA
S1 SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancanza di carburante

Pressione dell'olio wroppo bassa

Temperatura olio dgl compressore
elevata

Guasto di un commutatore

Guasto di carattere elertrico

Esaminare il livello ed il
sistema distribuzione del
carburante

Esaminare il hvello deti‘olio
net motore e gli appositi
filtri

Esaminare il livello olio del
compressore e la valvola di
by-pass, Verificare
Fazipnamanta della
ventola

Collaudare i vari cominuta-
tori '

Collaudare i van circuiti
elefttrici

SURRISCALDAMENTO
DEL COMPRESSORE

Livelic dell’olio troppo basso

Radiatore dell’olio sporco o
bloccato

Olio di viscositd sbagliata

Valvoia di by pass difettosa

Circolazione continua detl’aria
di ratfraddamento

Commutatore di disinsgrimento
temporaneo guasto

Rabboccare il livello deil’olio
Veder se ci sono delle
perdite

Pulire le alerte del radistore

Consultare il fornitore per
stabilire il tipo d’olio giusto

Verificarne il funziona-
manto ¢ sostituirla se
risulta difattosa

Spostare I'apparecchiatura in
unga posizicne che
impedisca una circolazione
continua dell"aria

Verificarne il funzionamento
& sostituirlo se risulta
difertoso

QUANTITA D'OLIO
ECLESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL'ARIA DI SPURGO

Tubo di ricuperce bloccato

Elemento separatore forato

Pressione troppo bassa

Esaminare il tubo di ricuperg,
quello di spancio pulire
I” ugello @ rimettere a
POSTO il tutto.

Sostituire l'elemento
sgparatore .

Esaminare la valvola di
pressiong minima oppura
I'orifizio acustico,
Controllare di nuovo la
prassiona minima

o3

INGERSOLLRAND




DEL COMPRESOR

Enfriador de aceite sucio ¢
bloqueado

Grado de aceite equivocado

Vélvula bypass defectiva

Recirculacién de aire
refrigerante

fnterruptor de temperatura
defectuoso

Buscar escapes

Limpiar aletas del enfriador

Pedir consejos del
suministrador sobre grado
de aceite

Revisar funcionamiento de
elemento; cambiar i es,
necesario

Mover la méguina a una
posicion que no permite
recirgulacion

Revisar funcionamiento de
interruptor. Cambiar si es
necesario

Presién en el sistema muy baja

TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Moty J.L'M Jfﬁ_
AVERIAS .
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIOC
CAPACIDAD DE Velocidad del mator my baja Revisar cilindro de aire VALVULA DE Presién de funcionamiento Revisar ajuste y funciona
DESCARGA DE AIRE Revisar filtros del motor SEGURIDAD SE muy alto miento e vilvula
MUY BAJA DESCARGA requladora y tubwria
Reguiador fuera de ajuste
Limpiador de aire blogueado Revisar indicador de
restriccién Valvula reguladora defectuosa
Escape de sire a presién alte Buscar escapes EXCESIVO ARRASTRE Linea de recuperagion obstruida Revisar linea de recuperacion,
DE ACEITE AL AIRE tubo gotero y orificio,
Demasiado aire se queda en ¢l DE DESCARGA fimpiar v reemplazar
comprasor
Elemento del separador roto Reemplazer clemento del
RECALIENTAMENTO Nivel de aceite bajo Afiadir aceite

separador

Revisar vilvuia presion
minima o orificio sdnico.
Re-revisar presién minima

VIBRACION
EXCESIVA

Velocidad del motor muy baja

Revisar funcionamiento
regulador.

Revisar filtros del motor

Fe-revisar motor a toda
velocidad y a marcha lenta

VELOCIDAD DEL
MOTOR MUY BAJA

Reguiadot mail ajustado

Filtros del combustible blogueados

Filtros de aire bloqueados

Vélvuta regutadora defectuosa

Revisar ajuste del regulador

Revisar filtros del motor si
boton humo .

Revisar filtros de aire

Revisar sisterna da regullacién

RETROCESO DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
DE AIRE

Vihwula de descargs defectuosa

Revisar funcionamiento libre
de ta vilvula de descerga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Sello mal puestpy

Reemplazar sellc de sceite

CIERRE PREMATURO
DE LA UNIDAD

Falta de coprbustible

Presion baja aceite del motor

Temperatura alta aceite comp

Falto del interruptor

Fallo eléctrico

Revisar sistemna de nivet de
nivel de cornbustible

Ravisar nivel aceite de!
motor vy filtros

Revisar nivel aceite comp. v
vélvula bypass. Revisar
impulsador del ventilador

Revisar interruptores

Revisar circuitos eléctricos

4

'INGERSOLL-RAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Moly i) 3
S~
AVERIAS '
Rl e Haalt kel — Hanll
e - T HESIN e e ik e ik L) Wbt Dhylat _amit b ity Bl e WAl i i i
Lares pb iy hy | N Hadl Sl o asit lar  Adics
. . TV TR R i) sigdl ra § alal
) . 1 <ol .o o . 2. s sl b_""'h_’
el s besy s axil lax Mo J:_.._...I Ja.., Lle o ).l;_u,l T
b byeiae i Ll oLt e et o
Ll gl ) e NCaiaiae A Ry tpp oy 8
ol il bl inch A Bl e 1
3P 5 gy Bagh il 2l N gt Sl C e i e e Bl
St Ay Dol ) sy el Al oy} Laka bas RIAE Lt g oS! pagiis Sl g g pame RELAS

hétall oy s ami
sl Gl s _‘.._,.n_'ul plaas
Lmg Mgk Al sl

C._Jull =

DU SISyl e

e helall o) il

Jr pede 3 e
S e

e e

s il il
g g e sy
npmeall I

Bl oy aialt s et
i_u'-a':Ji il

e S OS JAY e
ol ghl gy boled

13 o _CL‘A'- Jas _amil

Sy gh 0 3
..‘Jx_}Jl N e s rlb{.—l

fothl Amzill g placall § s
30 gdl e ikt

S ke § e s

P e S

iy el Al
oyl il | S B amil U N Rt
aally bla Y b paadl dbgbt )

Jadl e ol
i g oVl kidll plas asit

Y B A sy ast o palt

faadl juzie it
RCS-HEPR PPN J Lan. aft

sandl L G e asd
el ami sl L Hoell e
2 madd odadiy ASH

e dadivs d ol 46

L5 el

F b st SO bl s "l Il
3P el pamil EPTI ALY AN ST
At A Bl oS bl Shate g oSla)
‘I,"I c_:,.
e S andt o plaa fle
flae Juss S 4 ol fAN s § fas JEda oy
. c!fdl tl))1 c.:_,a

S

INGERSOLL-RAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI ' LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

BNty Pl s £

4

- 6

2y
‘_—Q
- [ 9IYEL .
. MNGAN {7IPUR
(1) RED
7 .
8
£

{ } [y 11.1X T}
14
(1) BLU/WHT
{229GRN ?
(1} RED - 1
L {2)omn M 2
3_Pup P N
13 *
k t4) PHx T 4
200vEL {8) BRN sirimad §
c
2 {s} v T L
12 7 |wot usen
8 |NO CHARGE]
{280WHT L]
E 10 |MOT USED
= 9 \
{21PuR . 1
8 BLK

INGERSOLL-RAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Aaoly Jid 6:£
- AVERIAS _
1 Electronic ControlCircuit  Circuit de Contr. Electr. Circuito de Controt Circuito Electr. Contrl. Circuito de Control Ly SIS 300 1
Electric Electric
2 ). 1. (Connector) Connecteur Conector Raccordo * Conector de 2
3 Hourmeter Compteur d'Heures Cuentahoras Comtaore Cuentahoras el slae 3
4 Cable, Block Cable Borne Neg. Cables, Neg. Cavo, Negativo Cables, Neg. WS gosye S 9
6 Alternator Alternateur Alterfator Alternatore Alternator bl LN W, 6
7 Start Switch Securite de Demarrage Interruptor de Arrangue " Interrutt. Avviamento Interruptor de Arranque JAsd pled 7
8 Starter Demarreur Motor de Arranque Motorino Avviamento Motor de Arranque Jatiogol, 8
9 Belt Break Switch Voyant Rupture Courroie Interr. Rotura de Correa Sicur. Rottura Cingh, Interr, Rotura de Correa oo | tll-;.;i Cl:b 9
Ventola
10 Relay Relais Rele Relais Rele J=» 10
" Solenoid Retais Magn. Solenoide Interrutt a Solenoide Solenoide ‘-’—l"“CL“ 11
12 Qil Pressure Switch Securite Press. Huile Inter. Presion de Aceite Pressost. Olio Motore Inter. Presion de Aceite o M s Cu' 12
13 Hot Air Discharge Temp. Air Alta Temp. Aire Compr, Termost A, T. Aria Compr Alta Temp, Aire Compr. LI Gy Cl:"‘ i3
14 Fuse Fusible Fusible Fusibile Fusible s 14
15 Batwery Batterie Bateria Batteria Bateria Lrvi e, 15
COLOUR CORE CODE DES COULEURS FARBMARKIERUNG LEGENDA COLORI LEYL ANDA DE COLORES A gy i
BRN = BROWN BRN = MARRONE BLK = SCHWARZ BAN = MARRONE RN MARRON oo BAN
GRA = GRAY GRA = GRIS BLYU = BLAU GRA = GRIGIO GRA GRIS sk, = GRA
WHT = WHITE WHT = BLANC BRN = BRAUN WHT = BIANCO WHT  BLANCO < WHT
BLK = BLACK ALK = NOIR GRA - GRAU BLK = NERO BLK - NEGRO 3 = BLK
PUR = PURPLE PUR = VIOLET GRN = GRUN PUR = PORPORA PUR  VIOLETA Sd = PUR
RED = RED RED = ROUGE ORN - ORANGE RED = ROSSD RED - ROJO !+ RED
YEL = YELLOW YEL = JAUNE PNK = ROSA YEL = GIALLO YEL - AMARILLO Al - YEL
GRN = GREEN GRM = VERT PUR = PURPUR GRN - VERDE GRN - VERDE Sasl = GRN
BLU = BLUE 8Ly = BLEU RED - ROT BLY = BLU BLU - AZUL 5, - BLU
PNK = PINK PNK = ROSE WHT = WEISS PNK = ROSA z’:‘:‘ 322‘2’?30 Jig s PNK
ORAN = ORANGE ORN = ORANGE YEL - GELB OAN = ARANCIONE - Jui, ~ ORN

o/

INGERSOLLRAND




TORQUE VALUE CHART

.

. TABLEAU DES VALEURS DU COUPLE

DREHMOMENT WERTETABELLE

FASTENING Ib#t Nm FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN

Drive Pins to Flywheel 140 190 Broche de commande du volant d'entrainement 140 190 Triebel fiir Schwungrad 140 190
Element to A/E Hub 140 190 Etément du moyeu d’échappement d'air 140 190 Element Nabe/Luftaustrittseite 140 190
AJEnd to Engine 35 a7 Echappement d‘air du moteur 35 47 Luftaustrittseite/Motor 35 47
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 140 190 Support de montage de I’échappement d'air 140 190 Befestigungsbiigel/ Luftaustrittseite 140 190
Resilient Mounts to Frame 140 190 Montures élastiques du bati 140 190 Elastische Befestigiing/Rahmen 140 190
Cylinder Brkt. to Engine 63 85 Support du cylindre du moteur 63 85 Zylinderbiigel/Motor 63 85
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes du démarreur 20 27 AniaBmotor/AnschluBklemmen 20 27
Engine Exh, Manifold Conn. 63 . 85 Raccord du collecteur de I'échappement du moteur 63 85 Auspuffkriimmer-Anschiuft ‘63 85
Autella Clamps 8 " Brides Autella g8 N Autella-Klemmen 8 1
Unloader Vaive to A/E 63 85 Soupape de decharge de I’echap air 63 85 Druckregler/Luftaustrittseite 63 B5
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Anse de tevage du béti 80 108 Hebegriff fiir Lkw-Rahmen 80 108
Cover to Sep. Tank 140 190 Couvercle du réservoir de séparation 140 180 Decket fiir Abschediertank 140 190
Sep. Tank to T/Frame 35 47 Réservoir séparation du bati 35 47 Abscheidertank/Lkw-Rahmen 35 47
Wheel Nuts 63 856 Ecrous de roue 63 85 Radmuttern : 63 35
Fan to Fan Hub 35 47 Ventilateur du moyeu du ventilateur 35 47 Liifter/ Liifternabe 35 47
Nut on Fan Shaft 260 352 Ecrou sur arbre du ventilateur 260 352 Mutter an der Lifterwelle 260 352
6 8 INGERSOLL-RAND

®




TABELLA DEI VALORI Di COPPIA

CUADRO VALOR DE TORSION

DISPOSITIVI

DI CHIUSURA FIJADORES AT
Perni di guida a Volano 140 190 Dedos de arrastre al volante 140 180 LR S ) ol
Elemento a Mozzo di Gruppo Compressore 140 190 Elemento al cubo compresor 140 180 LK X Wikl Ld L) et
Gruppo Compressore a Motore 35 a7 Compresor al motor 35 47 £V Yo Hadt g1 4t/ G b
Supporto di Montaggic a Gruppo Compressore 140 190 Soporte montaje al compresor 140 190 e LE RELIE Uy R ES R P R VI S
Castelli Motore Resilienti a Telaio 140 190 Montajes flexibles al armazon 140 190 W Vg JS;_AI JL A e
Sostegno Cilindrico a Motore 63 85 Soporte cilindro al motor 63 85 Ao 1 A alt Y skt s
Terminali del Motorino d’Avviamento 20 27 Terminales motor de arranque 20 27 v \ Jorzahl ey gige Gl b
Collegamento a Collettore di Scarico del Motore 63 85 Conexion distrubuidor escape motor 63 85 Ao 1r PSRV Il S
Chiusure di tipo ‘Autella’ 8 11 Abrasaderas Autella 8 " R A iyt olhals
Vaivola di Scarico a Gruppo Compressore 63 85 V alvula descargadora al compresor 63 85 Ao w al /it 1 ps il ples
Anello di Sostegno a Telaio 80 108 Gancho alzar al armazon T BO 108 Ve A A Gl KA ] pd i
Coperura a Cisterna di Separazione 140 190 Tapa al tanque sep 140 190 4. VE- Jradll D1 4
Cisterna di Separazione a Telaio 35 47 Tanque sep. al armazon T 35 47 LV Yo gl J5at b i Of s
Dadi per le Ruote 63 85 Tuercas de ruedas 63 85 Ao S SYoall fatyen
Ventola a Mozza di Ventola 35 47 Ventilador al cubo del ventilador 35 47 ty Yo g Mg QL dy L
Dado su Albero della Ventola 260 352 Tuerca en eje del ventilador 260 352 roy YN, iy iyt spee Je Upan

INGERSOLL-RAND




JTHWVYIIH Y1517

SO183Nd3d 34 v1SI

31S1T71131Z21vS4d3

S33HIV13A $3231d INHOTVYLVYD

1S3 S1HVvd 349VdS

das 0se-d
ANVH-110SHIONI



Dl

ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

ANTRIESB

Qty DRIVERS

7.0

INGERSOLLRAND




ftem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO 943015 5]
1 bbbt 1 Engine Motsur Motor Motore Motor g 1
2 36708048 1 Bracket Support Triiger Staffa Soports FHE )
3 35272483 1 Mount Monture Montageteil Suuporto Armadura o k]
4 92321702 1 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio Abrasadera whots 4
5 92149574 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo iyele 5
6 92112556 1 Gueard Protectuer Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Guarda os 6
7 35326461 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa Eo 7
8 92105063 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa s 8
9 35273937 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondelle Arandela b 9

|
4 bttt +H+H++ 4 bbb FHtrtt+i4 A

ttems supplied by engine manufacturer,

Articles faunis par le
fabricant du moteur

Vom Matorhersteller
geliefert

Elementi forniti dalta

Fabbrica dei Motori

Piezas suministrabas por
fabricante de motores

LR R TE - S FSPRCRE | WP
Pl X ,

£.1.1

INGERSOLLRAND




DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOGORE ACCIONAMIENTO DRt el

7. 1.2 | INGEI_!SOLL-HAND .



Item C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO BT R LY

1 92098300 1 Silencer Silencieux Gerduschdimpfer Marmitta Silenciador Cipeallite 1

2 35293760 1 Gasket Jont Dichtung Guarnizione Junts Lim 2

3 92064120 1 Tailpipe Collier Auspuffrohr Tubo di scarico Tubo de exhaustracidon ol 3 4 3

4 92253079 1 Clip Tuyau d’embout Klemme Fermaglio Abrasadera L. 4

5 920569062 1 Qutlet Plate Plaque de sortie Abzug Platte Piastra esterna Placa salida A ks 5
INGERSOLLRAND

{.1.3




DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO DR gl

7. 1.4 INGERSOLL-RAND




Itam C.P.N. Qry AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delgdt gy pii e
COMPRESSORE
1 92492800 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccardo Conector Gy 1 1
2 92090810 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tube Flessibile Manguera wlatepls 2 2
3 35284082 1 Cornnector Connectuer AnsschluBstiick Reccordo Conector dey 3 3
4 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Montage barbelé Anschluistiick mit Artacco con reticolato Accasorio arponado WSy 4 4
' Widerhaken . iy
] 35282292 1.2M  Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo ol 6 5
6 92098680 1 Tank Réservolr Behdlter Serbatoio Tangue spd o 6 6
7 92257401 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon S 7 7
8 92120013 1 Cap Chapeau Kappe Tappo Tapa o ..,LLT 8 g
9 92253202 2 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio Abrasadera M Dy i _,._uff 9 9
INGERSOLL-RAND
; o1e5




AlR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR D elghl fy pi3 b
COMPRESSORE

7. 2.0 | ) ‘ INGERSOLL-RAND




item C.P.N. Oty  AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUFPPO COMPRESOR eyt Gy i b
COMPRESSORE
— 35073089 1 Airend Bare Compresseur Verdichtertail Gruppo Compressore Compresor Dty A b _—
1 92117480 2 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tepa llei 1
2 35843275 1 Shaft Arbre Schaft Albero Eje A g 2
3 95223772 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anelio di trattenuta Anillo de retencibn Fott Gk 3
4 35286004 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete i 4
5 36726644 1 Gear Case Boitier roulement Lagergehiuse Scatola del cambio Caja de engranajes oA Sybee 5
6 35592799 1 Plate Plaque Platte Piastra Placa Rl 6
7 35287598 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador et 7
8 35593490 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta , Retenedor gt il 8
9 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring Anello tenuta ‘0’ Junta torica - 9
10 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tape Rt 10
11 35849066 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta L 11
{12-13} 92073626 1 Hub Assy Ensemble moyeu Nabenmontaga Insieme mozzo Montaje Cubo i gt (12 13
12 92089325 1 Hub Moyeu Nabs Mozzo Cubp oo 12
13 92089358 1 Circlip Circlip Sicherungsring Anello d'arresto Grapa circular Sl 13
(14-.16}) 92073634 1 Element Assy Ens’ éldment Element Montage |'?5i9’“° Filtro Montaje elemento sl Loyt {14 186)
14 92089333 1 €lement Elément Element Filtro Elemento y 14
15 92089507 1 Setscrew Vis Stellschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste e s 15
16 92089341 1 Balt Boulon Bolzen Buftone Pemo e 16
17 35321421 1 Key Clavette PaRstiick Chiavatta Liave 7l 17
18 35317361 1 Key Clavette PaRstiick Chiavetta Liave gl 18
’ |
; 2.1

INGERSOLLRAND




Dehadl f paT kb

GRUPPO COMPRESOR
COMPRESSORE

VERDICHTERTEIL

COMPRESSEUR

AIR END

INGERSOLLRAND

7.2.2




Item C.P.N. '

Oty AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPQ COMPRESOR Delgkl p i bl
COMPRESSORE
1 36717882 1 Housing Boltier "Gehiuse Alloggio Carter =Y 1
2 36719268 ] Bracket Support Trisger Staffa Soporte s 2
3 35272483 2 Mount Monture Montageteil Supporto Armadura i 3
4 35273937 2 Washer Rondelie Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela [an 4
5 35068154 1 Rotor Set Jeu rotor Vertellarisufer Insieme spazzola rotante  JUEgo rotor Syl anlt ke 5
] 35313527 1 Besring Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jus 6
7 95223772 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Haltering Anello di tratteruta Anillo de ratencion Szl Zakm 7
8 95223087 1 Circlip Circlip Sichrungsring Anello d'arresto Crepa circular LY PICHE S 8
2 35316819 1 Spacer Entretoise Dichtanzstiick Distanziatore Espaclador iast -9
10 35325679 1 Key Clavette PaRstiick Chiavetta Liave i 10
" 35289180 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinets Jns 1
12 35287614 1 Spacer Entretolsa Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador et 12
13 35317387 1 Gear Set Jeu routement Gatriebe Insieme Ingranaggl Juego engranajes oA ik 13
14 35317395 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinatto Cojinete Jos ‘14
15 35316801 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador il 15
16 36317155 1 Plate Plaque Platte Piastra Place P 16
17 35317379 1 Key Clavette Palstiick Chiavetta Llave e 17
INGERSOLL-RAND
; 2.3




AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delght G it o
COMPRESSORE

7 2.4 ' INGERSOLLRAND




ltem C.P.N. Oty  AIREND COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR ehybl G i b o
COMPRESSORE

1 36717890 1 Housing Boitier Gehiuse Alloggio Carter u‘)’u- 1
2 35849058 t Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta e 2
3 35588185 1 Piston Piston Kolban Pistone Piston ks 3
4 35323617 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavila sl sl 4
5 35317353 1 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno s 5
[ 92068212 1 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno ‘ﬂ' 6
7 35323708 3 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessore Ptancha de relleno ‘;‘1’ 7
8 92068204 1 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno b 8
g9 92068196 1 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de rellenc ‘ﬂ’ 9
10 35317643 3 Shim Calas Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno ‘ﬂ" 10
11 35317635 6 Shim Cales Beilegscheibe Spessora Plancha de relleno “ﬂ' 1"
12 95358032 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor (LSt daba- 12
13 35593482 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor P-4 2l 13
14 35323112 2 Locknut Vis de serrage Arratiermutter Dado di blocco Contratuerca G Upmr 14
15 39124391 4 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinets et 15
16 92106269 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo i 16
17 92101286 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblise Ventola Ventilador i 17
18 35692740 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa 'u’f 18
19 35588672 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa .'th 19
20 92123264 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s 20

INGERSOLL-RAND

; 025




AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSICN D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA D1 SISTEMA DE ADMISION elgdt e Yy
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE

7. 3.0 INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P.N. Qty  AIRINTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION D alghl o Jlgn
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
Q4) 92117415 2 Air Filter Assy Ensemble filtre & air Luftfiltermontage Complesso Filtro Aria Montaje filtro aire Al gt deet -4
1 92117423 1 Rody Corps Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo o !
2 92117431 t  Efement Efément Element Filtro Elemento e 2
3 92117449 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uyus 3
4 92117456 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa L 4
5 92252006 a4 Mounting Band Bande de montage Befestigungsband Fascia di montaggic Banda de montajes e L‘r 5
6 92061803 1 Bracket Support Trager Staffa Soporte Nt 6
7 92058007 1 Hose Canalisation soupla Schlauch Tubo flessibite Manguera t 7
8 92172600 3 Clamp Bride ’ Klammer Reggeta Abrasadera b 8
9 36285799 1 Clamp Bride Klarnmer Regetta Abrasadera sty 9
10 35588524 - 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £S 10
" 35300615 1 Indicator Voyant Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador s 11
12 35314939 1 Indicator Voyant Anzaiger Indicatore Indicador 5 12
13 92098698 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch - Tubo flessibile Manguera e 13
14 92098706 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schiauch Tubo flessibile Menguera to 14
15 92098722 3 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrasadera s 15
16 92098334 3 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrasadera ioli 16
17 92253160 2 Clip Colifer Klemme Fermaglio Grapa ot 17
INGERSOLL-RAND
; 3.l




REGULATION

REGULATION

REGELUNG

REGOLAZIONE

REGULACION

| el g

INGERSOLLRAND




Item CP.N.

REGULATION

REGULATION

REGELUNG

REGOLAZIONE

REGULACION

oI g

{(1-18) 35060631

1 36718427

36833227

3 35317197

4 35836949

5 35317239

6 35588193

7 35318005

8 38317205

9 35591122

10 35318013
i1 35588300
12 36322767
13 35321603
14 35278556
15 35318914
16 35317213
17 92497700
18 35278689
19 35688318
20 35323542
21 35316587
22 35282202
23 35588532
24 92040294
25 35589589
26 95250692

PR U U N e

-

- e -

Unloader Valve
Body
Housing
Diaphragm
Cover
Washer
Piston
Bushing
Washer
Plate
Bushing
Gasket
Spring
Spring
Plug
Spring

Pin

Plug

Seal
Gasket
Barbed Fitting

Barbed Fitting

Tubing
Cover

Stud
Gasket
Drain Cock

Soupape de décharge
Corps

Cater
Diaphragme
Couvercle
Rondelle
Piston
Palier tisse
Rondelte
Plaque
Palier lisse
Joint
Ressort
Ressort
Bouchon
Ressort
Brouche
Bouchon
Joint

Joint
Montage barbelé

Montage barbelé

Tubage
Couvercte
Goujon
Joint
Purgeur

Druckregler

Kérper

Geh3use

Membran

Deckel

Beilegscheibe

Kothen

Buchse

Beilegscheibe

Platte

Buchse

Ftachdichtung

Feder

Feder

Stopfen

Feder

Stift

Stopfen

Dichtung

Flachdichtung

Anschiullstick mit
Widerhaken

AnschluBstock mit
Widerhaken

Rohr

Deckel

Stift

Flachdichtung

Ablathahn

Valvola di Scarico
Scocca
Alloggio
Diaframma
Coperchio
Rondella
Pistone
Boccote
Rondella
Piastra
Boccola
Guarnizione
Molla

Molla

Spina

Molla

Pernc

Spina
Teénuta
Guarnizione
Attacco con reticolato

Attacco con reticolato

Tubatura

Coperchio

Perno

Guarnizione
Rubinetto di scarico

Vilvula descargadora
Cuerpo
Envoltura
Diafragma
Cubierta
Arandela
Pistén
Casquillo
Arandela
Placa
Casquillo
Junta
Resorte
Resorte
Tapon
Resorte
Pasador
Tapon
Retenador -
Junta
Accesorio arponadao

Accesorio arponado

Tubos

Cubierta
Vastago

Junta

Llave de drenaje

FUV s
o

Xy

thi

22

24
25
26

7.4.

INGERSOLLRAND




REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG AEGOLAZIONE REGULACION DB Sl

7. 4.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ttem C.P.N. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION § el Gl
1 35322379 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula oo 1
2 95242005 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Cappuccio per valvola Boquilla o ol Gdgla sy 2
3 35302314 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador e ilay 3
4 92089556 2 Silencer Silencieux Schalldimpfer Silenziatore Silenciador s 4
5 35283472 2 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conect- J.L 30 5
6 92076207 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador iy sy 6
7 92076215 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera pibe s 7
8 92478387 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstiick Raccordo Conector Sy 8
9 35279850 2 Tee Te T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te Lol g
10 92098250 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo il 10
" 35355106 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula ploe 1"
12 35306075 1 Tee Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te LU ilay 12
i3 92098235 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstick Raccordo Conector J_Z 4 13
14 92098268 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo gl 14
15 92104041 t Orifice Fitting Oritice de montage Mudstiickanschlul} Dispositivo per orifizio Accesorio del orificio HAC PR 15
16 92394295 1 Reducer Réducteur Redizoerstiick Riduttore Reductor aiE 16
17 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutrer Dado Tuerca Yyan 17
18 92098276 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo Syl 18
19 92008292 1 Tee * Té T—Stiick Raccordoa T Te FRIH I 19
20 92098284 1 Tube Tube Rohr Tubo Tubo oy 20
3 92395433 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £ 21
22 92109875 1 Tee Te T.Stiick Raccordoa T To Weile, 22
23 92071315 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Scauch Tubo flessibile Manguers tk 23
24 92079565 1 Solenoid Solénold ! Solenoida . " Solenoide Solenoide A P 24
25 92079649 1 Hose Tuyau flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera L e 25
26 92306323 2 Elbow Coude Kniesstiick Gomito Codo L5 2
27 92313246 2 Sleave Manchon Hiilse Manicotto Manguito s 27
28 92313238 - 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 28
; | INGERSOLLRAND
® 4 @ 3




1

Sﬁ) WMW DA

7, 4.4 | INGERSOLL-RAND




item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION a2 e
1 9212321 1 Elbow Coude Kneistiick Gomito Codo 65 1
2 35279785 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador Hlga Loy -2
3 92081843 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tube Tuberia iy perke 3
a-9) 35588847 1 Min Pressure Valve Assy Montage soupape de Minderdruckventi!- Complesso valvola di Ensamblado de la valvula bis Bl plas depe (4-9)
- pression minimum Baugruppe pressione min. de presion minima ‘
4 35811843 1 Body Corps Gehduse Scocea Cuerpo o 4
5 36578762 1 Piston Piston Kolben Pistone Piston o 5
6 95086559 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor MO G A 6
7 35318161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ol 7
8 35299759 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador sl 8
9 35288729 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchio Cubierta elhi g
10 35234628 1 Gasket Joint Flachdichtung Guarnizione Junta . i 10
1n 36710036 1 Manifold Collecteur Verteiler Collettore Distribuidor —is 1
12 92076447 3 Space Nipple Espace de graisseur Abstandsnippel Cappuccio per valvola Boquilla Shelon o el S le Ay 12
13 92294461 3 | Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula rlaa 13
14 92076454 1 ' Space Nipple Espace de graisseur Abstandsnippel Cappuccio per valvola Boquilia Haeba od dll Lyl Ay 14
15 92111228 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula flase 15

f.4.5

INGERSOLLRAND




REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION Dl g

7.4 .6 | INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N. Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION ! pal Sy
1 92071299 Air Cylinder Cylindre & air Druckluftzylinder Cilindre, aria compressa Citindro de aire comprimido clyn Gyl 1
2 82071364 Bracket Support Halterung Supporto Ménsula i 2
3 92160630 Ball Joint i Joint 3 bille Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Junta estérica Ly Sikoy 3
{4-5) 92079573 1 Air Cylinder Assy Cylindre a air Druckluftzylinder Cilindro Cilindro de aire comprimido ea i:‘_.l-.-i' (4-5}
.4 92036540 1 Cylinder _ Cylindre Zylinder Citindro Cilindro han Llad 4
5 92036532 1 Clevis Goupille Gabelkopfbotzen Perno Horquilla Juas s 5
6 92076043 1 Cylinder Bracket Support de cylindre fviinderhalterung Supporto per ¢ilindro Ménsula del cilindro i;l_,L..!' s 6
7 92049261 1 Spacer Entretoise . Distanzstuck Distanziale Espaciador el Sl 7

1.4.7

INGERSOLL-RAND




D ) g

SISTEMA DE
REFRIGERACION

RAFFREDDAMENTO

SISTEMA DE

KUHLSYSTEM

REFROIDISSEMENT

SYSTEME D&

COOLING SYSTEM

INGERSOLLRAND

7.5.0




Item C.P.N. Qty  COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Ly g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 92114941 1 Cooler Refroidisseur Kiihler Rafrigerante Enfriador 2t 1
2 92065341 1 Cowl Capote Windlauf Cuffia Capota il 2
3 92098920 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzabdeckung Riparo Guarda R 3
4 92098557 1 Plate Plaque Platte Piastra Placa Rt 4
5 . 92497700 2 Plug Bouchon Stacker Tappo Tapon Bl 5
6 92098839 1 Baffle Wall Chicane Drosselstiick Schermatura Deflectora el 6
7 92098888 1 Support Support Stiitze ' Supporto Soporte ol 7
8 92098896 1 Support Support Stitze Supporto Soporte Jt- 8
9 92098870 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa lai 9
INGERSOLL-RAND

1.5




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dl g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

7. 5.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dkl g
' REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
{1-21 920922303 1 Tank Assy Ens' réservoir Tankmontage Insieme Serbatoio Montaje tanque Al ““3“‘ {1-2)
1 92081645 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tanque alp 1
2 92081662 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ol 2
3 92077601 1 Element Elément Element Filtro Elemento ras 3
4 92078054 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula plos 4
5 92038694 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon il 5
8 35579630 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon Bl 6
7 35279942 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenenedor LBl Gl 7
8 92043017 1 vawe Soupape Venti) Valvola Valvula e 8
] 92293661 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retanedor Al Gl ]
10 30334882 4 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno sh 10
1" 92290162 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor UL il 1
(11.22) 92095363 1 Guage Assy Jaugeur MelRgerat Indicatore Manametro u“L"' {11-22)
12 92095371 1 Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo Tubo st 12
13 92095389 T Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Guarda .}’.‘t" 13
14 92095397 2 Nuat Ecrou Mutter Dedo Tuerca Upme 14
15 92095405 4 Ferrule Ferrule Zwinge Bussola . Feruta i “L" 15
16 92095413 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor b 16
17 92005421 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s 17
18 92095439 2 Coller Collier Ansatz Collare Cuello b 18
19 92095447 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor s 19
20 92095454 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor A2 Galee 20
2 92095462 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor L “1" 21
22 92004994 1 Level Indicator Indicateur de niveau Stanfanzeiger Indicatore di livello Indicador newvil Sy-dl pe 22
: INGERSOLLRAND
; 5.3




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dy W g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

'7. 5 4 : | INGERSOLL-RAND |




Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE TR PP
' REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 '921 23215 2 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conectador Joe g 1
2 352904750 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo &S 2
3 92077882 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo i) pte 3
4 92079326 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador ‘g 4
5 92094580° 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibite Manguera . e 5
6 95303392 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador ol 6
7 35318872 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £s 7
8 §20B0720 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo o 8
9 02338946 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s ks 9
10 92293661 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor s Gls 10
11 92101054 1 Valve Soupape Valve Valvola V atvula ploe n
12 92104132 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adaptar Adattatore Adapter re 12
13 92094416 1 Hose Canallsation souple Schlauch Tubo Hessibile Manguera kA 13
14 35279876 2 ' Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 65 14
15 95365094 2 | Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo &5 15
16 35589795 1 . Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo il 6
17 95589803 1 | Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo oy 17
18 92114537 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Ll 18
19 92039122 1 | Plate Plaque Platte Plastra Placa donhn 19
20 92087832 1 . Adaptor Adapteur . Adapter Adattatore Adaptador s oles 20
21 92030634 1 | Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tui~. flessibile Manguera gk 21
22 92087840 1 | Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore - Adaptador s ple 22
{23-24)" 92079755 1 | Ol Finer Assy Ens filtre 3 huile Bifiltersatz Insieme Filtro Olio Montaja filtro aceite S gt deses (23 - 24)
23 92077577 1+ Head Tete Kopf Testatd * Cabezal o 23
24 92118678 1 . Element Element Element Filtro Elemento s 24
] . _
INGERSOLL-RAND

{.5.5




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUOHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dk g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

7. 5 ® 6 ' INGERSOLL-RAND




ltem C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dkt 2 g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
{1-9) 35811520 1 Qil Temp. Bypass Valve Val. Bt-pass Temp. Clumleitungsventil Valv. By-pass Olio Vatvula de derivacione, S L e {t-9)
O'huile Compr. Termperature aceite
1 35683863 1 Cover Couvercle Ventildeckel Coperchio Cubierta +Uei !
2 35318708 1 Etement Cartouche Thermostat Termostato Elemento e 2
3 35816826 1 Body, Outer Carrosserie ecterieure Gehause, aussen Semicorpo, Esterno Cuerpo exterior et e 3
4 35816834 1 Body, Inner Carrosserie interieure Gehause, innen Semicorpo, Interno Cuerpo interior el q
5 35584242 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta w st 5
6 35288414 1 Gosket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta sl e B2 8
7 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tappo Tapon . 7
8 35289040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Motta Resorte il 8
9 35288448 1 Balt Bille Kugel Sfera Bola ig 9
10 35579598 1 Gasket Joint Dichtu ng Guarnizione Junta \1',1——'-“ (‘_—" LS EN 10

1.5.7

INGERSOLLRAND




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE i g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE {JBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LB Ay
SYSTEWM - CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7. 6 .0 INGERSOLLRAND




7.6.1

tem C.PN. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pic Sl
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL W AT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92086677 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Bateria IRTRY g [ 1
2 92271139 1 Hood Protegs Cosse Schutzklemme Cappuccio Prot. Term. Capucha de terminal bl 2
3 35579150 1 Cable Positive Cable Borne Positive Pluskabel Cavo, Positivo Cable positivo g 3
4 35506419 1 Cable Negative Cable Borne Negative Minuskable Cavo, Negativo o Cable negativo Ny 4
5 92293901 1 Frame Cadre Batterie-Rahmen Telaio di Fissaggio Marco - St 5
8 92395359 2 Std Goujon 7 Stift vite Esperrago o e iy 6
7 36815752 1 Bracket R.H. Support G. Konsole R, Supporto DX Soporte mano der. AW S e G 7
8 36815760 1 Bracket L.H. Support D. Konsole L. Supporto §X . Soporte mano izq. (v PRy HE 4 8
9 92067412 1 Tray _ Coftre Batteristrop Cassetta Bandeja * et L 9
INGERSOLLRAND




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL.- UND SISTEMA DI _SISTEMA DE st g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL & iy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7. 6.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N. Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE PSS
MONITORING SYSTEN.I.E DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL D LB Aty
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92030782 1 Wiring Harness Harnais de cablage Kabelbaum Complesso conduttori Mazo de calbes Ep W E I 1
2 97086156 1 High Temp Switch Commutateur de haute Hochtemperatureschalter Interruttore per alte interrupior temp. a'ta FRIP B P R PA Tk 2
temp. temperature
3 35278589 1 Seal Joint torique O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad "0 Junta torica "0 e il 3
4 92480177 1 Qil Pressure Switch Commutateur de pression  Oldruckschalter Interruttore per pressiong  Interruptor presion,aceite g M i s 4
d’huite . olid '
5 92281427 4 Tye Rap Gaine de serrage Type Rap {Kabelband} Attacchi Ostaga e 5
6 92487743 7 Clip Clip Kiemme Ferrmaglio * Abrasadera HWH 6
7 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur d’heure Betriebsstundenzihter Contagre Cuentahoras wloslis 7
8 92086719 1 Start Switch - Commutateur de mise en  AnlaBschalter Commutatore Interruptor poner en oty ok 8
‘ marche d"avviamento marcha
9 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau de circuit Leiterplatte Piastra circuitale Cuadro de circuito HE VPPN 9
10 A R Alternator Alternateur Lechtmaschine Alternatore Alternador i ast 10
n 92083427 1 _Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta * Retenedor e e s N
12 R 1 Starter Entretoise Starter Motorino d'Avviamento Boton de arranque et g 12
13 92095132 1 Belt Break Switch Rupteur pour courroie Keilriement/unter- Commutatore di Rottura  Interruptor rotura de I plad pleie 13
brechungsschalter Cinghia correa )
14 92076173 1 Shutdown Relay Relais de fermeture Abschaltrelais Relé di Arresto Rele de parads Sl e 14
15 092076173 1 Start/Override Relay Relais démarrage/ Start/Uberlagerungsrelais Relé d’ Avviamento Rele de arranque/ JWN/ asdten Jon 1B
' neutralisation sobrecontrol
+44+4++ 444 +++++++4 +4+4++4+4+4+4 444+ ++4++++++

++++++++ Itermns supplied by Engine Manufacturer

Articles founis par le
fabricant du moteur

Vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

Elementi forniti dalla
Fabbrica dei Motori

Piezas suministrabas por
fabricante de motores

ot sl 5 0 ) s

{.6.3

INGERSOLLRAND




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE RIS
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ;11 Ay
SVSTEM CONTROLE SVSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION :

{.6.4 | INGERSOLL-RAND




tem C.PN. Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE PrET R PY
MONITORING SYSTl'Ehl_I‘E DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL s L Aty
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO ¥ SUPERVISION '
1 36728467 1 Enclosure Périmétra Einfassung Alloggio Cerramiento o,y 1
2 35842194 1 Decal Autocollant Abziehbild Adesivo Calcomanid Jiss 2
3 92306901 1 Hour Counter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser Contaore Cuentahoras el alas 3
4 92395268 1 Pressure Gauge Jaupe de pression Druckmesser Manometro Mandmetro de presidn hialt i 4
5 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau circuit Schaltbrett Piastra circuitale Cuadro de circuitos i pladlas 5
6 36723989 1 Window Fenétre Fenster Finestrina Ventana ik 6
7 ' 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta i 7
8 35327907 1 Lamp Lampe Lampe Lampada Lémpara e 8
9 36327915 1 Base Base Fundament Base Base [P 9
10 36327923 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor ) il el 10
]
? . 6 . 5 INGERSOLLRAND




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE RECTRPE)
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL LAy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO ¥ SUPERVISION

7. 6 6 ‘ INGERSOLLRAND




item C.PN. Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DV SISTEMA DE oSl Sy
MONITORING SYSTEME DE {JBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL s L3 LIy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 36706836 1 Box Boite Box Armadietto Caja Kyt 1
2 92080910 1 Facla Devant Verklgidung Pannello Faja il )
3 92086719 1 Switch Interrupteur Schalter Commutatore Interruptor o 3
4 95213427 1 Shakeproof Washer Rondetle indessérable Erscjiitterungsfeste Rondella antivibrazioni Arandela antibibratoria A il 4
Gummidichtung
5 92075530 1 Key Clavette Schliissel Chiave Liave ke 5
6 35583210 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula r(_f._, ‘ 6
7 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Reld Relé i e 7
8 92184878 1 Door Porte Tiire Sportello Puerta L 8
9 92184993 1 Grommet Qeillet Gummitiille Anello di tenuta Pasacable el ;)‘_“ g
10 35582220 1 Hinge Charnidre Scharniar Cerniera Bisagra T 10
INGERSOLLRAND

1.6.7




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRURP! . SUBCONJUNTOS D das pad) Lo gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN

INGERSOLL-RAND




SEKUNDARE

Item C.P.N, Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS s e Al Lr gand|
UNTERGRUPPEN ’
1 92075100 1 Chassis Chassis Chassis Ch Assis Chasis J"’ 1
2 92098375 1 Lifting Bail Anse de levage Gancio di sollevamanto Anse de levage Gancho de alzer C_}‘J_' Cl’ 2
3 92098813 1 Undertray Sous - plateau Bacinslla inferiore Sous - plateau Bandeja inferior """' ““ 3
4 92098805 1 Undertray Sous - plateau Bacinella inferiore Sous - plateau Bandeja inferior . e o 4
5 92075118 1 Toolbox Inner Boite & outils intérieure Interno cassetta Bolte a outils intérieure Caja herramientas interior VG ykw J13 5
* _ portautensili
6 35256452 3 Clip Collier Fermaglio Collier Grapa ot 6
7 35296508 . 1 Cover Couvercte Coperchio Couvercle Tapa - IS 7
8 36266429 2 Studs Goujons Perno Goujons Husillos AN agae plp 8
g 35256445 2 Retainer Arretoir Fermo Arratoir Retenedor presy N ]
10 92085711 1 Shim Cale Spessore Cate Plancha de relleno P 10

1.7

INGERSOLLRAND




 de

INGERSOLL-RAND

1.7.2




SUB ASSEMBLY

S0US ENSEMBLE

SEKUNDARE
UNTERGRUPPEN

SOTTOGRUPP!

SUBCONJUNTOS

R WA PROPNY

Item C.P.N. Oty
1 36706778 1

2 92098318 T
3 92098797 1
4, 92136753 1

5 36708824 2

Cover Front
_ Cover Rear__

Toolbox L.H.

Toolbox R.H.

Fender

Couvercle de devant
Couvercle de dérriére
Boite & outils gauche

Boite A outils droite

Protecteur

Vordere Abdeckung
_hintere Abdeckung ___
Waerk zeugkasten rechts
Werk zeugkasten Links

Kotfligel

Coperchio anteriora

Coperchio posteriore

Cassetta portautensili di
sinistra .

Caja de herramientas
M. Der.

Parachoque

Tapa delantera

Tapa trasera

Caja de herramientas
M. Izq.

Cassetta portautensili di
destra .

Parafango

elaadt Ladis

1

alaidi s 5a 2

’,_d'; Ayl Bydie 3
;;—E\" g Gyde 4
deas 5

f.7.3

INGERSOLL-RAND




¢ dae all ds gad

SUB ASSEMBLY

INGERSOLL-RAND

f.7.4




Itemm C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDXARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D &ae dll e garndl
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92098821 1 Roof Toit Dach Tettoia Tacho i 1
2 35821826 1 Door Stop R.H Butée porte droite Tiirriege! rechts Fermaporta di destra Tope de puerta M, Der, AV Lan 2
3 36821818 1 Door Stop L.H Butéde porte gauche Tiirriegel links Fermaporta di sinistra Tope de puerta M. izq. Y A e 3
.} 36707263 2 Door Porte Tiir Porta Puerta Y 4
5 36708378 2 Hinge Charniére Angel Cerniera Bisagra Weain 5
6 36712230 1 Panel L.H Panneau gauche Pennal links Pannello di sinistra Panel M. Izq. Oy 6
7 36712222 1 Panel R.H Panneau droit Paneel rechts Pannello di destra Panel M. Der. o Ay 7
8 92118645 2 Filler Piece Garniture Fiiltung Pezzo di riporto Relleno 72 M dahi 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
; Y %)




e pill ds gad)

SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS

~ SEKUNDXARE
UNTERGRUPPEN

SOUS ENSEMBLE

5UB ASSEMBLY

INGERSOLL-RAND

f.7.6




tem C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS : Lee il Lo gandd
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 35584903 4 Gas Spring Ressort gaz ! Gasfeder Molta a gas Resorte gas Sl al 1
2 92101880 2 Cover Couvercle | Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ks 2
3 35279108 2 Latch Verrou - Riegel Serratura a scatto Pestillo Tl 3
4 92473693 6 Monobolt Monoboulon MOnobolzen Bullone singolo Monoperno Fiyr s 4
5 36707073 1 Bumper Pare-choc StoBfanger Paraurt| Parachoque das 5
6 92279140 2 Reflector Réflecteur " Reflektor Riflettore Reflector oSl 6
7 92280866 2 Bracket Support - Tréger Staffa Soporte Uss 7
8 92094358 1 Key Clé " Pafstiick Chiavetta Llave gl 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
; ole7




Item C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP| SUBCONJUNTOS s Lk id Le guonl)
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1.9) 92656800 1 Common Internal Decals.  Jeu comp. auto-collant Bitdheschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias St s J»’l.\JlSp,-i-l' ’ {1-9)
: . Complote
(1-5) 92530302 1 Common Decal Set Jeu comp. auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias A S e ISl ol (1-5)
1 1 Prev.Maintainance Entretien de prévention Vorbeugende Wartung Manutenzione Preventiva Mantenimiento - T . 1
2 1 Caution |nformation Information de prudence  Warnungen Avvertenze preventivo Wobe aw .Z"ji’j&': 2
3 1 Air Discharge Evacuation air Luftablass Scarico aria Aire de descarga pdll At el 3
4 1 Filler Plug Bauchon remplissage Einfullverschluss Tappo Tspon de relteno fa AR e 4
5 1 Maodel Plate Plaque Platte Piastra Placa - 5
6 1 General Data Données génerales Allgermeine Daten Dati Generali Datos Generales e Al 6
7 1 Control Panel Tableau de commande Instrumentenbret Pannello strumenti Panel de instrumantos [J7E S Dty 7
8 2 Operating Instructions Opérations de marche Bedienungsanleitung tstruzioni per il Instrucciones sobre Jratet st b 8
. Funzionamento operacibn
1 Fue! Blead Purge combustible Kraftstoffablass Sfiato carburante Sangrado de combustible sd My "9

7.7.8

INGERSOLL-RAND




Hem C.P..N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDXARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS s e ) degarnl]
UNTERGRUPPEN
{16 92517192 1 External Decal Set Jeu auto-collantsextérieur “Symbole auflen tnsieme Adesivi Esterni  Jeugo calacomanias S eak L (1-6)
) ? exterior

1 2 IR Logo Sigle I-R IR Firmenzelchen Lodo IR Logo IR 2y g il e 1
2 2 IR Logo Sigte I-R IR Firmenziechen Logo 1R Logo IR Ly gom il 0 2
3 1 Stripe Bande Streifen Striscia Liston day 3
4 1 Stripe Bande Straifen Striscia Liston b 4
5 2 Model No. Numéro modéle Modell Nr. Sigta del Modelio Modelo No. Jezglt iy 5
8 2 120L/S 120 L/S 120 L/S 120 L/S 120 L/8 sAdre 6
; 7.9




TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE L ARl Dl
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

22A

7. 8 .0 M + E T-BAR EEC lNGERSOLLMD




Item C.P.N.

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO

Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUR EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE g A FY)
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
(1-87) 92055276 1 Running Gear Assy. Montage de commande Laufwerkmontage Insieme organi di Montaje tren rodante Y e e {1-87)
movimento
1 92052679 1 Towbar Tube Barre de remorquage Schleppstangenrohr Barra di rimorchio Tubo barra de remoique P ST 1
2 95252524 1 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste NP ,L....- 2
3 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado . Tuerca Upes 3
4 92055383 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno e s 4
5 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado » Tuerca B - 5
(6—45) 92052687 1 Axle Tube Assy. Montage Tube d'axe Axialstickmontage Complesso assale Montaje tubo del eje s aih A pas {645}
tubolare
8 92101583 1 Axle Tube Tube d’axe Axialstilck Assale tubolare Tubo del eje JYER U 6
7 92102680 2 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsianswelle Barra di torsione Barra de torisén eyl __.4, 7
8 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo ‘“Tornillo de ajuste SR TH PRGN S W 8
g 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Lpes 9
10 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje il 10
1 92102664 2 Space_r Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador il 1
12 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste UL PRI S Vo 12
13 95076790 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Kreuzlocjschraube Controdado Contratuerca B e 13
14 92102573 1 . Yoke Accouplement Joch, Gabelstiick - Forcella Horqueta Sas 14
15 92102565 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija Ak 15
16 . 92102557 1 Clip Ctip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera R 16
17 98076774 3 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca ;.‘_.._., ) 17
18 92049964 1 Rod Tige Stange Tirante Varilla —iab 18
19 92304518 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upo 19
20 92055433 1 Plate Flasque Platte Piastra Placa P 20
2 92055441 t ‘T’ Piece Pigceen T ‘T’ -Stiick Elementoa T Piaza T 2L dalad 21
21a 92052703 2 Cabte Cable Kabel Cavo Cabile S 21a
(22—45) 92052711 1 Swinging Arm Assy R_H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, tnsieme braccio oscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante LN sl e {22—45)
balancement droit rechts di destra M. Der. - o
22 92052737 1 Arm/Backplate R.H, Flasque arridre droit Hinterwand, rechts Piastra posteriore didestra  Placa trasera M. Der. A ke 22
(22a-45) 92052729 1 Swinging Arm Assy L.H. Montage bras de Schwingarm Montage, Insieme braccio oscillante  Maontaje brazo oscilante P R N L PR {22a-45)
balancement gauche links di sinistra M. Izq. -
22a 92052745 1 Arm/Backplate L.H. Flasque arriére gauche Hinterwand, links Piastra posteriore di Placa trasera M. lzq. G il Amds 27a
sinistra
23 92052851 2 Hub Moyeu ' Nabe | Mozzo . Cubo -3 23 "
24 92102615 2 Bearing Roulement Lager | Cuscinetto , Cojinete Jos 24
2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete as 25

25 92102540

7.8.1

M+E T BAR EEC

INGERSOLL-RAND




TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE ¢ aalt Shaes
' REMORQUE DI TRAINO

7'0 8 ® 2 M + E T-BAR EEC : INGERSOLL-RAND




ttem C.P.N, Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHBR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE © Aaadt e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
26 92102623 2 Seal Joint d'étancheité Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor PLAT P 26
27 92102581 2 Washer Rondelle Kissen Rondelia Arandela At 27
28 95391348 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Hv 28
29 92334291 2 * Pin Goupifle Stift Perng Ctavija HE 29
30 92102631 2 Cap Bouchon Aufsatz Cappello Tapa olai 30
n 92102607 10 Stud Goujon Zapten Perno Husillo s g 31
32 92102599 10 Nut . Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca F 32
33 92055680 2 Plug Bouchon Propfen Tappo Tapbn FEL 33
34 92052752 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno NN Vg P 34
35 92052760 4 Adjusting Piece Piéce ' ajustement Einstellstick Elemento di messa a Pieza de ajuste la_ai dniai k1
i punto
36 92052778 2 . Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Vs 36
37 92053768 2 1 Expander Entretoise Expander, Stiitzfederring Espansore Expansor Sk 37
ki:} 920652786 2 | Carrier Porteur Trager Piastra portante Conductor Lats 38
39 92052794 2 Shoe Sabot Schuh Ganascia Zapato A 39
40 92052802 2 Shoe Sabot Schuh Ganascia Zapato T a0
4 92052810 2 | Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resarte Al 41
42 92053818 2 . Saddle Reposoir Sattel Sella Silla P 42
43 92053826 "4 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte _al a3
44 92052828 2 . Spring Ressort Feder Malla Resorte al 44
45 92052836 2 Spring Ressort : Feder Molta Resorte _alb 45
(46.-87) 9205269% 1 Overun Coupling Assy Montage de dépassement Freilaufkupplung Accoppiamento freno ad Montaje acoplamiento Polakl UL de s (46-87)
inerzia arrastrado ° .
46 92044205 1 Eve Ceil COse Occhiello Ojo g 46
47 92053867 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone- Perno NI P P 47
48 92022763 2 Locknut Contre-ecrou Anschiagschraube Controdado Contratuerca B s 48
49 95220901 2 | Clip Clip Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera it 49
50 92055490 1 ! Boot Coffre Schuh Parapelvere Zapata i 50
51 92053610 1 | Shaft Arbre Welle Pistancino Eje 5N 2aas 51
52 92053628 2 J Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje HIPS 52
63 92053636 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstiick Distanziatore Espaciador EVA 53
54 92302058 2 Nipple Mamelon droit Nippel Raccordo filettato Racor s 54
5B 95108072 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 55
56 92053644 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija HE 56
57 95200093 ! Washer Rondelte Abdichtring Rondella Arandela Rt 57
58 92053651 1 Carriage Chariot Schlitten Carrello Soporte il 58
59 92053669 1 Damper Amortisseur Démpfer Ammortizzatore Amortiguador ket 59
60 92053883 2 Bolt Boulon Schratbe Bulione Parno L P 60

7.8.3

‘M+E T BAR EEC

INGERSOLL-RAND




Itam C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE s R D e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
61 02022540 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Anschiagschraube Controdado Contrtuerca I s Gt
62 92055565 1 Body Bati Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo aa 62
63 92056673 1 Lever Levier Hebel Levetta Patanca fs 63
64 92055581 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje e 64
65 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca R 65
66 95064697 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela HeH 66
67 92055607 1 Pin Goupille Stift Perno Clavija as 67
68 95081790 1 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela sl 68
69 95077442 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Lo 69
70 92055623 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte A 70
71 92055631 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cabte s A
72 92055649 1 Ring Segment Ring Anello Anillo Gl 72
73 92055656 1 Shackle Mailton Lasche ‘Biscotting’ Gritlete Nt 73
{74—87) 92055615 1 Handbrake Lever Assy. Montage levier du frein Handbremshebe) Levetta el freno a mang  Montaje Planaca freno wlt e g depas (74-87)
A main Montage de mano ‘
74 92053909 ! Lever Levier Hebe! Levetta Palanca i 74
75 92063917 1 Handle Poignée Grift impugnatura Mango ey 75
76 92053925 T Button Bouton Knopf Pulsante Botbn iy 76
77 92053933 1 Slide Rod Tige de coulissement Schieberstange Asticella scorrevole Varilla deslizante o el 2105 77
78 92053941 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte st 78
79 92274828 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ly 79
80 92053958 1 Pawi Cliquet Sperrklinke Dente d'arresto Trinquete HAT 80
t]] 92272343 1 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tomilio de ajuste VR PO 4
82 92271576 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 82
83 92053966 1 Ratchet Secteur denté Ratsche Nottoling Matraca AT 83
84 95064705 1 Washer Rondelte Abdichtring Rondella Arandela H<H B4
85 95077442 ] Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca I 85
86 92272301 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste STV I 86
87 95081857 2 Spring Washer Rondetle élastique Federdichiung Rondella elastica Arandela de resorte Ll Y 87
(88-89) 92173525 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy Montage roue et pneu Rad- und Reifen Montage  Insieme ructe e’ Montaje rueda y s W kb gast {88—B9)
pneumatici neumatico
a8 92441062 2 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda A 88
89 92454883 2 Tyre . Pneu Reifen Pneumatico Neumiético A 89
20 92280940 6 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschravbe Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste e 20
0 92311695 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca HIW N
g2 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschruabe Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste MU 5 v 92
93 92304575 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca LR 93
94 92329341 2 Washer Rondelle Abdichtring Rondella Arandela H<H 94

7.8.4

M+E T BAR EEC

INGERSOLLRAND




Mom C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE A e
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
95 92083658 1 Clamp Collier Schiauchschelle Fascetta Grampa ety g5
96 22083641 1 Clamp Collier Schlauchschelle Fascetta Grampa HWH 96
{97—101) 92186030 1 Prop Stand Assy Montage de béquitte Anhebevorrichtung Insieme gamba di sostegno  Montaje cabellate ilea bl wspes T {97--101)
97 92040187 1 Prop Stand Béquille Heber Gamba di sostegno Caballets wales il g7
98 92186055 1 Bracket Equerre Buge} Braccio di sostegno Soporte s 98
99 92186063 1 Pad Coussinet Konsole Tampone Cojif i 99
100 92186071 1 Handle Poignée Griff Manigtia Mango _rais 100
101 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Anschiagschraube Vite di fermo Tomillo de ajuste R PRIV D 1o
i .8.5 M + E T-BAR EEC




TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE - eV
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO

f\/ﬁ a8 1
;%745 @4
=5 €% é

> = g

INGERSOLL-RAND

{(M&E T-BAR




Item C.P.N, Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHBR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aadl Slans
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
{1-79) 92092162 1 Running Gear Comp Composants ensemble de  Fahrgestell Kompl, Comptesso Parti Moblli Tren rodante comp. Jenltadl ey 5 al ot *{1-79)
(1-65) 92104140 1 Running Gear Assy marche Fahrgestell Montage Insieme Parti Mobili Montaje tren rodante Jerdl oy i gt {1-85)
1 92092164 1 Towbar Tube Ensemnble de marche Zugstange Rohr ) Tubo per barra di Tubo varilla e P - 1
o _ Tube de remorquage rimorchlo ) ‘
{2.51 92002170 1 Axle Tube Assy Ensemble tube axe Achse Rohrmontage Insierne tubo d'assale Montagje tubo eje syl gt i pass (2-51)
2 92101583 1 Axle Tube Tube axe Achse Rohr Tubo per assale Tubo eje apdligil 2
3 92102680 2 Torsion Bar * Barre de torsion Trosionsstange Barre di torsione Barra de torsion LI 3
4 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Stelischraube Vite di fermo Tornilto de ajuste s S e 4
5 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca FL— 5
{6 -26) g7102490 1 Swinging Arm Assy R.H Bras de balayage droit Schwenkarm Montage Insieme BraccioQscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante Y o A tlJ.iJ'n oyt {6 - 26)
o _ e rachts di destra M. Der. -
6 92101609 1 Swinging Arm R.H Bras de balayage droit Schwemkerm rachts Braccio Osciltante di Brazo oscilante M. Der. SEW e Al g, 00 6
dastra
(6A -26) 92102748 1 Swinging Arm Assy L.H Bras de balayage gaucha  Schwenkerm Montage Inseime Braccio Oscillante  Montaje brazo oscilante oW A sl e gt (6A - 26}
. o _links L _disinistra M. lzq. ) _ o
6A 92101591 1 Swinging Arm L.H Bras de balayage gauche  Schwenkerm links Braccio Oscillante di Brazo ascilante M. 1zq. Y g AL g, BA
. - . sinistra
7 92102615 1 7 Bearing Roulenent Lager Cuscinetto Cajinets S 7
8 92102540 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete . J“ 8
9 92102623 . Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor Al 9
10 92102581 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela . isli 10
1 95391348 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypor "
12 92334291 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija Jr“{' JL-_‘ 12
13 92102631 1 Hub Cap Couvercle moyeu Nabenkappe Coperimozzo Tapa cubo ‘-j‘” et 13
14 92102532 1 Hub / Drum Moyeu/tambour Nabe Trommal Mozzo/ Tamburo Cubo/Tambor ( L/ 14
15 92102607 5 Stud Goujon Neit Parno Husillo A s Sl 15
16 92102599 5 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uasr 16
17 92102516 1 Shoe Sabot Schuh Guarniziane d'attrito Zapato K 17
18 92102524 1 Expander Extenseur Expandar Ganascia Expansor J'n :J” 18
19 92487750 1 Adjuster Régleur _ Einstelier Regolatore Ajustador o by 19
20 92102656 1 Abutment Aboutement Widerlager Appogglo Apoyo S 20
21 92414671 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte AL 21
22 92101649 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molta Resorte ot 22
23 92101617 1 Backplate Plague arriére Riickplatte Piestra di supporto Placa de respaldo Lagherd 23
24 92098961 1 Boot Gaine Schuh Parapolvere Bota e - alis 24
25 92272343 4 Setscrew Vis Stellschraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste sl ""'“',’L"““ 25
26 92022540 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dedo Tuerca Yy 26
27 92102672 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje i 27
28 92102664 2 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador | e 28
29 92102508 2 Setscrew Vis Stellschraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de ajuste ke e 29
30 95076790 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca pms 30

1.8.7

M+ E T-BAR

INGERSOLL-RAND




TRAJLER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT _FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE .l Sldaa
) REMORQUE DI TRAINO

7. 8.8 macersancec | INGERSOLLRAND



ttem C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT EAHRWERK-ZUBEHGR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE il Dhans
REMORQUE D1 TRAINO
31 92102573 1 Yoke Joug Jach Forcella Horqueta Qi 31
az 92102565 1 Pin  Broche 7 Stfit Perno Grapa PR 32
33 92102557 1 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio e 33
34 92104439 1 Turnbuckle Tendeur Spannmutter Tenditore Tensor de tornillo g ‘J& 34
35 95252599 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno 3 35
36 95076774 2 Nut Ecrou Muttar Dado Tuerca - 36
37 92092147 1 Rod Tige Stange Asta Varilla W 37
38 92102698 1 Rod RH Tige droite Stange rechts Asta di dastra Varilla M. Der. o 38
39 92102730 1 Rod LH Tige gauche Stange links Asta di sinistra Varilla M. 1zq. o ‘-"."?" 39
40 92101450 3 Yoke Joug Joch Forcelia Horqueta L 40
41 92102565 3 Pin Broche Stsft Perno Clavije e 41
42 92102557 3 Clip Collier Klemme Fermaglio Grapa g 42
43 95076774 5 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca | S 43
44 92102706 1 Compensator Compensateur Kompensator Compensatore Compensador LR .:I: 44
45 92102714 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Bije O 45
a8 92102722 1 Lever Levier Hebsl Levetta Palanca o 46
47 95064697 3 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela ﬁ 47
a8 92102714 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje i, 48
49 92022763 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 49
50 95252524 4 Bolt Boutlcn Bolzen Bullone Perno _JL“"" 50
51 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Aand 51
{52 - 58) 92101567 1 Hitch Assy Ensemble accrochage Zughaken Inseime Gancio di Traine  Montaje enganche . A el (562-58)
52 92104421 1 Eve / Shaft Oeilfarbre Use / Schaft Occhielio/ Albero Ojoleje DV ages fiy ' 52
53 92289180 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al ' 53
54 92289164 1 Body Corps Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo ey B 54
55 92289271 1 Reverse Catch Accrochage arriére Sperr Riegel Arresto invertito Pestillo de reverso h:‘L-_\.a.h o 66
56 92325224 1 Shock Absorber Suspension Stoflbampfer Amrorizzatore Amortiguador = "_;:, 56
57 92289214 3 Washer Rondelie Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela 3 57
58 92299049 1 Nut ) Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 58
59 95466421 4 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Buflone Perno jw 59
60 92022763 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca N ’d:" 60
61 892102821 1 Handbrake Frein & main Handbremse Farno a Mano Freno de mano - J: 61
62 92102847 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje il 62
B3 92102839 2 Spacer Entretoise Distanzsock Distanziatore Espaciador ik 63
64 95466439 1 bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno ith‘ 64
65 92022763 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ly e . 65
(66-67) 92173525 2 Wheel + Tyre Assy Ens. roua + preu Rider und Reifenmontage  Complesso Ruota e Rueda + montaje ANy dil 2 pmt (66-67)
. Pneumatico . neumatico
66 92441062 1 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota T Rueda Unes 66
67 92454883 1 Tyre Pneu Riefen Pneumatico Neumatico Abl 67
68 92280940 [+ Setscrew Visg Stellschraube Vite di b!OCCO Tornillo de aiuste \__l}l_,,_-___-_;)L____. 68
69 92311695 6 Nut ) Ecrou Mutter Dado “Tuerca FJ pos
{70. 73) 92186030 1 Prop Stand Assy Ensemble béquille _ Prop. Stand Mantage Insierne Garnba di Montaje caballete e ol deyus (70-73}

Sostegno

7.8.9

INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHDR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE o addt Dt
REMORQUE ' D1 TRAINO

70 .92040187 1 Prop Stand Béquilte Prop. Stand Gamba di sostegno Caballete (ot "}" ;C:

n 92186065 1 Bracket Support Triger Staffa Soporte “-S 72

72 92186063 1 Pad Tampon Block Cuscino Cojin =

73 92186071 1 Handle Poignée Griff Maniglia Meango L s

74 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Stellscraube Vite di blocco Tornilio de ajuste S T

75 92083658 1 Clamg! Plate: Plague de bridage Klemmplatte Piastra di blocco Placa abrasadera duw;rﬁ ?;g

76 92083641 1 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrasadera e y 77

77 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Stelischraube Vite di blacco Tornillo de ajuste e WJ:; 78

78 92329341 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela d

79 92304575 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca = e
INGERSOLL-RAND

f.8.10




Item C.P.N. FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
A 92280940 Setscrew M16x40 Vis M16 x 40 Gewindestift M16x40 Vite di fermo M16 x 40 Tornillo prisionero M16 x 40 teor VUM e o s A
B 92311695 Self Locking Nut Rondelle auto-blocante Mutter, selbstsichernd Dado autobloccante Tuerca autotrabadora aalt 55 e s 8
c 90103185 Setscrew M12 x 30 Vis M12 x 30 Gewindestift M12x30 Vite di fermo M12x 30  Tornillo prisionero M12 x 30 T AT M e s e c
D a5081808 Lockwasher 3/4 Rondelle de hlocage Sicherungsscheibe 3/4 Rondelta bloccante 3/4 Arandela de seguridad 3/4 '/. L3 a5 D
E 92271667 Nut 3/4 UNC Ecrou 3/4 UNC Mutter 3/4 UNC Dado 3/4 UNC Tuerca 3/4 Unc UNC"Z R E
F 92304443 Screw M12 x 40 Vis M12 x 40 Schraube M12x40 Vite M12 x 40 Tornillo M12 x 40 e v M O s F
G 92304682 Lockwasher Rondefle de blocage Sicherungsscheibe Rondella bloccante Arandela de seguridad Jad sls G
H 095470993 Shoulder Bolt 3/8 Boulon d'épaulement 3/9 Rundbolzen 3/8 Bullone a spalla 3/8 Perno de tope 3/8 /o ey H
| 92304674 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage Sicherungsscheibe Rondella bloccante Arandela de seguridad S H4H |
J 92273226 Nut 5/16 UNC Eerou 316 UNC Mutter 5/16 UNC Dado 5/16 UNC Tuerca 5/16 Unc UNC %1 dyas J
K 92178896 Setscrew M6 x 30 Vis M6 x 30 Gewindestift M6x 30 Vite di fermo M6 x 30 Tornitlo prisionero M6 x 30 oo TM O e e K
L 95209367 Lockwasher 1/4 UNC Rondelle de blocage Sicherungsscheibe Rondelta bloccante Arandela de seguridad . UNC % Jis U L
1/4 UNC 1/4 UNC 1/4 UNC 1/4 Unc
M 092274828 Nut 1/4 UNF Ecrou 1/4 UNF Mutter 1/4 UNF Dado 1/4 UNF Tuerca 1/4 Unf UNF % dyee M
N 92418771 Self Tap Screw Vis auto-taraudée Schneidschraube Vite autofilettante Tornillo autorroscante Gy 55 N
o 92398122 Whizlock Screw M6 x 20 Vis Whizlock MG x 20 Whizlock-Schraube Vite bloccante "whizlock’  Tormillo Whizlock M6 x 20 o AMd el e 0
M6x20 M6 x 20
P 92398106 Whiztite Nut M6 Ecrou Whiztite M6 . Whiztite-Mutter M6 Dado ‘Whiztite’ MG Tuerca Whiztite M6 MU e P
o} 92304344 Setserew M8 x 20 Vis M8 x 20 Gewindestift M8x20 Vite di fermo M8 x 20 Tornillo prisionero M8 x 20 oo AM O o8 e Q
R 85775037 Shoulder Bolt Boulon d'épaulement Rundbolzen Bullone a spalla Perno de tope iS5 R
S 95064655 Washer 1/4 UNC Rondelle 1/4 UNC Beilegscheibe 1/4 UNC Rondelta 1/4 UNC Arandela 1/4 Unc UNC Y4 i S
T 95076733 Nut 10 UNC Ecrou 10 UNC Mutter 10 UNC Dado 10 UNC Tuerca 10 Unc UNC v+ iy T
v 02184811 Whizlock Screw MB x 12 Vis Whiztock M6 x 12 Whizlack-Schraube MBx12  Vite bloccante  whiztock® Tornillo Whizlock MB x 12 VExAME e gl s v
M6 x 12 Arandela 3/8 Unf
w 95069597 Washer 3/8 UNF Rondelie 8 UNF Beilegscheibe 3/8 UNF Rondella 3/8 UNF Tuerca 3/8 Unf UNF 7. 250 W
X 92271576 Nut 3/8 UNF Ecrou 3/8 UNF Mutter 3/8 UNF Dado 3/8 UNF Arandela de resorte 3/8 UNF % dya X
Y 95081857 Spring Washer 3/8 Rondelle &lastique 3/8 Federscheibe 3/8 Rondella efastica 3/8 Tornitlo Th s 180 Y
Z 951048683 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo prisionero ke e z
AA 92280981 Setscrew M1 x 30 VisM10 x 30 Gewindestift M10x30 Vite di fermo M10 x 30 M10x 30 oot MUt a s e AA
AB 92304518 Nut M8 Ecrou M8 Mutter M8 Dado M8 Tuerca M8 AM s AB
AC 92488733 Bolt M8 x 70 Bouton M8 x 70 Schraube M8x70 Bullone M8 x 70 Perno M8 x 70 VexAM 2, AC
AD 92142026 Bolt M8 x 75 Boulon M8 x 75 Sthraube MBx75 Bullone M8 x 75 Perno M8 x 75 Ve x AM AD
AE 92473586 Whizlock Screw M10x26  Vis Whizlock M10 x 25 Whizlock-Schraube Vite bloccante ‘whizlock' TornilloWhizlock M10x25  vox v« M2z m LTl Lo AE
M10x25 M10 x 26

AF 92473594 Whiztite Nut M10 Ecrou Whiztite M10 Whiztite-Mutter M10 Dado 'Whiztite' M10 Tuerca Whiztite M10 Ve MUy AF
AG 92304393 Serscrew M10 x 20 Vis M10 x 20 Gewindestift M10x20 Vite di fermo M10x 20 Tornillo prisionero M 10 x 20 Yox VMoot e AG
AH 92304526 Nut M10 Ecrou M10 . Mutter M10 Dado M10 Tuerca M10 VM. AH

INGERSOLL-RAND
7 «9.0 |




ttem C.P.N. FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES

' DI CHIUSURA

Al 92329283 Washer M10 Rondelle M10 Beilegscheibe M10 Rondella M10 Arandela M10 1 MEL Al

Al 92472638 Whizlock Screw M10x20  Vis Whizlock M10 x 20 Whizlock-Schraube Vite vloccante ‘whizlock’ Tornitlo Whizlock M10x 20 Yox e MOdo e e A)
M10x20 M10x 20

AK 92329309 Setscrew M10 x 35 Vis M10 x 35 Gewindestift M10x35 Vite di fermo M10 x 35 Tornillo prisieniero M10 x 35 rox .M yl:l»-'-a_ff-i_,‘tm- AK

AL 92304567 Self Locking Nut M10 Rondelie auto-blocante M0 Mutter, selbstsichernd Dado autobloccante M10 Tuerca autotrabadora M10 VoM LN G L AL
M10

AM 92329341 Washer Rondeile Beitegscheibe Rondelta Arandela i AM

AN 92087758 Lock nut M12. Ecrou de blocage M12 Gegenmutter M12 Contiodado M12 Tuerca de seguridad M12 VIM L e AN

AD ' 92304575 Self Locking Nut M12 Ecrou d’auto-blocage M12  Mutter, selbstsichernd Dado autobloccante M12 Tuerca autotrabadora M12 M12 Ledh Gto daes AQ

M12

AP 35204339 Spring Washer Rondeile élastique "Federscheibe Rondelta elastica Arandeta de resorte ) ol &l AP

AQ 95325239 Setscrew 3/8 UNC Vis 3/8 UNC Gewindestift 3/8 UNC Vite di fermo 3/8 UNC Tormillo prisionero 3/8Unc UNC a o he 2ol s AQ

AR 92271550 Nut 3/8 UNC Ecrou 3/8 UNC Mutter 3/8 UNC Dado 3/8 UNC Juerca 3/8 Unc UNC 7a sune AR

AS 35292283 Washer Rondelle Beilegscheibe Rondefla Arandeta s AS

AT 92398627 Whizlock Screw M12x30 * Vis Whizlock M12 x 30 Whizlock-Schraube Vite bloccante ‘whizlock’ TornilloWhizlock M12x30 e AT MY e AT
M12%30 M12 x 30

AU 92398643 Whiztite Nut M12 Ecrou Whiztite M12 Whiztite-Mutter M12 Dado bloccante ‘whiztite'  Tuerca Whiztite M12 WMolnaies AU

. M12

AV 92304625 Washer M12 Rondelle M12 Beilegscheibe M12 Rondella M12 Arandela M12 YeMisl AV

AW 92304401 Setscrew M10 x 25 Vis M10 x 25 Gewindestift M10x25 Vite di fermo M10 x 25 Tornillo prisioneroM10 x 25 Yo Ve Middesn s s AW

AX 92398130 Whizlock Screw MBx20 Vis Whizlock M8 x 20 Whizlock-Schraube Vite bloccante ‘whizlock’  Tornillo Whizlock M8 x 20 e AM Sy Lyl e AX
M8x20 M8 x 20

AY 92398114 Nut M8 Ecrou M8 Mutter M8 Dado M8 Tuerca MB AMJyen AY

AZ 92304436 Setscrew M12 x 25 VisM12 x 256 Gewindestift M12x256 Vite di fermo M12 x 25 Tornillo prisionero M12 x 25 Yo VTMS s s AZ

BA 92280973 Setscrew M12 x 35 Vis M12 x 35 Gewindestift M12x35 Vite di fermo M12 x 35 Tornitlo prisionero M12 x 35 Yo WYMo s e BA

BB 92131135 Rivet 5/32 DIA Rivet 5/32 DHA Niet 5/32 Durchm. Rivetto 5/32 di diametro Remache 5/32 Dia. Yy ey P P BB

BC 92304658 Lockwasher MG Rondelle de blocage M6 Sicherungsscheibe M6 Rondefla bloccante M6 Arandela de seguridad M6 M L S 8C

8D 92304500 Nut M§ Ecrou M6 Mutter M6 Dado M6 Tuerca M6 "Mipms  BD

BE 92368687 Taptite Screw M6 x 12 Vis Taptite MG x 12 Taptite-Schraube M6x12 Vite di blocco a colpi Tornitlo Taptite M6 x 12 VY xOTM et e s BE

M6 x 12

BF 92304591 Washer M& Rondelle M6 Beilegscheibe M6 Rondella M6 Arandela M6 AM L BF

BG 92329119 Nut Thin Ecrou fin Mutter, diinn Dado sottile Tuerca fina HCU BG

BH 92304666 { ockwasher M8 Rondelle de blocage M8 Sicherungsscheibe M8 Rondelta bloccante M8 Arandela de seguridad M8 AM s - 0 BH

BI 92304609 Washer M8 Rondelle M8 Beilegscheibe M8 Rondella M8 Arandela M8 AMSL BI

BJ 20141078 Setscrew M8 x 26 Vis MB x 25 Gewindestift M8x25 Vite di fermo MB x 25 Tornillo prisionero M8 x 26 Yo x AM et e BJ

8K 92341973 Setscrew M6 x 25 Vis M6 x 25 Gewindestift M6x25 Vite di fermo M6 x 25 Tornillo prisionero M6 x 25 ToxSM tlo 5 e 8K

BL 35317114 Washer Rondelle Beilgscheibe Rondela Arandela ] T ML BL

BM 92368075 Rivet 1/8 x 3/8 Rivet 1/8 x 3/8 Niet 1/8 x 3/8 Rivetto 1/8 x 3/8 Remache 1/8 x 3/8 Tax Vo i jlees BM

INGERSOLLRAND

{.9.1




Item C.P.N. FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
. DI CHIUSURA
BN 92271915 Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 Niet 3/16 x 1/2 Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 Remache 3/16 x 1/2 A (SN VO BN
B8O 92359751 Setscrew M8 x 12 Vis M8 x 12 Gewindestift M8x12 Vite di fermo M8 x 12 Tornitlg prisionero MB x 12 VA M e S e BO
BP 95262524 Bolt 1/2x1 1/2 UNF Boulon 1/2 x 1-1/2 UNF Schraube 1/2 x 1-1/2 UNF  Bullone 1/2 x 1.1/2 UNF  Perno 1/2 x 1-1/2 Unf UNF Ve oy« e S BP
BO - 92022763 Self Locking Nut Ecrou auto-blocant Mutter, selbstsichernd Dado autobloccante Tuerca autotrabadora UNF Y aadh gt R BQ
1/2 UNF 1/2 UNF 1/2 UNF 1/2 UNF 1/2 Unf
BR 92055383 Bolt 1/2 x 4 3/4 UNF Boulon 1/2 x 4-3/4 UNF Schraube 1/2 x 4-3/4 UNF  Bultone 1/2 x 3/4 UNF Perno 1/2 x 4-3/4 Unf h=h o BR
BS 90103839 Nut M16 Ecrou M16 Mutter M16 Dado M16 Tuerca M16 VUM s BS
8T 92304336 Setscrew M8 x 16 Vis M8 x 16 Gewindestift MBx16 Vite Ji fermo M8 x 16 Tornillo prisionero MB x 16 Vi AM O ey e 8T
BU 92367663 Setscrew M16 x 35 Vis M16 x 35 Gewindestift M16x35 Vite di fermo M16 x 35 Tornillo prisioneraM16 x 35 To v M dbon . BU
BV 92359371 Lockwasher M16 Rondelle de blocage M16  Sicherungsscheibe M17 Rondella bloccante M16  Arandela de seguridad M16 VUM LS Sl BV
BW 92304351 Setscrew M8 x 30 Vis M8 x 30 Gewindestift M8x30 Vite di fermo M8 x 30 Tornillo prisionero M8 x 30 TeAM U el e Bw
BX 95753588 Setscrew No10 Vis de blocage No 10 Gewindestift Nr. 10 Vite di fermo No. 10 Tornillo prisionero No. 10 (RS RN VA 3 PO BX
BY 92472679 Setscrew M5 x 12mm Vis Gewindestift Vite Torniltoprisionero M5 x 12 U VIR i PO BY
BZ 92304492 Nut M5 Ecrou Mb Mutter M5 Dado MS Tuerca M5 A s BZ
CA 92304641 Lockwasher M5 Rondelle-frein M5 Sicherungsscheibe M5 Rondella bloccant M5 Arandela de seguridad M5 Lot sl WSt 35S CA
CB 35321505 Capscrew Vis d’assemblage Kopfschraube Tappo a vite Tornilto de cabeza e e ce
cc 95200267 Setscrew Vis Gewindestuft Vite di fermo Tornillo prisionero S VRS I P ccC
CE 92368695 Taptite Screw M8 x 12 Vis "Taptite’ M8 x12 Taptite Schraube M8 x 12 Vite mordente MBx 12 Tornillo Taptite M8 x 12 VYA A e Wdde iy CE
CcG 92329223 Washer Rondelte Beilegscheibe Rondella Arandela HsH cG
CH 35288422 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bullone Perno NI P P CH
Cl 92304450 Setscrew M12 x 50 Vis de bincage M12 x 50 Gewindestift M12 x 50 Vite di fermo M12x50 Tornillo prisionero M12 x 50 LIRS SR RN PRI R P cl
J 92075340 Locknut M12 Contre-écrou M12 Gegenmutter M12 Controdado M12 Tuerca de seguridad M12 Y e S s clt
CK 92472638 Whizlock Screw Vis ‘Whizlock’ Whizlock Schraube Vite bloccante Tornillo Whizlock M10x 20 Yoo bl a8 G CK
M10 x 20 M1 x 20 M10 x 20 ‘whizlock' M10x20 )
CM 35317148 Socket Head Vis & téte creuse Innensechskant- Vite a esagono Prisionerc de cabeza hueca L CIEIL PUIPIOL S CM
Screw M6 x 60 ME x 60 schraube M6 x 60 incassato M6x60 M6 x 60 '
CN 35317106 Setscrew M6 x 12 Vis de blocage Gewindestift M8 x 12 Vite di fermo M6x12 Tornillo prisionero M6 x 12 Y % e e ol e CN
MG x 12
co 35285584 Capscrew M12 x 25 Vis d"assemblage Kopfschraube Tappo a vite M12x25 Tornitlo de cabeza o AT a e e cO
M12 x 25 M12 x 25 M12 x 25 )
ce 92329325 LAVasher M12 Rondelle-frein M12 Beifegscheibe M12 Rondella bloccante M12  Arandela de seguridad M12 VY. K cP
ca 92081470 Sotscrew M16 x 30 Vis M16 x 30 Festellschraube M16 x 30 Vite de fermo M16 x 30 Tornillo ajuste M16 x 30 bl co
CR 92394733 Nut Grip Ecrou Mutter Oliva Otiva Srebls  CR
Ccs 30346662 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela sU Cs
cu 92040450 Cepscrew M12 x 45 Vis M12 x 45 Kopfscraube M12 x 45 Vite mordente M12 x 46 | Tornillo cabeza M12 x 45 sy CU
Ccv 92328325 Washer M12 Rondelle M12 Dichtungsring M12 Rondella M12 |Arandela M12 b cv
cv 92341981 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella iArandela g CV
CcwW . 920304542 Nut Ecrou Mutter Oliva Qliva i,)""‘ cw

{.9.2




ftem C.P.N. Gty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN.- b g ) LAl phad
PARTS AND MAINTEN. RECOMMANDEESET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KT DADOS Y KITS DE Syl Bastay
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS-SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO . Laddk] fLall
- 920657082 - Filter Service Kit Troussed'entretien du Reparaturpackung, filter Corredo di manutenzione Juego de servicio de filtro ,:.-‘-,l* Lix il -
filtre per filtro
1 9211743} 2 Element Air Cartouche filtrante d'air Einsatz, Luft Elemento aria compressa Elemento de filtro del aire sl a 1
2 92118678 2 Element Qil Cartouche filtrante d'huile  Einsatz, O Elernento olio Elemento de tiltro del aceite oy Hare 2
3 35292366 1 Element Fuel Cartouche filtrante de Einsatz, Kraftstoff Elemento, carburante Elemento de filtro de 28,0 e
combustible combustible
- 92650472 - Basic Spares Set Jeu de rchange de base Ersatzteile-Grundpackung Complesso di pezzi di Juego de repuestos basicos -
ricambio base
1 92549823 1 Gasket Set Jeu de joints Flachdichtungssatz Insieme di guarnizioni Jueso de juntas 1
2 9211743 2 Element Air Cartouche filtrante d’air Einsatz, Luft Elemento, aria compressa  Elemento de filtro del aire 2
3 ' 92118678 2 Element Oil Cartouche filtrante d’huile  Einsatz, Of Elemento, olio Elemento de filtro del aceite 3
4 35292366 1 Element Fuel Cartouche filtrante ducomb, Einsatz, Kraftstoff Elemento, carburante El:mento del tiltrp de combustible 4
5 35326461 1 Belt Brower Courrnie ventilateur Lifterriemen Cinghia per ventola “Correa del soplador 6
6 92105063 1 Belt Alternator Courroie alternateur Riemen Alternator Cinghia per alternatore Correa del atternador 7
- 92650480 - Intermediate Spares Set Jeu de pieces detachees Zwischensatz Ersatzteile Ricambi intermedi Juego intermedio de repuestos b L i il -
intermediaire .
1 026650472 1 Basic Spares Set Jeu de rechange de base Erastzteite-Grundpackung Insieme pezzi di ricambio  Juego de repuestos basicos [PV S 1
di base
2 92076173 2 Retay Relais Ruelais Relé Relé s 2
3 92120013 1 Filler Cap Bouchon de remplissage EinfilllverschluR Tappo per serbatoio Roca de llenado LTk 3
4 92077601 1 Element Separator Elément séparateur Einsatz, Abscheider Efemento separatore Elemento separador ' od 4
5 92395268 1 Gauge Pressure Jauge de pression Manometer indicatore, pressione Indicador de presion 2 _:_'.u 5
] 92086156 1 Switch Temp Contact de temp Temperaturschaiter interruttore, temperatura  Interruptor de temperatura P SN &
7 92480177 2 Switch Oil Pressure Contact de pression Oldruchschalter Interruttore, pressione Interruptor de presion de s Ak i 7
d'huite dell’ofio aceite -
8 92089556 2 Silencer Silencieux Schalldampter Silenziatore Silenciador Laal S 8
9 35583210 1 Valve Two Way Soupape 4 deux voies Zweiwegeventil Valvola bidirezionale Vilvula de dos pasos AL 9
10 35322379 1 Valve Blowdown Soupape de restriction Ausblaseventil Valvola di scarico Valiuia de descarga e 2l rens 10
" 35355106 1 Regulator Pressure Régulateur de pression Druckregler Regolatore, pressione Regulador de presion ) ans 1
12 92095363 1 Gauge Qil Level Jauge de niveau d’huile Olstandmesser Indicatore, livello dell’'olioc  Indicador de nivel de aceite SN LSV 12
13 35317197 1 Diaphragm Diaphragme Membran Membrana Diaphragm 13

f.9.3

INGERSOLLRAND




ttem C.P.N. Oty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- Y o skl SAS) gk
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE g 2ilsy
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO . daddt [Glal)
- 92549823 1 Gasket Set Jeu de joints Flachdichtungssatz Insieme di guarnizioni Juego de juntas ot il -
1 35293760 1 Gasket Exhaust Joint d’echappement Flachdichtung, Auspuff Guarnizione, scarico Junta del escape mladl i 1
2 35579598 1 Gasket Joint Flachdichtung Guarnizione Junta it 2
3 35279942 1 '0'—Ring Joint torique 0O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad ‘0" Junta torica "0" e dals 3
4 36204628 1 Gasket Min Pressure Joint de soupape de Flachdichtung, Guarnizione, valvola di Junta de valvula de il plae L2 4
Valve pression minimum Minderdruckventil pressione minima minima presion his
5 35278589 4 ‘0'—Ring Joint torique O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad "0 Junta térica "0 il 5
6 35589589 1 Gasket—Unloader Valve Joint-Soupape de Flachdichtung Guarnizione — Valvela di  Junta—Valvulade descarga 't_,éll plae - i ts 6
. déchargement Enttastungsventil scarico
7 . 35588318 1 Gasket—Untoader Valve Joint-Soupape de Flachdichtung, Guarnizione — Valvoladi  Junta— Valvuladedescarga foall plas_ 2o 7
déchargement Entlastungsventil sCarico
B ! 35584242 1 Gasket—Bypass Valve Joint-Soupape de Fiachdichtung, Guarnizione — Valvola di Junta — Valvula de e [P N B 8
‘ dégagement Bypass-Ventil by-pass derivacion
g’ 35288414 1 Gasket—Valve Cover Joint-Chapeau de soupape  Flachdichtung Guarnizione — Copertura Junta — Cubiertade vilvula plaali ellaé L L2 9
Ventildeckel valvola
10 ¢ 95086559 2 ‘0'—Ring Joint totique O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad ‘0’ Junta torica 0" G i 10
11 ! 35279959 3 '‘0'—Ring Joint torique O—Ring Anello di tenuta ad 'O’ Junta torica 0" G dals 11
12 35849058 1 Gasket—Bearing Housing Joint-Boitier de roulement  Flachdichtung Guarnizione — alloggio Junta — Envoltura de JPEN PN S 12
Lagergehiuse cuscinetto cojinete ‘
13 95358032 2 ‘0°—Ring . Joint torique - D=Ring Anello di tenuta ad ‘O’ Junta torica 40" Gl 13
14 35849066 1 Gasket—Gear Case Joint-Carter des Flachdichtung Guarnizione — scatola Junta — Caja de cambjos s A e L Lt 14
. engrenages Getriebegehause ingranaggi Sello
15 895358024 1 ‘O'—Ring Joint torique O-Ring Anello di tenuta ad ‘0" Junta — Envoltura de ) Ou=ul 15
16 35588300 1 Gasket—Piston Housing Joint-Boitier des pistons Flachdichtung Guarnizione — alloggio pistdn S e - 2 16
17 - 92293661 1 [ Seal . Joint Disi_lotllt::;uehause Te?,'j‘{;"e Junta torica e ae Tk 17
18 92290162 1 . Seal * Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica o s s 18
19 92095413 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica el e i 19
20 92095421 2 Sea Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica NUJE IS FTS 20
21 92095454 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica ot e il 21
22 92095462 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica el e il 22
23 92338946 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica A RTI 23
24 92114537 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Juntas ol s diln 24
25 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Juntas et itk 25
26 - 92083427 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta torica e esdils 26

75 9.4

INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.PN, Oy RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- g Ul ch'
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE el MSlesy
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO Lok ) falt
- 92650498 - Major Spares Set Jeu de pieces detachees Haupt-Ersatzteilsatz Ricarhbi principali Juego principal de s A AN C“' e -
majeur repuestos
1 92650480 1 Intermediate Spares Set Jue de rechange Ersatzteilepackung mittel Insieme pezzi di ricambic  Juego intermedio de bt LRl CLu pElLS 1
intermédiaire intermedio repuestos
2 35272483 3 Mount Monture R Triiger Supporto Soporte b 2
3 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau du circuit Leiterplatte Piastra circuitabte Tablero de circuitos IV PP 3
4 92098300 1 Muffler Silencieux Schalldampfer Silenziatore Silenciador Zsyall 1S 4
5 92064120 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d’échappement Auspuffrohr Tubo di scarico Tubo de aspiracian NEER P 5
. . arridre
3] 92071299 1 Air Cylinder Cylindre 2 air Druckluftzylinder Cilindro aria compressa Cilindro aire comprimido ohya Gl gkl 6
7 92079573 1 Air Cylinder Cylindre & air Druckluftzylinder Cilindro aria compressa Cilindro aire comprimido clya Lyl ol 7-
8 92078054 1 Valve Safety Soupape de sécurité Sicherheitsventil Valvola, sicurezza Valvula de seguridad NIW| plae 8
9 92294461 3 Valve Hand Soupape manuelle Handventit Valvola, azionamento a Vélvqla manual phosall s 9
- mano
10 92306901 1 Hourmeter Computeur horaire Betriebsstundenzihter Contaore Contador horario [AWRELEYS 10
1 02111228 1 Valve Service Soupape d’entretien Versorgungsventil Manutenzione valvola Valvula de servicio plealt Loas 1
12 92086719 1 Switch Starter Contract de démarrage AnlaRschalter Interrutiore d’avviamento  Interruptor de puesta en marcha it ey Pk 12
13 92075530 1 Key Clevette Schliissel Chiave Llave Cl;i. 13
14 92101054 1 Valve Check Vérificateur soupape -Riickschlagventil Verifica valvole Valvula de verificacion (e 14
156 35318161 1 Spring MPV Ressort de soupape de Feder, M.D.V. Molla M.P V. Resorte de vdlvula de MPV. JA;L 15
pression minimum minima presion
16 92169630 1 Balljoint Joint a bille Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Junta esférica Ly Sila, 16
17 35318708 1 Element Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Elemento Silnays 17
18 35288448 1 Ball Bille Kugel Sfera Bota is 18
19 35289040 1 Spring - Ressort Feder Molla MP.V, Resorte A 19
20 35314939 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur de restriction Drossetungsanzeiger Indicatare di restrizione ~ Indicador de restriccian il 2y 20
n 35300615 1 Restriction | ndicator Indicateur de restriction Drosselungsanzeiger Indicatore di restrizione Indicador de restriccion L en Ay 21

1.9.5

INGERSOLLRAND




	

